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INTRODUCTION. 

During the Roman and Byzantine periods Gaza became one of the largest 
and most prosperous cities of Palestine.  Yet it played little part in the 
disturbances that troubled the province and its history was uneventful. 
Its magnificant buildings have disappeared and, because its site has been 
occupied continuously down to the present day, very little archaeological 
investigation has been possible.  So Gaza has attracted relatively little 
interest among modern scholars.  Yet there does exist evidence for the 
development and history of the city.  In particular, we have documents from 
the Byzantine period, written in Gaza and providing valuable evidence for 
the life of the city at that time.  One, the Vita Porphyrii of Marcus 
Diaconus, gives an eye-witness account of a crucial transition in the city's 
history, the destruction of the pagan temples and the official imposition of 
Christianity on the people of Gaza.  The others, the speeches of Choricius 
of Gaza, describe vividly the buildings and festivals of the city at the 
time of its greatest prosperity and eulogize some of its most famous 
citizens.  There is, moreover, some new archaeological evidence, discovered 
in the last twenty years, and a few new inscriptions have come to light. 
The materials exist, then, for a fuller study of of Roman and Byzantine Gaza 
than has yet been provided in the present century. 

The purpose of this work is, therefore, to re-examine the literary 
sources of Gaza,  in the light of modern research,  together with the new 
information provided by archaeology and epigraphy, and to attempt to give as 
full an account as possible of the history of the city, paying attention to 
such factors affecting its development as its geographical position and 
trade.  I shall also collect the inscriptions of Gaza, bringing previous 
collections up-to-date by the addition of inscriptions published in the 
twentieth century. 

AL: GAZA THROUGH THE AGES. 

The history of the city of Gaza is long and turbulent.  Throughout the 
centuries and the millennia it has been attacked and destroyed, restored and 
repopulated by one wave of invaders after another.  The foundation of the 
city lies in the distant past and the identity of its founders is unknown. 
One theory connects the foundation of Gaza with the Minaeans of South Arabia 
in the first half of the second millennium BC, arguing that they built it as 
a trading colony and an outlet for their traffic in spices to the 
Mediterranean.  Stephanus of Byzantium mentions that Gaza was also known 

as Minoa, a name which he connects with the Cretan Minos, 2 and it is 
suggested that this is a confused relic of an ancient tradition linking Gaza 

with the Minaeans.3 But it is difficult to believe that the name of these 
long-forgotten founders could have been preserved in the city throughout the 
centuries, despite several changes of population, finally to reach Stephanus 
in the sixth century AD, and it is probably unsafe to read too much into the 
scholastic speculations of the later Greeks, who were anxious to link their 

cities with the myths and legends of the Classical past. 

Moreover, none of the early records refers to the spice trade in 
connection with Gaza, and when the city first appears in history, in 
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Egyptian records of the Late Bronze Age, its importance rests not on its 
supposed function as a trading-post of a South Arabian kingdom, but on it 
geographical position as the southernmost town of Canaan, the first after 
the long march through the desert that separated Egypt from the fertile 
lands of the north.4 It stood on the main trunk road that ran from Egypt 
along the coast of Palestine and Phoenicia, with an eastern branch leading 
to Damascus and onwards to Mesopotamia.  This road, referred to once in the 
Bible as 'The Way of the Sea'.3 and once as 'The Way to the Land of the 
Philistines'6, and later as the Via Maris7, was the vital link between Egypg 
and the other early empires, both for trade and for warfare and conquest.° 
Gaza's postion on the Way of the Sea and its abundant water supply and 
natural fertility made it the obvious place where every trading caravan and 
every army would stop to take on fresh water, provisions and baggage 
animals, either before the strenuous desert march or after it.  The 
conquest and control of Gaza has, therefore, always been of crucial 
importance to every general who has ever tried to invade Egypt from the 
north, or Palestine from the south, down to the present day.9 

In the second half of the sixteenth century BC, when the Pharaohs of the 
Egyptian New Kingdom re-established their sovereignty over the city-states 
of Canaan, after the expulsion of the Hyksos, Gaza was chosen as the main 
base of the Egyptian administration and as the residence of its governor.1° 
The inscriptions of Thut-mose III (c. 1468-1436) refer to Gaza as 'That 
which the Ruler Seized', a title indicating it status as an Egyptian base." 
The city's role in the Egyptian empire is also apparent in the Taanach 
tablets (dated either to the later part of the reign of Thut-mose III, or to 
that of his successor, Amen-hotep II), in which the ruler of Taanach is 
instructed to send men and materials to the commander at Gazal2  The El 
Amarna letters (dated to between c. 1402 and c. 1347) refer to Gaza as the 
head-quarters of the commissioner of one of the three districts of Canaan.13  

During the following two hundred years, Egyptian control gradually 
weakened, until, in the reign of Rameses III  1175-1144), the Egyptians 
faced the overwhelming threat of the invasion of the 'Peoples of the Sea'. 
They succeeded in repulsing the invaders, but their strength was exhausted 
and their domination over Canaan finally ended.  In the confused years that 
followed the collapse of Egyptian rule, one group of the Sea Peoples, the 
Philistines, succeeded in installing themselves along the coast of southern 
Palestine.  Gaza then became one of the Philistines' five chief cities, 
ruled by a seren, or tyrant, 14  and remained little affected by the wars 
between the Philistines and the Israelites under Saul, David and their 
successors. 

In 734 BC Gaza was conquered by Tiglath-pileser III of Assyria, along 
with the rest of Syria and Palestine.  Like so many other conquerors, he 
recognized the strategic importance of Gaza and in his first campaign he 
concentrated on securing the coast as far south as Gaza and the Brook of 
Egypt, in order to prevent Egyptian intervention, before turnin& inland, to 

reduce the Kingdom of Israel and the area around Damascus. 15  In his 
victory inscriptions Tiglath-pileser records how Hanno, the ruler of Gaza, 
fled to Egypt, leaving his city to the Assyrians, who imposed tribute on 
it.16  During the reign of Sargon II (721-705), Hanno tried, with Egyptian 
assistance to regain his city, but was defeated by the Assyrians and taken 

prisoner.1/  Gaza evidently remained a vassal kingdom under the Assyrians. 
Sillibel, King of Gaza, refused to join the revolt of Hezekiah of Judah 
against Sennacherib (705-681) and was rewarded for this by a grant of 
Judaean territory.18  Kings of Gaza named Sil-bel, presumably descendants of 
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this Sillibel, are mentioned in the records of Esarhaddon (680-669)19  and 
Ashurbanipal (668-633) .20 

After the reign of Ashurbanipal, the Assyrian Empire fell into the hands 
of the Babylonians.  In 605 Nebuchadnezzar of Babylon marched south against 
Palestine.  Gaza probably fell to him in 603.21  Whethe  or not Gaza 
remained a vassal kingdom under the Babylonians is uncertain. ' 

In 539 the Persian Cyrus gained control of the entire Babylonian Empire. 
His vast realm was divided into satrapies; Palestine, together with Syria 
and Phoenicia, formed the satrapy of 'Beyond the River', but it appears the4 
the smaller administrative division into provinces was left unchanged.̀ J 
There is, however, evidence to indicate that Gaza was left outside the 
borders of the satrapy.  Pseudo-Scylax reports that Ascalon was the 
southernmost city of the Persian province of Coele-Syria.  Gaza,  it is 
suggested, was excluded from the province as being dominated by the Arab 
king Kedar, who controlled the region along the coast to the south of the 
city.24  There is ample evidence for Gaza's importance as a trading centre 
at that period.  Herodotus describes it as a city not much smaller than 
Sardis.25  The numerous coins of Gaza minted in the fifth century and 
closely resembling Athenian coins of the period clearly indicate the role 
played by the city in international trade.26  Further evidence of trade 
between Athens and the Arabian tribes of southern Palestine, probably 
conducted through Gaza, is provided by the Attic pottery discovered at 
Ezion-geber.27  The close association between Gaza and the Arabs of the 
area is also suggested by the report that a body of Arab mercenaries was 
garrisoned within the city, in order to defend it against the assault by 
Alexander of Macedon in the autumn of 332.2e6 

The siege of Gaza lasted for two months, but eventually the Macedonians 
were victorious.  The men defending the city were all killed, the women and 
children were sold into slavery, but the town itself was not destroyed. 
Alexander moved in new inhabitants from the surrounding villages and 
refortjAied it,  to protect him from the rear during his march down into 
Egypt. 47  

During the Hellenistic period Gaza changed hands several times in the 
course of the unceasing struggle of the Ptolemies and the Seleucids for 
control over Coele-Syria.  In 315 it was conquered by Antigonus,3°  but was 
retaken by Ptolemy I in 31ZJ after his defeat of Antigonus' son Demetrius on 
the sands south of Gaza. '  The next year, however, he was forced to 
withdraw into Egypt and razed the defences of Gaza and other important 
cities on the way.--)2 In 306 Gaza was used by Antigonus ag Demetrius as a 
base for an abortive attack on Egypt by both land and sea. 

At the battle of Ipsus in 301 Ptolemy regained control of the whole of 
Palestine and it was held by his successors for the next hundred years, 
despite attempts by the Seleucids to retake it.  In 217 Antiochus III 
invaded and held most of Palestine.  He used Gaza as his base for an 
attempted invasion of Egypt, which ended with his defeat at Raphia.34  
Palestine passed finally into Seleucid hands at the battle of Panion in 200. 
Gaza Id apparently been captured the previous year, after a difficult 

siege. 

Under the Seleucids Gaza's prosperity and importance as a trading centre 

apparently declined.36  It played little part in the wars of the Maccabees, 
but from 145 to 143 it was besieged by Jonathan Maccabaeus, eventually 
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surrended and was forced to hand over hostages to him.37  Hellenistic Gaza 
came to an end around 96 BC, when it was attacked by Alexander Jannaeus. 
The besieged city held out for a year, but finally, through treachery, it 
was forced to yield to Jannaeus.  The people were massacred and the city 
itself was destroyed.38  

Gaza did not revive until about 58 BC, by which time the Romans under 
Pompey had gained control of the area and the proconsul Gabinius encouraged 
the rebuilding of cities destroyed by Jannaeus.39  The first years of the 

.rebuilt city were still unsettled, as a result of the Roman civil wars and 
the Parthian invasion of 41-40.  In 34 Gaza was for a time under the control 

of Cleopatra,4° and in 30 it was made part of the kingdom of Herod,41  but 
after his death it was returned to direct Roman rule. 42  

For the next six hundred years Gaza enjoyed what was probably the 
longest period of peace and uninterrupted government by one power that it 
ever experienced throughout its history.  During that time the civil wars, 
rebellions and invasions that troubled the Roman Empire in general and the 
provinces of Judaea (later Syria Palaestina) in particular passed by Gaza, 
leaving it untouched.  Its citizens must have become accustomed to the 
sight of Roman legions passing through the town, often with an emperor at 
their head, on their way to fight Jewish rebels, Parthians, or Roman 
pretenders to the imperial throne, but they themselves were left in peace. 
The disturbances that did occur were minor ones.  Gaza appears to have been 
attacked during the Jewish Revolt of AD 66, but cannot have suffered more 
than minor damage.43  The bitter conflict that developed in the town in the 
fourth century between pagans and Christians occasionally required the 
intervention of imperial troops, but does not seem to have led to widespread 
destruction or loss of life.44  Apart from these few incidents, the people 
of Gaza were left free to carry on their trade, accumulate their profits and 
expand and beautify their city in peace and security.  Towards the end of 
this long period of stability, in the sixth century AD, Gaza reached the 
height of its prosperity, adorned with magnificent churches, theatres, bath-
houses and other public buildings.  Elaborate festivals were held for the 
entertainment of the citizens and the many pilgrims who visited the city. 
Moreover, Gaza became a centre of higher education and literary culture that 
attracted students from the entire Byzantine world. 

The prosperity of Gaza did not survive the Arab conquest of 637.  The 
city was not destroyed and for a time served as the administrative centre 
for the surrounding area,45  but the high culture of the Byzantine period 
disappeared and was not replaced.  The city changed hands repeatedly in the 
frequent dynastic and sectarian disputes between the Moslems during the 
following centuries. "  In 1100 Gaza was occupied and fortified by the 
Christians of the First Crusade.  They held it, with some difficulty, until 
1187, when they surrendered it to Saladin.  In 1191, during the Third 
Crusade, Gaza was briefly held by Richard I of E land, but under his treaty 

with Saladin its fortifications were dismantled." 

From the thirteenth to the fifteenth century Gaza played its traditional 
role as a strategic stronghold vital to the success of any war between Egypt 
and its neighbours to the north, and was the site of frequent battles 
between Mamelukes, Syrians, Christians and Mongols.  Eventually, in 1516, 
the city fell to the Ottoman Turks and became part of their empire.48  It 
was made the capital of the province of Palestine and once again became 
prosperous .9 
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In 1799 Gaza was again occupied by an invader marching north from Egypt, 
this time Napoleon, who saw the conquest of Gaza as essential for the 
maintenance of his control over Egypt.  But later the same year he was 

forced to withdraw through Gaza and abandon it after his defeat at Acre. 50 

In the early part of the nineteenth century Gaza and other parts of 
Palestine were in the hands of Mohammed All, who had rebelled against his 
Turkish overlord.  In 1840 he was defeated in a battle with the Turks near 
Gaza and his army was completely destroyed. 51 

Gaza then remained under Turkish control until 1917, when, after 
prolonged and heavy fighting, it was captured by Allenby, once again 
marching north from Egypt to the conquest of Palestine.52  Then it was under 
British mandatory rule until 1948, when it was occupied by the Egyptians and 
held by them, with the exception of a few months in 1956, until 1967.  Since 
then it has been under Israeli occupation.  After nearly four thousand 
years of history, Gaza is still a focus for conflict between the nations of 
the region. 

B: PREVIOUS RESEARCH INTO GAZA. 

Investigation into the topography and history of Gaza began in the 
nineteenth century.  The town was visited by many of the travellers and 
antiquarians, who were eagerly exploring the Holy Land and its ancient 
sacred sites.53  Among the first was the American theologian, Edward 
Robinson, who visited Gaza in 1838 and recorded his impressions of the town, 
describing_it as large and well-populated, surrounded by fertile gardens and 
orchards.-54  In 1863 Gaza was visited by Victor Gugrin, who was also 
impressed by the fertility of the area, its olive groves and orchards.  He 
described the mosques and churches of Gaza, noted the ancient columns and 
other architectural fragments in secondary use in its buildings, and 
summarized and commented upon the ancient history of the town.55  A later 
visitor was the archaeologist Charles Clermont-Ganneau, who spent some time 
in Gaza in 1874.  He concentrated on investigating the antiquities of the 
town, surveyed the Great Mosque and a small church, and collected a large 
number of inscriptions, mostly Byzantine epitaphs, which provided the basis 
for establishing the era and calendar of Gaza.5°  In 1875 Gaza was surveyed 
for the British Palestine Exploration Fund by Captians Conder and Kitchener. 
The section of Gaza in their Survey of Western Palestine includes a 
description of the topography of the town, together with a br  f summary of 
its principal buildings and sites of archaeological interest. 

In the twentieth century, however, Gaza has attracted little attention 
from scholars and almost no archaeological investigations have been carried 

out there.  It is, of course, extremely difficult and expensive to excavate 
on a large scale in a site occupied by a modern town, and the political 
tensions of the area are another factor that has deterred archaeologists 
from exploring the town and its surroundings thoroughly. 

In  1922  the British archaeologist  W.H.  Phythian-Adams cut two 
exploratory trenches through the north side of the tell at Gaza and 
uncovered a number of walls and some pottery, which he identified as of the 
Bronze and Iron Age and of the Roman period.  Unfortunately,  his 
excavations were on too small a scale and his report on them too brief and 
lacking in detail to provide useful evidence as to the history of the town, 
though he himself believed his failure to find Hellenistic pottery there to 
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be significant. 58  

In 1965 a large and well-preserved mosaic pavement was found close to 
the sea not far from Gaza.  The Egyptian excavators took it as being from a 
Byzantine church, but Israeli archaeologists immediately identified it from 
the published photographs as the pavement of a synagogue.  After Israel 
gained control of the Gaza Strip in June 1967, an archaeological rescue 
expedition was mounted under the direction of A. Ovadiah and the synagogue 
and some surrounding industrial buildings were uncovered and investigated. 
• A later season of excavations in 1976 revealed more buildings and 
installations and some fortifications.  These findings are of importance as 
evidence both for the site of Gaza's port town Maioumas, which had hitherto 
been uncertain, and for the presence of a Jewish community in the town in 
the Byzantine period. Ovadiah has published a number of articles dealing 
with the discoveries.59  Since then no further archaeological work has been 
carried out in the town. 

Nor have ancient historians paid much attention to Gaza_  Only three 
complete books have been written on the history of the city.  The first, 
Gaza und die Philistäische Küste by K.B. Stark, was published in 1852.  It 
is a massive work of 645 pages, covering the period from the foundation of 
the city until the Arab conquest.  Stark was clearly a serious scholar, 
thoroughly familiar with the literary sources, Greek, Latin and Hebrew.  He 
had a sound grasp of history, and was able to consider developments in Gaza 
within a broader historical context.  His book contains much that is of 
value and interest even today and is basic to any study of the history of 
Gaza.  But it is obviously out-of-date in many respects.  Stark was not 
aware  of  the  ancient  Egyptian and  Assyrian  documents  that have 
revolutionized the study of the history of the ancient Near East.  Since 
work on the decipherment and translation of these records was in its very 
early stages in the eighteen-fifties, he can hardly be blamed for that, but 
the first half of his book is, therefore, completely superseded.  In the 
field of Classical studies too, the development of archaeology, epigraphy 
and numismatics has brought about great changes in the methods of historical 
research and has profoundly influenced our view of the ancient world. 
Stark wrote at a time when these sciences were still in their infancy, 
although he drew on their evidence as far as it was available to him.  His 
work needs, therefore, to be brought up to date, by consideration both of 
the later discoveries specifically related to Gaza and of more general 
changes in the field of ancient history. 

The second book dealing with the history of Gaza is M.A. Meyer's A 
History of the City of Gaza, published in 1907.  It attempts to cover the 
entire history of Gaza from its foundation to the end of the nineteenth 
century, and contains an immense amount of information and references to a 
wide range of sources.  But it has serious limitations.  Meyer was a 
student more of Semitic languages and literature than of the Classics and, 
as he himself admits in his preface, for the Classical period he relied very 
heavily upon Stark.6°  He attempted to add such new material as had become 
available since Stark's time, in particular the inscriptions collected by 
Clermont-Ganneau.  But frequently he merely summarised Stark, not always 
checking whether new information was to be found.61  Moreover, he displays a 
lack of understanding of the history and institutions of the Graeco-Roman 
world.62  Occasionally he makes a statement that is not supported by 114 
sources.63  At times the logic of his argument is unclear or confused. " 
His references are sometimes inaccurate or inadequate and he gives no proper 
bibliography.  All these factors limit the usefulness of his work, despite 
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the large amount of information it contains. 

The third book on ancient Gaza deals only with one specific period. 
This is Gaza in the Early Sixth Century by G. Downey, which gives a vivid 
and convincing description of life in the city at the height of its 
prosperity and cultural pre-eminence.  It is based on deep knowledge of the 
sources on Gaza itself and of the history and literature of the Classical 
and Byzantine periods in general.  But it is a popular book, one of the 
Centers of Civilization series published by the University of Oklahoma, and 
it does not give references to its sources.  It is therefore of little 
assistance to academic research. 

Separate aspects of the ancient history of Gaza have been discussed in a 
number of individual articles, including U. Rappaport's Gaza and Ascalon in  
the Persian and Hellenistic Periods in relation to their Coins, 63  A. 
Kasher's Gaza during the Greco-Roman Era,66  which also deals mainly with the 
Hellenistic period, and A. Guillou's La Prise de Gaza par les Arabes,67  
which establishes the date of the Arab conquest of Gaza as AD 637, not 634, 
as is sometimes stated. 

Gaza is, of course, also discussed in general works on the geography apA 
ancient history of Palestine,  such as those of G.A. Smith,68  F.-M. Abel"' 
and M. Avi-Yonah. 7° These scholars summarize the history of the city, 
listing ancient sources and discussing problems arising from them, such as 
the complicated question whether Gaza was at any time rebuilt on a site 
different from that of the ancient biblical city.  One very important recent 
work of this kind, which includes valuable references to modern research, is 
the revised English edition of E. Schürer's History of the Jewish People  
in the Age of Jesus Christ. 71  

Another extremely useful recent work,  The City in Eretz-Israel During  
the Late Roman & Byzantine Periods by the late Yaron Dan,  the product of 
immense learning and familiarity with Byzantine sources in a number of 
languages, is so far available only in Hebrew.  It is to be hoped that an 
English translation will eventually make Dan's valuable contribution to the 
history of Byzaninte Palestine accessible to a wider public. 

Research into Gaza has also been facilitated in the twentieth century by 
the publication of scholarly and widely available editions of two of the 
most important Byzantine sources on Gaza.  The first is H. Gr6goire and M.-
A. Kugener's extremely learned edition of the Vita Porphyrii of Marcus 
Diaconus, complete with French translation, lengthy introduction and 
detailed notes.  The second is the Teubner edition, by R. Foerster and E. 

Richsteig, of the works of Choricius of Gaza. 
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NOTES TO INTRODUCTION. 

1.  M.A. Meyer, History of the City of Gaza, 13-14, 19. 

2.  Steph.Byz. SO4 Gaza.  On Hellenistic legends explaining the names and 
glorifying the origins of Palestinian cities, see Abel, Histoire de la  
Palestine I, 270-273. 

3.  Meyer, 14; K.B. Stark, Gaza und die Philistäische Küste, 580-583. 

4.  In fact Raphia, several miles to the south of Gaza, is also an ancient 
town, mentioned in early Egyptian sources.  But it seems never to have 
achieved the size or importance of Gaza.  On Raphia, see Ch. I, pp. 
12-13. 

5.  o'n 111 Isaiah 9, 1. 

6.  D'11 0D Vi  N 111 Exodus 13, 17. 

7.  Via Man s was the phrase used in Latin versions of the Bible for 
Isaiah's  o'n yn.  In the Middle Ages it was also used of the road 
from Damascus to the coast.  Y. Aharoni, The Land of the Bible, 46. 

8.  Aharoni, 45-46. 

9.  M.  Gichon,  "The History of the Gaza Strip: A Geo-political and 
Geostrategic Perspective', The Jerusalem Cathedra 2, 282-317., 

10.  Aharoni, 150-151. 

11.  ANET, 235; Aharoni, 153. 

12.  Aharoni, 169. 

13.  Aharoni, 172. 

14.  Aharoni, 267-270. 

15.  Aharoni, 368-72. 

16.  ANET, 283. 

17.  ANET, 284, 285. 

18.  2 Kings, 18,8; ANET, 288; Aharoni, 387-389. 

19.  ANET, 291. 

20.  ANET, 294. 

21.  Aharoni, 405. 

22.  Aharoni, 408. 

23.  Aharoni, 411. 
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24.  Herodotus III, 5:  goevu öt zaevp ctat pavepat tOoKat Lc 

Atyunzove &nô yttp OoLvexTK gexpt op  wv Teiv KaöectoG 
n6Xtik teaTt. EupCwv  trhv naXatxrdvwv xaXcogivwv. cinb 
6t Kaöecun toemg n6Xun, e&K tgot 6oxect, EapöCwv oe 
no Wil W aaown, ete TaeTTK e ignopCa e it eaXdaan 

geXPL 'Invecrovot Atöz taIL zot/ 'ApaßCouvetes 6t 

'Inveuou at-cLz EupCwv gexpl. EcpßwvC6oc XClivrK, naP q;v 
6h Icb KdaLov tipcK tervet Lç eaXdaaav• 

Herodotus calls Gaza KeLötrt‘C  because he was familiar with the Egyptian 
form of the name, transliterated q-d-t, or g-d-t, Aharoni, 114.  See also 
ibid 412;  U. Rappaport,  'Gaza and Ascalon in the Persian and Hellenistic 
Periods in relation to their coins', IEJ 20 (1970), 75; A. Kasher, 'Gaza 
during the Greco-Roman Era', The Jerusalem Cathedra, 2, 63-65. 

25.  loc.cit. last note. 

26.  Rappaport, 75-76; BMCPal lxxxiii-lxxxix, 176-183. 

27.  Aharoni, 414-415. 

28.  Arrian, Anab. II, 25,4. 

29.  Arrian, Anab. II, 26-27; Diod. XVII, 48,7; Jos. Ant. XI, 8,4 (325). 

30.  Diod. XIX 59,2. 

31.  Diod. XIX 80-84. 

32.  Diod. XIX 93,7. 

33.  Diod. XX 73-74. 

34.  Polyb. V 80-86. 

35.  Polyb. XVI 18,2; XVI 22a (4); XXIX 12 (6a). 

36.  Rappaport, 77-78. 

37.  I Macc. 11, 61-62; Jos. Ant. XIII 5,5 (153). 

38.  Jos. Ant. XIII 13,3 (358-364); B.J. I 4,2 (87). 

39.  Jos.  Ant. XIV 11,4 (76); 5,3 (87-88); B.J. I 7,7 (156-157). 

40.  Jos.  Ant. XV 4,1 (95); B.J. I 18,5 (361). 

41.  Jos.  Ant. XV 7,3 (217); B.J. I 20,3 (396). 

42.  Jos.  Ant. XVII 11,4 (320); B.J. II 6,3 (97). 

43.  Jos. B.J. II 18,1 (460); Schürer2 II, 102. 
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44.  See also e.g.  Marc.Diac. 22-25, 95, 99; See Ch.2, pp. 45-48. 

45.  Kraemer, Excavations at Nessana III, 32; PColt nos. 55, 59, 60-67, 75. 

46.  Meyer, 76-79. 

47.  Meyer, 80-83, 

48.  Meyer, 83-96. 

49.  Meyer, 97-99. 

50.  Meyer, 101-102; Gichon, 304-307. 

51.  Meyer, 102-103; Gichon, 307-308. 

52.  Gichon, 308-312. 

53.  On these nineteenth century travellers,  see:  Y. Ben-Arieh The 
Rediscovery of the Holy Land. 

54.  Biblical Researches in Palestine, Mount Sinai and Arabia II, 367-383. 

55.  Description de la Palestine II, 178-211. 

56.  ARP, 379-437.  For the inscriptions, see Appendix, pp. 115-156 below. 

57.  SWP III, 234-235; 248-251. 

58.  PEFQSt. 1923, 11-36. 

59.  Qadmoniot I (1968), 124-127 (Hebrew); IEJ 19 (1969), 193-198; RB 82 
(1975), 552-557; IEJ 27 (1977), 176-178.  See also: M. Barasch, The 
David Mosaic of Gaza (type-script in Tel-Aviv University Library). ----

60.  Meyer, viii. 

61.  See e.&. his discussion of the magistrates of Gaza (pp. 55-57).  It is 
true that he makes use of more recently discovered inscriptions 
referring to Gaza as a colonia and to the agoranomos of the city, but 
the rest of the discussion is a confused summary of Stark,  526-553. 
Moreover, he follows Stark in quoting Marcus Diaconus in Latin 
translation, despite the fact that since Stark's time the Greek text 
had been published twice, first by Haupt in 1874 and then in the Bonn 
edition of 1895, and should have been available to him. 

62.  E.g. his definition of a Roman colonia on p. 55: 'These military 
colonies were directly under the emperor of Rome, who appointed a 
legate to take charge of the cities in his name.  The Senate had 
nothing to do with such colonies, as their form of government was but 
the extension of the military ideal'. 

63.  On p. 60 he states that, after the death of the Emperor Julian, 
Maioumas,  the port town of Gaza,  was for a second time made 
Independent.  He supports this with a reference to Sozomen, H.E.V,9, 
which concerns the persecution of Christians in Gaza under Julian and 
is irrelevant in this context.  On the next page he accurately reports 
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Sozomen's account,  that Maioumas remained subject to Gaza, although 
retaining a separate bishopric, and gives the correct reference 
(H.E.III, 8). 

64.  See e.g. pp. 9-11, where he first quotes two ancient sources which 
state that at some stage a 'New Gaza' was built on a site different 
from that of 'Old Gaza', and then proceeds to argue from them that the 
new city was built immediately over the ruins of the old one. 

65.  Loc.cit. n.  24 above.  Another useful article which discusses 
Hellenistic Gaza is M. Stern, 'Hareka hamedini lemilhamotav shel 
Alexander Yannai', Tarbiz 33 (1963), 325-336. 

nö.  Loc.cit. n. 24 above. 

67.  Bulletin de Correspondance Hellenique 81 (1957), 396-404. 

68.  The Historical Geography of the Holy Land; on Gaza: 133-118. 

69. Geographie de la Palestine II; on Gaza: 327-328. 

70.  The Holy Land from the Persian to the Arab Conquests; on Gaza: 150-151; 
A Gazetteer of Roman Palestine; on Gaza: 59. 

71.  On Gaza: 98-103. 
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CHAPTER 1: THE TOPOGRAPHY OF GAZA 

A: THE SITUATION OF THE CITY AND ITS PORT 

The modern town of Gaza is situated at 31 ° 30' N. Lat. and 34 ° 28' E. 

Long. (map ref. 099101) 1. It lies in the southern part of the coastal 
plain, about three miles from the sea, at a point where the sand dunes give 

way to sandy, but fertile soi1. 2 The town is built on and around a low 
hill, which rises about 100 ft. above the surounding level ground.3 Another 
hill, known as Ali-Muntar, rises to the south-east of Gaza.4 The land 
surrounding the town is extremely fertile and well-watered, despite 
relatively low annual rainfall (300-400 mm. p.a.).5 A large number of wells 
provide water for the town and the surrounding fields. 6 This abundant 
ground water supply is due to the fact that Gaza lies just outside a closed 
catchment area,  where water has no outlet to the sea and so is collected 
beneath the surface of the ground.  The town itself is situated in an 
intermediate area, drained by numerous small streams, rather than one main 
channe1.7 The reports of nineteenth century travellers,  who visited the 
town at a time when conditions in the area were largely unchanged since 
ancient times, describe Gaza as exceptionally fertile, and as surrounded by 
olive groves, orchards and gardens.8 

It has never been doubted that modern Gaza rests on the site of the 
Roman and Byzantine city, and the early travellers investigated and recorded 
the ancient architectural fragments they discovered in their explorations of 
the town. 9 By the nineteenth century the walls of Gaza were no longer 
standing, though they could be traced. 1°  Conder and Kitchener describe 

'green mounds' extending round the central hill and suggest that these are 
the remains of the Crusader fortifications. 11 

Gaza is sheltered by sand dunes from the sea, which is not visible from 

the town, 12  but a road leads down to the shore and a landing-stage 13 . This 
is undoubtedly the site of the ancient port town of Gaza. which in earlier 
sources is referred to simply as 0 Talv ra.40.(twV ÄLgilv ,14 b ut in the 

Byzantine period was known as Maioumas. 15  Traces of ancient walls and 
quantities of potsherds are to be found among the dunes facing the beach, 16  
and the discovery and excavation of a Byzantine synagogue and industrial and 
residential buildings close to the beach just south of the present landing-
stage, and massive fortifications to the north of it, have made it clear 

that a prosperous town existed on the site at that period. 17  It may seems 

surprising that this had ever been doubted, particularly as on a nineteenth 
century plan of Gaza the city gate on the road leading to the sea is marked 
Bab Maim s (Maioumas Gate),'  ö but one theOry had argued that the shoals off 
the coast of Gaza made the presence of a port there impossible, and that 
Maioumas ffiust have been situated further to the north, close to the site of 

the ancient Anthedon. 19  

The abundant water-supply and fertility of Gaza and the possibility of 
conducting sea-trade from its shore, even without a real harbour, are 

undoubtedly the factors that led to Gaza's prosperity and importance in the 
ancient period.  This is clearly demonstrated by a comparison with Raphia, 
twenty-two miles to the south of Gaza.  This town (present-day Rafah), 
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although existing from early times, never achieved the size or importance of 

Gaza.  It is basically a desert oasis, with a mean average rainfall lower 

than that of Gaza2°  and, although Abel remarks, 'Rafah dolt son importance ä 
ses puits' and 'certains de ces puits sont combils', 21  it seems that Raphia 
was never able to supply water and provisions for a transient army on the 

same lavish scale as Gaza.  Moreover, Raphia had no harbour, its coasts 
facing dangerous shoals, a fact commented on by Diodorus: 

21a  Gaza, on the other hand, could provide for every army and every trading 

caravan travelling on the coastal highway, 22  and its port was also of vital 
commercial importance, serving as an outlet for the profitable spice trade 
from South Arabia, as well for the agricultural producp particularly, in 
the Byzantine period, the wine, of the surrounding area. J 

B: OLD AND NEW GAZA 

This combination of favourable conditions makes the situation of Gaza 
seem ideal for the development of a large and prosperous town at all 
periods.  It is, therefore, surprising to discover that some of the ancient 
sources suggest that at some stage the original site of the city was 
abandoned and a 'New Gaza' built in a different position.  The information 
given by these sources is not entirely clear and considerable controversy 
has arisen among scholars as to their interpretation and as to the 
establishing of the sites of 'Old' and New' Gaza.  Since the problem is an 
extremely complex one, before discussing it, I shall first list the sources: 

Quaeritur autem quomodo in quodam profeta dicatur Gaza futura 
in tumulum sempiternum.  quod solvitur ita:  antiquae 
civitatis locum vix fundamentorum praebere vestigia, hanc 
autem, quae nunc cernitur, in alio loco, pro illa, quae 

corruit, aedificatam. 

B. 

Co 

Jerome, Onomasticon, ed. Klostermann, p. 63. 

sPLvoxdpoupa  vta rega xaTaL 75XLç otaa xat 

de pe) g m/0G rdt,a,  'AaxaÄwv 716XL. 

Fragment in Hudson, Geographiae Scriptores Graeci Minores IV  
(1717) p . 3 9 2 4 . 

a n b  öt 11T)Xoucri.ou 6La  tptiou öt.iXelv 
mruco--cpa orttöcucE. Lb il-uoXci.ta.to i itX•naCov Tt3v 

17oXcp.Cwv nept -rbv itaXat.b.Vrat,G.V tjc  uptac. 
WoCwc St nat AllIATpLo  ,bv 7,axa ,av 
rdt,av butlact.vc tbv TMv tvav -awv gyobov. 

Diodorus Siculus XIX 80, 5 
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laxpL gtv otv räCnc ot noXkot TMv tnnewv 

auvaxo)toueotivTE  ünlxouov xat xaTtaTnaav Etc 

td4ct. ...napa UdacrovTo  öt abtot [-got ängn-cprou] 
rd4ay ncpthXCou Seatv ecnoÄtn6vTec TMv tnneWV 
TLv ç  ItaPIXeov e k Ttv n6ÄLv IxxoµCaat f301 AdgeVOL 

TeetC  dnoaxcudc. &voLyecLaMv otv Tt5v nu nav at 

nÄleovc 1j47t °4 1) YC WV &epOl.CfeeVIO •••• 

Ibid. XIX 84, 7-8. 

D.  riaXaCyaCav  or 

E. 

F. 

G. 

H. 

naXaCyaCap. 

Fragment in Eusebius, Chronicon, ed. Schoene,  1 coll. 249-
50. 

tnt Tbv bó v Tby X WCaßaCVOUGaV  Ünei 

LIepovaaXng  rdCav• atTn tatty i"pngoc. 
Acts 8, 26. 

Ere's5 Tmv ra4acwv  nXnar.ov•  )1t pxEL a  ô  xat 

ne5XL,  lv tnTtx aTaötotc 'vôo óç noTE yevoilevn, 

xaTcanaagevn  ö'ünb  'AXeZdvöpou xat gtvouaa rpngoc. 

Strabo XVI 2, 30 (759). 

'Anexct ô  j rdCa  ç ply &aX & nc EtxoaL µdXLaTa 

aTa6Cou ,  at gaTt. 4ci.x Ônc xat ßaecta tc atrubv 

Kvoöoc at h etnaaca h xaTiec Te)v ne5XLv Tevay6)ön 
ndaa. ileydXn St n6Ät.  rdCa T)v xat tnt x6gaToc 

4 71xot (:)xtaTo xat  xoc  ptcßtpÄnTo aerTe h up6v. 

taxd vo öt (7px aTo (.1)ç  n'AryunTov b OoLvCx/x 

tt5vTL  tnt TU &p a  tplgov. 

Arrian, Anabasis II 26, 1. 

Tery n Wav ö  vo Ccaç Ix TMv nepLoCxwv 

öaa ypoup 4 ctc ne5Xcgov. 

Ibid. II 27, 7. 

txPIT0 

I. 6 St  'AXt av6poc TOeTOUC TE &vaLp a xat  V n6Äuv 

abTotc bakxaTaaxd4ac erntoTpc4cv  sIepoalt5Xyga 

tVLUUTZ; noÄLopxflaa . 

Josephus, Antiquitates XIII 13, 3(364). 
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J. 

K. 

L. 

M. 

rQ c L oç  i v  OtV,  ••••9  a rt ç  ntpci. Tfiv nOolv 

at 8aat,  tncTeyxavcv xaepprwevat 

TMv ndXcwv xTtCct,v napcxcÄcecTo, xat dvexTtae wav 

rdCa xat KÄÄat ox bayat,. T(1.5v öt &vepnnwv 

ncLeogevwv otç 's ra cvLoç tpoaeTaTTcv f3cf3aCw 

oCwoelvat Te3Tc auveßaLvc Tb4 iu5Xci,ç no nv xpdvov 

p LOUc ycvogeva . 
Ibid XIV 5, 3(88-88). 

.fiÄcueepwacv ÖL dn'aeTMv at TZftc  gcaoyaCi 

116Äct , . ..... . p  vInnov Exuedno Xv TE xat 

neXXav xat Eagdpctav xat MdpLaav "ACwT6v TE 

at 'Apeeouaav, 6µoCc4 öt at Tet.ç napa)aotK 

rdCav  AMpa xat iv nUaL µIv ETpdTwvo 
nepyov xaXoup.evov   

Josephus, Bellum Judaicum I 7, 7(156).  (c.f. B.J. I 20, 
3(396); Ant. XIV, 4, 4(76);  Ant. XV 7, 3(217)). 

  npbC &aXáaa  2Lv ETpdTwvo  nepyov 

'Ano Uwvtav 'Idnrutiv 'IdgvcLav  "ACwTov 

rdCav 'Avei66va 'PdycLav (PLvoxdpoupa, tv öt 

TU geaoyaCi l.... 

Josephus, Antiquitates XIII 15, 4(395). 

Cd.Y05  OtV [3  'AvTCyovo ] to  ncCot 

aTpa ia oc &plyoelicvo  npolye 8.0c KoCX/x, 

EupCa  T; öt AlµnTpCy napaöot  Teo) 

aT6Xov auveTa c augnapanXcry  nopcuollevp 

TV övvdget  aô-tOç St aTpaTone ftewv ncpt 

rdCav  TOi% ply aTpaTLMTaLc naplyycLÄc 

bc)( 941cpMv tnLaCTLaLv,  npo e SOL T5% 
41µou ÖL ncpt -Eby ArwiTpLov  x d k 

rurK botxceaavIE  TMv öt nXoCwv  Tet 

jiL enb Tot xct  voc ouriAvaeevTa öLcyedp .n, 

öt enaÄLv6p6µnacv  TbV 1164aV. 

Diodorus Siculus XX 73-74. 

Two of these sources (testimonia A and B.) speak clearly of the 
destruction of the ancient city of Gaza and its restoration on a new site, 
according to B, south of the old city.  Several others mention an 'Old' or 
'Deserted' Gaza, without any reference to the new city (testt. C D E F).  E 
has  given  rise  to  controversy,  some  scholars  believing  that tp .np.0 
refers back to  Tfiv b66v  rather than to i'6,C,CtNe  , because at the 

time of the composition of Acts, and at that of the incident narrated, Gaza 
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was  clearly not deserted25 .  But others insist that the structure of the 
sentence makes it impossible for  gpT)p.0  to refer to  866v and 
that no possible route from Jerusalem to Gaza could reasonably be described 
as 'desert' or 'deserted'.  Moreover, they stress the fact that other 
sources also refer to Gaza as gpTutoc (e.g. testt. B,F).26  

The date of this destruction and refoundation of Gaza is also 
uncertain.  Some scholars have accepted Strabo's statement (F) that it was 
destroyed by Alexander.  But that is contradicted by Arrian, who clearly 
states (H) that, after the conquest of Gaza, Alexander repopulated and 
refortified the city.  It is also clear from Diodorus' account of the 
battle of 312 BC between Ptolemy and Demetrius (C), that at that time Gaza 
was occupied, fortified and engaged in trade.  It seems more reasonable to 
assume that Strabo was confused by an account of the destruction of Gaza by 
Alexander Jannaeus in around 96 BC, after which Gaza was certainly deserted 
for a considerable length of time, as is reported by Josephus (I J).  It 
seems possible that Strabo and Josephus used the same sources, or at least 
followed the same tradition, even if Strabo misunderstood it.  (Strabo is 
also inaccurate in reporting that Gaza is at a distance of seven stades from 
the sea.  Arrian's twenty stades is far nearer the true distance). 
Altogether, from the evidence we have, it seems most likely that, when the 
sources refer to 'Old Gaza', they mean the city destroyed by Jannaeus in 96 
BC and that by 'New Gaza' they imply the rebuilt city founded by Gabinius 
between 57 and 55 BC. 27  

But even more problematic than the date is the fact that the present-day 
town of Gaza, undoubtedly the same as the Roman-Byzantine city, appears to 
be on the same site as the ancient Canaanite-Philistine city.  This is the 
impression given by Arrian, whose description of the site of the city 
destroyed by Alexander (G) precisely fits that of the modern town.28  it is 
also suggested by the findings of the trial excavations carried out by 
Phythian-Adams in 1922.  He sank a trench through the north side of the tell 
and reported the discovery of a glacis, a number of defensive walls and a 
certain amount of Bronze and Iron Age pottery.29  It may also be noted that 
in the fifth century AD the people of Gaza believed that their city occupied 
the site of the ancient town.  A place within the city was reportedly known 
as Irene, because it was at that point that the fighting stopped when the 
Gagaeans surrended to Alexander the Great.3°  This tradition sounds 
implausible, but would hardly have been repeated if the people of Gaza had 
been aware that they were living in a 'New Gaza', on a totally different 
site from the ancient city.  On the other hand, at about the same time, 
Jerome was reporting that the ruins of the old city could still be seen on a 
site different from that of the existing town M.  Jerome's remark is, of 
course,  tendentious, an attempt to reconcile the ancient prophecy of the 
destruction of Gaza with the fact that in his time, far from being in ruins, 
the city was flourishing.  But presumably there were some visible ruins in 
the area for him to identify with the old city. 

But if the modern town is on the site of ancient Gaza, then 'New Gaza' 
was somewhere else and, at some stage, the town must have shifted yet again 
and. returned to its original site, something for which we have no evidence 
at all. 

Several different suggestions have been proposed as a solution to this 
problem.  Stark simply accepts the testimony of the anonymous fragment (A) 
that New Gaza was built to the south of the old city.31  Meyer quotes 
testt. A and B and then proceeds to ignore their evidence and argue that New 
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Gaza was built on the same site as the ruined city.32 

Phythian-Adams was struck by the fact that in his excavations at Gaza he 
found no Hellenistic pottery.  This led him to believe that the site was at 
least partly deserted during that period and that at some time after the 
conquest by Alexander a new Gaza must have grown up on a different site. 
This New Gaza, he argues, was on the coast, and he interprets passages from 
Diodorus and Josephus (K L M) in support of this claim.  In the Roman 
period, he believes, 'Ancient Gaza' regained its importance as a station on 
the caravan road to Egypt and 'New Gaza' fell into decline, Gaza's sea trade 
then shifting to the port Maioumas, which, he believes, lay to the north of 
Gaza,  close to Anthedon.  One possible site for 1W07 Gaza', he suggests, 
without presenting any evidence for it, is Tell-el-Ajjul, close to the sea 
on the Wadi Gaza, to the south of the town. 33  

But, as Phythian-Adams himself admits, his excavations at Gaza were on 
too small a scale to provide evidence for the city as a whole.34  Moreover, 
there is no need to interpret any of the passages he quotes from Diodorus 
and Josephus as referring to a maritime city.  All are perfectly 
intelligible, and are usually understood, as referring to the ancient city 
on its traditional site, with its nearby port.  For instance, he claims 
that Diodorus' account of the expedition against Egypt of 306BC, led by 
Antigonus by land and Demetrius by sea, (M) implies that Gaza must have been 
a coastal city at that time, since Diodorus names it as the point where both 
forces gathered before the invasion.35  But this interpretation is totally 
unnecessary.  It is quite comprehensible on the assumption that Antigonus' 
army camped at Gaza, on its traditional site on the road to Egypt, while 
Demetrius' fleet moored off the shore three miles away.  The fact that 
Diodorus  states  that  the  fleet  sailed tx TIc rol OK  and  not 
IX TOV ZMN ra atWN X,i voç does  not  have  any  particular 
significance.  It is simply a loose expression. 

The same is true for the remarks of Josephus which he quotes.36  While 
Josephus does sometimes refer to Gaza as a maritime city,  in 
contradistinction to such towns as Azotus and Jamnia, which are little, if 
at all, further inland than Gaza, 0(4 in one place (L) he lists these two 
alongside Gaza and other towns as being on the coast.  He is simply not 
very precise in his use of these terms. 

G.A. Smith also believed that 'Maw Gaza' was built, by Gabinius, on the 
coast, possibly close to the existing harbour.  He also cites Josephus (K) 
in support of 'Maritime Gaza', and suggests that the original site may not 
have been completely abandoned, or at least not for any considerable length 
of time, and that, although it continued to be known as 'Desert Gaza', 
people would gradually have moved back to it, attracted by its position on 
the main road and the fertility of the site.37  Once again, there is no 
evidence to support this theory and it is not safe to interpret Josephus' 
words too precisely. 

Yet another theory, that of Abel, also involves Tell-el-Ajjul, this time 
as 'Ancient Gaza'.  The tell was excavated by Sir Flinders Petrie, who also 
identified it as 'Ancient Gaza' and found rich Canaanite and Egyptian 
remains there.38  Abel suggested that, although its buildings were 
destroyed by the Philistines around 1200 BC,  sufficient traces remained 
visible to lead the Greeks to the conclusion that this was the original site 
of the city and to name the tell 'Palaigaza%39  This suggestion neatly 
disposes of the necessity of assuming that Gaza changed its site in 
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Hellenistic or Roman times, and fits very well Diodorus' account (C) of the 
Battle of Gaza of 312 BC: the battle took place close to Tell-el-Ajjul 
(e) EaXata ret4ov and, while fleeing northward, Demetrius' defeated troops 
passed the city of Gaza and some of them entered it to acquire baggage 
animals.  But it may be doubted whether buildings abandoned in the second 
millenium, in an area consisting largely of sand-dunes, would still have 
been visible in the Hellenistic period, let alone the fifth century AD, when 
Jerome speaks of the ruins of 'Ancient Gaza' as still visible (A). 

But the main difficulty in accepting Abel's solution, and those of the 
scholars who argue for a 'New Gaza' on the coast, is that they ignore the 
evidence of the anonymous fragment (B), which states that 1*.e.w Gaza' lay to 
the south of the 'Old' or 'Desert Gaza'.  It is possible that its author 
was mistaken and has confused the relative positions of Old and New Ga m 
We have, after all, no evidence as to his identity, date, sources, or 
general reliability.  But he offers a clear statement, which it seems 
unsafe to ignore, or to dismiss, as Meyer does, as 'a literary creation, 
rather than a historical fact%41  The editors of the revised English 
edition of Schürer take the view that this testimony must be accepted and 
that 'New Gaza' lay to the south of the ancient city.q2  

But this still leaves unanswered the questions:  where was New Gaza and 
when was it abandoned in favour of a return to the original site.  Yet 
another question is: why was the ancient site abandoned at all?  It had so 
many advantages, its proximity to a port, while being sheltered from winter 
storms, the fertility of the surrounding fields, and, above all, its 
plentiful water supply, that it seems surprising that there could be any 
reason to induce its inhabitants to abandon the site. 

Perhaps the answer is that the city was not moved very far.  Maybe all 
that the sources mean is that the original tell was abandoned and Gaza 
rebuilt at its foot, a little to the south, as happened at other ancient 
cities, for instance Beit-She'an and Jericho.43  It is true that the tell at 
Gaza is within the modern town, and probably has been since Roman times,44  

but it is easy to imagine that, as the city grew, it could have expanded 
northward until it encompassed the tell again.  This solution would explain 
why no satisfactory site for 'New Gaza' has been found, and why there is no 
reference to its abandonment in favour of the original site.  It would also 
account for the name  epT)µ0C  that clung to Gaza.  The tell with its 
ruins would have been more conspicuous, particularly for those approaching 
from the north (E), than the new city at its foot.  No doubt the ruined 
buildings on the mound would gradually have been dismantled and their stones 
reused, until, as Jerome said (A), only the traces of the foundations 
remained visible. 

But once again there is no evidence to support this hypothesis, and 
there seems to be no simple and obvious solution to the problem of Old and 
New Gaza.  For such a solution further evidence is needed, and this 
evidence could be provided only by extensive archaeological surveying and 
excavation in and around Gaza, which, unfortunately, is unlikely to be 

possible in the foreseeable future. 

C: GAZA ON THE MADERA MAP. 

One useful piece of evidence for the topography of Gaza and the 
surrounding region in the Byzantine period is the mosaic map from a church 
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in Madeba in Jordan.45  The map can be dated to the latter part of the 
reign of Justinian, " and apparently relied heavily, though Nt entirely, on 
the Onomasticon of Eusebius for the place-names it records.'"  It was badly 
damaged at the time of its discovery, but the section depicting Gaza and its 
surroundings is partly preserved. 

Above the vignette of Gaza in the map (to its east, according to the 
orientation of the map) remain the letters  AZA  The city is 
represented as on of the largest on the map, apart from Jerusalem.48  It is 
depicted as from a 'bird's eye view', with buildings, stoas and roads 
clearly visible.  Only the southern, or right-hand half of the city has 
survived.  This is sufficient, however, to show that Gaza was laid out on a 
Roman city plan, with main streets running north/south and east/west, 
crossing in the centre.  These streets are lined with stoas, represented by 
white columns and red roofs, and apparently lead to gates in the city walls. 
In the centre of the city, where the streets meet, is a large rectangular 
open space, an  b.yopci  , or forum. The most recent photogrpahs of 
the map, after its restoration in 1965, show some sort of structure s 
possibly with a domed roof, in the middle of the forum. Perhaps this was 
the elaborate clock, which is said to have stood in the centre of Gaza, 
marking the hours both by a bell and by moving bronze figures, representing 
Helios appearing in each of the twelve doors in turn,  and Heracles 

performing his labours.49  Other,  smaller fora are visible in the south-
east quarter of the city.  The sixth century orator, Choricius, mentions 
the fora of Gaza and their us2 for public entertainments in the many 

.‚ festivals organised by the city.  

In the top south-east corner of the city, apparently outside the wall, 

is a large semi-circular structure.  This may be intended for a theatre51  , 
but it has the red border that normally represents a tiled roof, and the 
black and white pattern inside it may be intended for columns, although it 
is true that columns are depicted more accurately elsewhere.  There are two 
similar semi-circular structures on the map, one at the Church of St. 
Zachariah, very similar to the Gaza one, except that the columns are more 
clearly represented52 , and one at Diospolis, which is less regular, and does 
not have the empty semi-circular 'orchestra' visible in the other two 
cases 53 .  Avi-Yonah describes the first as a semi-circular court, 

surrounded by a peristyle34 , and the second as a colonnaded road curving 
round a church.55  There is only one other figure on the map which probably 
represents a theatre.  In the vignette of Neapolis, at the southern end of 
the main north-south road, is a structure depicted as three concentric arcs 
on an orange background.  This was earlier identified as a Roman fountain-
house in a still-standing barrel-vaulted building, but recent excavations 
have revealed a theatre in this position, and it appears that this must be 
what is represented on the map56 . The figure is, however, very different 
from the one at Gaza and does not look as if it depicts the same sort of 

structure.  The identification of the structure at Gaza with a theatre 
cannot, therefore, be taken for granted. 

In the lower, south-west quarter of the city appears a large building, 
which Avi-Yonah describes as a cruciform church, though there is no 
indication of the eastern transept, and identifies with the Eudoxiana, built 

between 402 and 40857 .  (It might be expected that the magnificent churches 
of St. Sergius and St. Stephen, built in the region of Justinian, would have 
been depicted, but they both seem to have stood in the north-west quarter of 
Gaza, St. Stephen's being apparently outside the city walls, and that part 
of the map has not survived. 58 )  Avi-Yonah notes that the Eudoxiana 
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occupied the site of the earlier temple of Mamas, the patron god of Gaza, 
and remarks that the pictured church occupies a space corresponding to that 
of the ancient tell in modern Gaza.  It is an interesting idea that the 
church, and the earlier temple, could have been built on the tell.  If so, 
would it have been a question of utilising an open space, and one the 
elevation of which would have made the temple more impressive, or was it a 
return to an ancient site, the sanctity of which had never been forgotten? 
The description in Marcus Diaconus gives, however, no hint that the temple 
was on a mound or elevated above the rest of the city59 . 

There is, moreover, an alternative possible site for the Marneion and 
later Eudoxiana.  A comparison between the Madeba Map and the street plan 
of Gaza drawn up by Gatt in 1887 displays a.considerable degree of 
similarity,  most strikingly in the basic street plan6° . The main 
north/south and east/west roads have clearly remained unchanged, but even 
the large central forum of the Madeba Map is still visible on Gatt's plan. 
Though partly built over, it still appears to be used as the central market 
of the town, most of its narrow lanes being marked as suk.  To the north-
east of this forum on the Madeba Map is depicted a smaller rectangular open 
space, with a roofed portico around three sides.  In the same position on 
Gatt's plan is a similar rectangle with buildings around three sides.  What 
is of particular interest is that the largest building on the west of this 
open space is the Jamia el-Kabir, the Great Mosque of Gaza61 . The mosque 
was converted from the twelfth century Crusader Church of St. John the 
Baptist, but contains older materials, notably columns, which could have 
been  taken from an earlier,  Byzantine church62 .  Considering the 
perseverance of the ancient arrangement of buildings and open spaces in this 
area, and the normal tendency for a sacred site to remain in use, despite 
changes in religion, it seems possible that there is here an example of this 
continuity and that the present Great Mosque of Gaza stands on the site of 
the original temple of Marnas63 . (Perhaps it is also worth noting that 
Marcus Diaconus mentions the ItÄaIEra,laid out before the new church and 
paved with marble slabs from the Marneion)64 . 

As for the large church in the south-west quarter of Gaza on the Madeba 
Map, it should be noted that there is no reason to assume that the Eudoxiana 
and the churches of St. Sergius and St. Stephen were the only important ones 
in Gaza.  Choricius mentions the last two because they were new, and others 
(the Old Church and the Church of the Apostles) because they were in need of 
repair.  He does not mention the Eudoxiana and could well have passed over 
others. 

A hint at the existence and site of the church in the south-west 

quarter may perhaps be found in Guerin's work65 . He describes the traces of 
a ruin known as Khirbet Bab ed-Daroum, a little to the south of the southern 
gate of the town.  This was the remains of a large rectangular building, 
almost completely destroyed in the search for building materials, although 
one granite column was still visible, lying on the ground.  The local 
inhabitants, he reports, claimed that this building had originally been a 
church, was then converted into a mosque and was finally demolished 
completely.  This may perhaps be a little too far outside the city to be the 
church that appears on the Madeba Map, but the walls and gates visible in 
the nineteenth century were those of the Crusader town and the Byzantine 
city may well have been larger. 

Immediately below the picture of Gaza on the Madeba Map is a damaged 
inscription, the remains of which read:  FAINEA 

AIE 
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This is normally taken as referrin2 to the port town Maioumas and is 

completed: Dia uoup.ac edxat N€a[r6]XLç '6. But this reading seems 
to me to be tar from certain.  Against it may be argued the fact that no 
other source gives the name Neapolis to Maioumas.  The only alternative name 
for Maioumas in the literary sources is Constantia, bestowed upon the town 
by Constantine the Great, when he elevated it to the status of a polis, 7, 
but Sozomen specifically states that, when Constantine's grant was repealed 
by Julian, the town was once again known by its original name of Maioumas, 
and so it appears in Jerome, Marcus Diaconus, Antoninus and other sources68 . 

It could be argued that the name Neapolis had been adopted by the 
people of Maioumas in honour of their short-lived elevation to city-status, 
but it does not seem very likely that this brief interlude of freedom should 
still be celebrated by the time the map was made, about two hundred years 
later.  In any case, it is surely the name Constantia, the personal grant of 
the Emperor, that would have been preserved, rather than the less individual 
Neapolis. 

Apart from these historical considerations, it is by no means clear 
from the map itself that the inscription refers to Maioumas.  The town 
itself is apparently depicted on the map..  The small surviving fragment of 
a vignette of a town immediately below Gaza (to the west of it) must be 
intended for Maioumas.  The fragment shows a number of red-roofed buildings 
and a wide street joining it at a right angle.  The town does not appear to 
be walled, but a gate is shown at the end of the main street.  The fact that 
Maioumas is given this detailed depiction and not merely represented as a 
two or three-towered gateway, as are most of the smaller towns and villages 
on the map, is good evidence for its size and importance in the Byzantine 
period. 

The inscription itself does not lie next to the picture of the town, 
but is far closer to that of Gaza.  There is only one row of plain yellow 
tesserae between the wall of Gaza and the top of the letters of the 
inscription, while there are about five rows of tesserae (not all of the 
rows run in the same direction) between the bottom of the letters and the 
top of the buildings of Maioumas.  There is no other instance on the map of 
an inscription which is so far distant from the town to which it refers. 
The only possible other case is that of Diospolis, where the inscription 
overlaps the vignette of the town at each end and thus leaves a considerable 
space between the letters and the lower buildings at the edges of the 

city.69  It is of course possible that, in the missing part of the vignette 
of Maioumas, the buildings rose sharply towards the inscription, but that 
seems rather unlikely.  The cities depicted on the map normally appear as 
more or less regularly oval in shape, even Diospolis, the outline of which 
is more irregular than most. 

There are, therefore, grounds for discussing the possibility that this 
inscription refers not to Maioumas, but to Gaza itself.  It must be said 
that it is unusual on the map to have an inscription placed underneath the 
picture to which it refers.  But there is one example:  on the same section 
of the map, some distance above (to the east of) Gaza, lies the village of 
Gerara, represented by a small two-towered gate-way.  Above it is the name 
rEPAPA  and immediately below it the inscription: 
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PAPABAE IAIKHHOTE110AI ETQN 

eYAIETIAIQNKAIOPIONTS2NXANA 
NA I QNTOIIPOENOTONENOATO 
rEPAPITIKON  7 O. 

This long inscription, like others in this section, may be intended to 

help fill in the empty spaces of the Negev, but it does show that it is not 
impossible for an exploratory note, giving further information about a 
place, to be added beneath its picture. 

If the practice of the mosaicist makes it possible that the inscription 
could refer to Gaza,  it is also necessary to consider its completion and 

whether a reasonable meaning applying to Gaza can be deduced from it.  The 
partial completion:  KAINEA 

UOAIE  seems certain.  It is extremely difficult 
to think of  any word other than 716Ät.ç that would give any sense at all. 
Then it must be asked whether there could be any reason for referring to 
Gaza as a v& I To5xi,c .  The answer could lie in the tradition that Gaza 

was once deserted and rebuilt on a different site, which, as I suggested, 
was probably not very far from the original one, so that eventually the old 
and new cities could have combined.  This tradition must have been known to 
the designer of the map.  He would certainly have been familar with the 
reference in the Acts to 'Desert Gaza' (test-. E, p.  above).  Jerome's 
remark on the rebuilding of Gaza on a new site (test. A,  above)  also 
bears witness to the general awareness of this tradition in the Byzantine 
period.  The Onomasticon of Eusebius was a basic source for the place-names 
recorded on the map, but there is no evidence  that Jerome's Latin version 

with its additions and corrections was also used.  Nevertheless, the 

Onomasticon was not an exclusive source71 , and the information could have 
reached the map designer either directly from Jerome, or from elsewhere. 

I suggest, therefore, that the inscription underneath the picture of 
Gaza on the Madeba Map could have read:  HEPHMOEKAINEA 

(U) gprpoc] xat via [nd]Xt4)  HOAIE 
or some similar formula.  It is true that in most places where an 
inscription comprises two or more lines of text, the left hand margin is 
usually more or less straight and the second line is not inset, but examples 

do occur in the inscriptions: eEPMAKAAAI  and Pa\QNATAGHI MI 
POHE  13HeATAA  72. 

This suggestion cannot be proved and may be mistaken, but I think the 

possibility that the inscription refers to Gaza is at least strong enough to 
throw some doubt on the accepted reading, relating the inscription to 
Maioumas.  At any rate, the assertion of Avi-Yonah that Maioumas was 
regularly also known as Neapol 3s or, for more than a.brief period, as 

Constantia, seems highly dubious. 

The Madeba Map is also evidence for some of the other small towns and 

villages surrounding Gaza, and for one important church, that of St. Victor, 
shown on the map as a rectangular building with a portico in front of it, 
situated between Gaza and Maioumas, together with an inscription reading: 

OTOYAPIOY 
BIKTOPOE 

The church is mentioned by Antoninus Placentinus, who writes: 
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exinde venimus in civitatem 

Maioma Gazis,  in qua requiescit sanctus Victor Martyr. 74  

This raises the question whether the church was actually situated 
outside the walls but still considered to be part of the town, or whether it 
was inside, but the map-maker chose to represent it as outside the town, so 
that he had space to record its name.  This does not seem to be his usual 
practice.  In the picture of Jerusalem75  the Church of the Holy Sepulchre 
and the Nea are both represented in their correct positions, as are the 
large church in the south-west quarter of Gaza and several others.  So the 
first alternative seems more probable.  St. Victor's may perhaps be 
identified with the monastery described in the biography of Petrus Iberus, a 
fifth century bishop of Gaza, as lying between Gaza and Maioumas. 76  

Slightly to the south of Gaza is depicted a small, square tower with the 
inscription  CAYA8A •  This must be identified with the village of 
Thavatha, or Tabatha, mentioned by Jerome as the birthplace of the monk 
Hilarion: 

Hilarion ortus vico Tabatha,  qui circiter_ quinque millia a 
Gaza urbe Palaestinae ad Austrum situs est. /7 

It has usually been identified with the lein 'run mentioned in the 
Life of Petrus Iberus78  but it has recently been argued that the latter 
place was not a free village, but a private estate, presumably bordering on 
the village of Thavatha, but not identical with it.79  Sozomen describes 
Thavatha as to the south of Gaza and on the bank of a stream that flowed 
into the sea.8°  Abel's identification of it with the modern Khirbet Umm 
el-Tut, on the south bank of the Wadi Gaza, has been generally accepted.81  

Other villages represented on the map as close to Gaza are Edrain, which 
Abel identifies with the ruins known as Khirbet el-tAdar, seven kilometres 
south of Gaza, on the bank of the Wadi Gaza,82  and Asalea, depicted as a 
three-towered gateway.  Only the letters  A/01A have survived from the 
name, but there seems no reason to doubt the completions  Sozomen mentions 
Asalea as the home of the holy man Alaphion.82  Abel identifes it with the 
modern Nazle, a few kilometres to the north-east of Gaza, and this has been 
generally accepted. 84  

D: THE TERRITORY OF GAZA. 

Like all poleis, the city of Gaza controlled a stretch of the 
surrounding countryside and the villages within it.  But there is too 
little evidence to establish the borders of this territory with any 
certainty.85  One very late source,  a mediaeval manuscript  of 
ecclesiastical notitiae known as the Tacticon, states that the northeEp 
border of Gaza was the Wadi Husi (Nahal Shiqma) between Gaza and Ascalon.uv  
This sounds plausible,  but it should be noted that the town of Anthedon 
could not, as Avi-Yonah claims,87 have been included in this territory, as 
it was an independent polls minting its own coins.88  It must have formed 
an enclave with a territory of its own, presumably along the coast.  The 
rest of the information in the Tacticon is less useful and clearly derives 
from a later period, 89  but it does include the information that the 
bishopric of Anthedon was also known as Maioumas.9°  This suggests that the 
sees of these two adjacent towns were combined.  It is possible that this 

25 



took place during the sixth century,  when Maioumas disappeared from the 
various ecclesiastical lists.  Whether this also had implications for the 
civil status of the town, whi e until the fifth century at least, had been 
dependent on Gaza, is unclear. 

Apart from Maioumas, Thavatha was also dependent on Gaza and it is 
likely that Asalea was within its territory as well since Bethelea, a little 
to its north-east, and so further from the city, was certainly included. 
Sozomen mentions: B OEXiCtV KC/1'0V  oft5 voil a rdr,TK  and, a little 
later, Xacpapxoßpav x4rtjv ra4aCwv.  Of Kfarchobra nothing more is 
known, but Bethelea is mentioned again by Sozomen, whose ancestral home it 
was.  He recounts how his grandfather, together with all his household, was 
converted to Christianity by Hilarion tv Bner)Äta x6119 r6,47N , which 
he describes as a well populated village, possessing several temples, 
greatly venerated by the inhabitants for their antiquity and furnishing. 
Prominent among them was a Pantheon, on the summit of an artificial mound 
and dominating the whole village.  The name Bethelea, Sozomen suggests, was 
derived from the Semitic  "IN r172  , with reference to this Pantheon.92  

There has been considerable confusion,93  partly brought about by textual 
difficulties in the sources,  between Bethelea and Bitylion on the coast 
between Raphia and Rhinocolura,  which appears on the Madeba Map,  and is 

mentioned by Sozomen and Jerome.94  This confusion was clarified by Alt and 
Abe1, 95  but was perpetuated by Avi-Yonah, who ignores Sozomen's references 
and the articles of Alt and Abel, despite citing them. %  

Bethelea m=ty be identified with Belt Lahia to the north-east of Gaza, 
described by Gugrin as a small village in a valley surrounded by sand-
dunes. 97  The identification was first made in the Survey of Western  
Palestine, where it is suggested that the small village mosque occupies the 
site of the ancient Pantheon.98  Abel,  who accepts this identification, 
reports seeing in Belt Lahia ruins used by the inhabitants for buil4ng 
materials and two small tells, sprinkled with Byzantine and Arab sherds. 

E: THE ROAD SYSTEM. 

As an important trading centre, Gaza stood at the hub of an extensive 
road network.  Some of these roads were extremely ancient, having existed 
since before the start of recorded history; others were more recent.  The 
Roman provincial government paid considerable attention to the building and 
maintenance of an elaborate road system, being primarily motivated by 

military considerations: the necessity of being able to move troops quickly 
in order to put down insurrections and maintain order.  For this purpose 
existing roads throughout the province were gradually levelled and paved and 
new ones built.  Where necessary,  bridges and supporting terraces were 
constructed and the roads equipped with mile-stones, road-stations and 
guard-posts. 100 

The most important, and probably the oldest, of Gaza's roads was the 
great highway that ran from north to south along the coast, linking Syria 
with Egypt.  It is not known when this road was first paved by the Romans. 
A mile-stone has been found which dates the paving of its northern section, 
from Antioch to Ptolemais, to the year AD 56, 101  but there is no reason to 
assume that the rest of the road was completed at that time.  Apart from 
one exception, dated to the year 69 and clearly associated with the First 
Revolt, the earliest mile-stones found in the Province of Judaea are dated 
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to the reign of Hadrian.  It appears that it was he who first ordered the 

construction of a Roman road network in the province.  All the Hadrianic 
mile-stones found so far mark roads of crucial military importance at the 
time of their installation), and it is likely that these roads were then 
paved for the first time.1° '  It is not known whether existing roads were 
also included in this reorganization and brought up to Roman standards, but 
this is probable. 1°2a  

The other main road from Gaza to the north and centre of the province 
was that leading to Eleutheropolis and on to Jerusalem.  It is known that 
the section from Jerusalem to Eleutheropolis was built in the year 130, at 
the time when Hadrian was planning the building of his new colony on the 

ruins of Jerusalem, 1°3  but  there is no evidence to show when the 
continuation to Gaza was built.  Hadrian visited Gaza in 130, but it is not 

known which route he used. 1°4  A recent survey has shown that the road from 
Eleutheropolis to Gaza did not lead directly from the city, but branched off 
the Eleutheropolis-Hebron road about two miles to the south, turning to the 

west.  Remains of small Roman forts, or watch-towers, have been found along 
this section of the road.  It is assumed that the road did not run directly 
to Gaza, but followed the course of the Nahal Shiqma, joining the coastal 
highway some miles south of Ascalon.105 

Apart from these two roads, three other main routes branched out from 
Gaza, all leading south and east, across the Negev desert.  The most 
northerly of the three led through Berosaba to Mampsis, where it branched, 
one route then leading to Zoara, a little to the south of the Dead Sea, and 
then to Charakmoba to its east, and the other further south to the copper 
mines of Phainon and then on to link up with the Via Nova Traiana, running 
north from Aila through the Provincia Arabia. 

The second,  perhaps the oldest and certainly the most important,  of 

these roads led from Gaza to Elusa, Oboda and on to Petra, where it 

connected directly with the route leading down to the south of the Arabian 
peninsula.  This was the anc egt spice route, used by trading caravans at 
least from the Persian period. 

The third route, branching off the coastal highway a little to the south 
of Gaza, led through Elusa and Nessana, round the western edge of the Negev 

highlands, south to Aila.  This was also an ancient route.  Archaeological 

discoveries in the Aila area suggest trade with the Mediterranean, 
presumably conducted through Gaza, in the Persian period.1°7  Findings 

along the road itself date from the Early Bronze Age onwards.  It was used 
by the Nabataeans and fortified during the Roman-Byzantine period. 1°8  

Ancient evidence for the roads of the Negev can be found in the Madeba 
Map and the Tabula Peutingeriana. It is true that the Madeba Map does not 

mark roads as such, but it is clear that most of the smaller places that 

appear on the map do so because they are situated along roads. "  It is 
noticeable that all the main stations on the northern road from Gaza to 
Charakmoba, Berosaba, Mampsis, Zoara and Charakmoba itself, are marked on 

the map, as is Elusa, the first important station on the second road, and it 
is reasonable to assume that the original map in its undamaged state 
included such towns as Oboda, Petra and Aila, and some of the stations 

between them. 

The Tabula Peutingeriana is a mediaeval copy of an ancient road map of 

the Roman Empire. lr°  In its earliest form it appears to date from the 
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early third century AD,  but it was revised and brought up to date in the 

reign of Theodosius II in the fifth century. 111  It was apparently an 
official document in origin, drawn up for the use of the cursus publicus and 
gives information on the distances between towns, mansiones and other 
facilities. 112 

The map records two roads through the Negev, both leading from Elusa, 
one through Oboda to Aila, and the other to Petra, both with intermediate 
stations marked along their lengths.  The identification of the 3se roads and  

11 
their stations has given rise to a certain amount of discussion. 

The position is complicated by the fact that Gaza and the roads leading 
from it do not appear on the map at all.  Gaza is not even recorded as a 

station on the coastal highway, though its position appears to be marked by 
a hook in the line of the road, the usual indication of a road station, 
between Ascalon and Rhinocolura, which are marked.  Possibly the name was 
omitted for reasons of space, though there is, in fact, room for a short 
name like Gaza, and it should be noted that this stretch of road is marked 
with the numeral xv, which indicates the distance in miles between Ascalon 
and Gaza.  It is possible that the omission of the name is simply an error, 
either by the original map-maker, or by a later copyist. 114  The omission 
on the map of the Gaza-Petra road has led to the suggestion that it was not 
recorded because it was not in use at the time at which the map was drawn 
115 up.  But there is no need for this assumption.  Apart from the coastal 

highway and the Via Nova Traiana, the majority of the roads on the map are 
those leading to Jerusalem.  Very few east-west roads connecting other 
towns of the province have been recorded, and the omission of the Petra-Gaza 

road only fits this general pattern. 

Of the Negev roads, the Petra-Gaza road is the best known and the most 

controversial.  It was first discovered and explored by Frank,  Alt and 
Glueck in the 1930s, 116 and more recently the section between Avdarlf1 0boda) 

l 
and Sha'ar Ramon has been surveyed in detail by Meshel and Tsafrir. 

The road was unpaved, but cleared of stones and marked with kerb-stones, 
in some sections.  Retaining walls were built where needed and the road was 
marked at intervals with uninscribed mile-stones.  A number of small forts 

was built along the line of the road, as were water reservoirs, and a large 
hostel for _travellers has been found at Shatar Ramon, a day's journey east 
of Oboda. 118 

The controversy over the Petra-Gaza road is concerned with its date. 

Since 1938 scholars have followed Kirk119  in stating that the only pottery 
found in the waystations along the road is Nabataean, and cannot be later 

120 than the early part of the second century AD.  As a consequence of this, 
it was assumed that the road and its installations were built and maintained 

by the Nabataeans, and abandoned after the annexation of the Nabataean 
kingdom by the Romans in the year 106. 121  

It has, however, been pointed out that the road construction and, in 
particular, the installation of milestones are typically Roman features, and 
that it is implausible to assume that the Nabataeans could have imitated 
Roman road-building techniques at a time when there was no Roman road within 

several hundred miles of Nabataea. 122  More recently,  excavations in a 
number of waystations in the section of the road between the Ramon Crater 
and the Aravah have produced evidence, both pottery and coins, for the 
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continued use of the road into the third, or even fourth centuries. 123  
These findings have made it clear that there is no difficulty in attributing 
the Roman features of the road to the period after 106, and the redating has 
important implications for the continuation of the spice trade through Gaza, 
and for the history of the Negev in general. 
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CHAPTER 2:  THE HISTORY OF GAZA IN THE ROMAN AND BYZANTINE PERIODS  

A: FROM POMPEY TO HEROD. 

Gaza came under Roman rule as a result of Pompey's campaigns against the 
disintegrating Seleucid Empire.  In the autumn of the year 63 BC he 
completed his conquest of Judaea by his capture of Jerusalem, and set about 
reorganising the new territories that had fallen under his control.  As 

part of his new arrangements, he liberated from Jewish rule the Greek cities 
of Palestine that had been conquered by Alexander Jannaeus,  and restored 
them to their own citizens, while putting them under the supervision of the 

governor of the new Provincia Syria:, 1 Among these cities was Gaza, which 
had gradually become Hellenized since its conquest by Alexander of Macedon, 

though it is not known at what date it achieved the status of a polis.2 It 
is an open question to what extent the city was in existence at the time of 
its liberation.  We are told by Josephus in one passage that Gaza had been 
totally destroyed by Jannaeus after a year-long siege in around 96 BC. 3 

Yet in other places he speaks merely of Gaza and other cities being 
possessed by the Jews.4 Moreover, it has been argued that Josephus, or his 
source, is very hostile to Jannaeus, his account of the siege of Gaza being 
a striking example of this prejudice.5 It is possible, therefore, that the 
reported destruction and loss of life were exaggerated.  Clearly, at the 
time of Pompey there were citizens of Gaza in the area, to whom the city 
could be restured, and there is no clear statement in Josephus' account of 
the restoration that the city was in ruins.  Yet Gaza is reported as being 
among the cities rebuilt by Gabinius, who served as proconsul of Syria from 

57 to 55 BC.6 These cities, Josephus states, had been deserted for a long 
time. 7 There is, moreover, the ancient tradition that Gaza was once 
deserted and rebuilt on a different site,  and this seems the most likely 

time at which this could have happened.8  Perhaps by the time that Pompey 
arrived in the area,  the survivors of Jannaeus' massacre had returned and 
were living in patched-up houses among the ruins.  But it appears that they 
had not yet been able to begin restoring Gaza as a polls, rebuilding the 
public buildings, the temples and the city wall.  This, perhaps, is what 
was done at the command of Gabinius.  As I suggested above, it is possible 
that at this time the ancient tell of Gaza was abandoned and the new city 
built at its foot, a little to the south.9 

There is one piece of evidence, however,  that suggests that the 

restoration of Gaza may have preceded Gabinius.  The era of the Gaza 
calendar, in use until the end of the Byzantine period, was 28 October 61 

BC.  The Chronicon Paschale records under Olympiad 179/4 (61 BC): 
\i-cc.Zecv 10  ra dtot Toi4 Lun n xpe5vou  apLegoVaLv  

me precise date was established by Clermont-Ganneau, with the aid of a 

series of Byzantine epitaphs from Gaza, dated to the day of the month and 
year by the Gaza calendar and by the indiction."  Presumably,  this date 
was that of some significant development in the restoration of the city. 
But it is too late to refer to any act of Pompey's,  since he returned to 
Rome in 62, and too early for Gabinius, who was appointed proconsul only in 
57.  The governor of Syria in the years 61-60 was Marcius Philippius. 
Perhaps he also urged the citizens of the ruined cities to rebuild them.12  
Or perhaps the inhabitants themselves, encouraged by Pompey's restoration of 

their freedom, set about the reconstruction on their own initiative. 

38 



Gaza, then, was rebuilt at around this time, not far from the old city, 

the ruins of which no doubt provided a ready supply of building materials. 
How long it took for the city to be reconstructed and for a full and 

prosperous civic life to be revived, it is impossible to say.  Certainly, 
the turbulent years that followed cannot have been favourable to a newly 

restored city, struggling to re-establish itself and recover its old 
prosperity.  Josephus says, however  that from the time of Gabinius onwards 

the cities were securely inhabited,'  which suggests that they had succeeded 
in recovering,  at least to the extent that their future existence was no 
longer in doubt, before being overwhelmed by the long period of instability 
and oppression brought about by the Roman civil wars, largely fought in the 

eastern provinces and paid for by the provincials' taxes,"  the Parthian 
Invasion of Syria in 40 BC,  and the continual fighting of the last 
Hasmonaeans, both between themselves and against Antipater and his sons.  In 
40 BC Herod was appointed King of Judaea by the Roman Senate, at the 

instigation of Antony and Octavian, 15  but did not gain effective control 
over his kingdom until 37, when, with the help of the Roman general Sosius, 
he captured Jerusalem from Antigonus. 

One passage in Josephus suggests that Gaza may have come under Herod's 

control during the early part of his reign.  Josephus reports that Herod 
appointed Costobarus as governor (apxwV) of Idumaea and Gaza, and married 
him to his sister Salome.  Costobarus' ambition led him to offer to hand 

over his territory to Cleopatra. 16  This plan failed and as a result 
Costobarus incurred Herod's  though he spared his life for his 
sister's sake, until Salome divorced him, probably in 27 BC, when he had him 

, put to death.' 7 There is, however, no evidence as to the circumstances 
under which Herod came into possession of Gaza, though A.H.M. Jones suggests 

that it and other cities may have been awarded to him by Antony.18  On the 
other hand, Momigliano states. '  Gaza could not have been Herod's till 

after 30.  The phrase apxüyv  .I6ougaCa  xat rd4nc 
though referring to 37 BC,  reflects the position after 30%19  Moreover, 

Josephus' language in the passage where he records the grant of territories 
to Herod by Octavian 2161 31 suggests that Gaza had not formerly been part of 
the kingdom of Herod. 

At any rate, even if Gaza had been granted to Herod by Antony, he cannot 

have held it long, possibly for only a few months, for Gaza was, presumably, 
among the cities of the coastal plain from Egypt to the river Eleutherus in 
the north of Phoenicia, except for TS7re and Sidon, awarded by Antony to 

Cleopatra  37/6,  before he set  out  on his  campaign against the 
Parthians. 21 

After the Battle of Actium in 31, Herod hastened to meet and ingratia h 

himself with Octavian on Rhodes, and was confirmed by him in his kingdom. 
He subsequently accompanied and entertained Octavian on his journey from 
Syria to Egypt and, after the deaths of Antony and Cleopatra, visited him 

there.  On this occasion he was received with high favour and many gifts 
were bestowed on him.  The parts of his kingdom that had been given by 
Antony to Cleopatra were returned to him, and he was awarded in addition the 
cities of Gadara, Hippos, Samaria, Gaza, Anthedon, Joppa and Strato's 

Tower. 23 

Gaza, then, finally became part of Herod's kingdom in 30 BC, whether or 

not he had briefly held it earlier.  At whatever date it took place, his 

appointment of Costobarus as archon of both Idumaea and Gaza would make 
sense.  Gaza was the most important city in the Idumaean region and its 
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only port.  It also shows that, despite Gaza's status as a polis, Herod did 
not intend to allow it much autonomy and was resolved to keep it firmly 
under his control.  He does not seem to have shown Gaza any special favour 
and there is no record that it was ever included in his ambitious building 

programme that benefited so many cities, both within his kingdom and outside 
his borders.24  There was, of course, no reason for him to develop Gaza. 
He was building his own port at Caesarea in the heart of his kingdom, and 
would not wish to encourage competition to it.  Moreover, Gaza had close 
links with Herod's bitter rivals, the Nabataeans, and for that reason must 
have been suspect to him.  It is, perhaps, not surprising that he wished to 
keep it under the supervision of a reliable officer, with whom he had close 
family ties.  In the event, Costobarus proved disloyal, and Josephus does 
not say whether he was replaced.  But it is reasonable to assume that Herod 
continued to feel the need of someone he could trust in charge of Gaza. 

B: THE FIRST TO THIRD CENTURIES. 

When Herod died in 4 BC, Augustus divided his kingdom between his sons. 
As part of the new arrangement, he removed Gaza, along with two other Greek 
cities,Gadaraand Hippos,and,in Josephusiwords: Et)pCa  TtpOCIeipenV 
not,E nai, .25  This apparently means that the cities were attached to the 

province as a kind of annexe.  The same phrase is used of the province of 
Judaea, created after the deposition of Archelaus in AD6 and placed under 

the supervision of the governor of Syria.26  There is evidence that later 
in the first century the group of cities in Transjordan known as the 
Decapolis formed a similar subordinate administrative unit.27  Since Gadara 

and Hippos were cities of the Decapolis, it is possible that the others were 
also organized into this 'annexe' at the same time, but there is no evidence 
for this.28  Gaza, however, was not part of the Decapolis, but lay far to 

its south and west, and the reasons for its annexation are not cleafl 
Josephus says simply that it, and Gadara and Hippos, were Greek cities, 
but there were several others that remained under Jewish control.  Possibly 
the people of Gaza had found the supervision of Herod's archon oppressive, 
and had appealed to the Roman authorities to be released from it.  Or 

perhaps the initiative came from the Roman side, prompted by the desire to 
exercise more direct control over the spice trade conducted through Gaza and 

the customs duties levied there.3°  It would be interesting to know whether 
a Roman official was appointed to supervise the affairs of Gaza, and how the 
authority of the governor of Syria was exercised there, but on these points 
we have no information at all.  One hint at the city's altered status can be 

seen in the fact that at this time it recommenced minting its own bronze 
coinage, for the first time since its destruction by Jannaeus.31 

While there is no evidence, it seems likely that Gaza was not included 
in the sub-province of Judaea established in AD 6,  the kingdom of Herod 
Agrippa in 41, or the province re-established after his death in 44, but 
remained attached to the Province of Syria throughout this period. 

It is hard to say how badly Gaza was affected by the outbreak of the 

Jewish Revolt in AD 66.  Josephus says that Gaza and Anthedon were 

completely destroyed by the Jews,  that many of their surrounding villages 
were also ravaged, and that many people were killed. 32  But the city 

coinage of Gaza continued uninterrupted throughout the period of the 

revolt.33  It  seems  likely,  therefore,  that  Josephus'  account  is 
exaggerated, and that, though Gaza and its neighbouring villages may well 
have been attacked, the damage done to the city must have fallen well short 
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of total destruction.  The fact that the rebels are reported to have 

attacked Gaza may indicate that at that time there were no Jews living in 
the area, something which is also suggested by the earlier decision to 
exclude Gaza from the Jewish kingdom after the death of Herod. 

The city appears not to have been involved in further fighting during 
the revolt, but no doubt suffered economically from the disturbed state of 
the country.  It is possible that Vespasian passed through Gaza on his way 
to Alexandria, where he was proclaimed Emperor in 69, and Josephus reports 
that Titus calved there on his way back to the siege of Jerusalem the 
following year. 34  

Once Vespasian had established himself firmly on the imperial throne, 

and the Jewish Revolt had been crushed, Judaea was re—organised as a full 
province, governed by a praetorian legate, with one legion under his 

command.35  Its borders were adjusted, 36  and Gaza was not included in the 
new province, as is made clear by abundant ancient evidence:  Ptolemy, who 
lists it as one of the cities of  na.Äat.0-gCVn  'Iou6aCa 
ELK) Ca  37 ; Eusebius38 ; the Madeba Map39 ; and a milestone from the Raphia 

area,4°  all of which place the southern border of Syria Palaestina, as the 
Provincia Iudaea was known from the time of Hadrian onwards, to the west of 
Raphia, near the villages of Bitolion or Bethaffu; and Marcus Diaconus, who 
refers to the efervention of the provincial governor at Caesarea in the 
affairs of Gaza. 

The next event in the city's history that can be traced is the visit of 

Hadrian in 130.  He was received with great honour and a famous ItaVlyt)P 
‘41,6pLa,V1 was  founded and  continued to be celebrated for several 
centuries.  The Chronicon Paschale, which records this event under the 
year 119, states that the panegyris was established as a slave market for 
the sale of Jewish prisoners taken during the Second Revolt, but the dating 
is obviously confused and, though Jewish prisoners may well have been sold 

in Gaza, the panegyris cannot have been founded for that purpose.42 

In commemoration of Hadrian's visit, the people of Gaza began to date 
their coins from the year of the Emperor's tnuemp.Coa  , alongside the date 
by their traditional 'Pompeian' era.43  Throughout his tour of the East, 
Hadrian conferred favours on a large number of cities, and they recorded 

their gratitude in many different ways,44  but this appears to be the on « 
example in Judaea of the adoption of the date of the epidemia as an era. 
It did, however, occur in Athens, after Hadrian's first visit there, 
probably in 124/5, and is well attested in inscriptions, but was not used on 

the bronze coinage introduced under Hadrian. "  The Hadrianic era was in 
use on Gaza's coins until the Emperor's death in 138, and was then allowed 

to lapse. 

The fact that Gaza continued minting without interruption throughout the 

period of the Bar Kokhba War of 132-135 proves conclusively that the city 
was not seized by the Jewish forces.  Its coins, however, like those of 
Ascalon, were frequently overstruck by the rebels.46a  The province as a 

whole suffered considerable economic damage as a result of the revolt, 
particularly from the widespread loss of life and the destruction in 

agricultural areas.47  It appears that Hadrian may have raised the tributum  
capitis in punishment for the revolt.48  If this applied to all the 
inhabitants of the province, pagans as well as Jews, it must have been 

resented by the citizens of Gaza.  But the city's abundant coinage during 
the reigns of Antoninus Pius and Marcus Aurelius makes it clear that it 
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remained prosperous throughout this period.49  

There is no direct evidence for Gaza's history throughout the rest of 
the second and the third century, but the province as a whole, known since 
135 as Syria Palaestina,5° was the scene of many stirring events, which the 
people of Gaza must have witnessed, if they did not take part in them.  In 
175 Avidius Cassius, the Legate of Syria, revolted against Marcus Aurelius 
and proclaimed himself Emperor, with the support of the legions of Syria, 
Palestine, Arabia and Egypt, and possibly some local troops as wel1.51  He 
must have passed through Gaza on his march south from Syria to Alexandria at 
the head of his army.  Later the same year, after the assassination of 
Avidius, Marcus Aurelius must also have passed through Gaza, possibly twice, 
while visiting the scene of the rebellion,  in order to re-establish the 
loyalty of the provinces and their legions. 52  

A second disturbance came about twenty years later, when another Legate 
of Syria, Pescennius Niger, also declared himself Emperor.53  (The story that 
he had earlier served in some capacity in Palestine,  the inhabitants of 
which protested against his excessive taxation, is not to be taken too 

\ seriously.54 )  It appears that the cities of Palestine were divided in 
their loyalties, some supporting Niger and others Septimius Severus.55  It 
is not known, however, which side Gaza took in this conflict.  There is no 
evidence for its being either punished by Severus, as was Neapolis, which 
for a time was deprived of its city-status, 56  or rewarded by him, like 
Sebaste, which was elevated to the status of a colony.57  It is likely that 
Severus and his sons travelled thro eh Gaza when they visited Palestine in 
198-99,  before going on to Egypt.5ö  Caracalla must have passed through 
Gaza again on the occasion of his bloodthirsty visit to Alexandria in 215, 
and his return to the Parthian War.59  

Another emperor who may have visited Gaza in the course of a war against 
Parthia is Gordian III in 243.  An inscription found in the Portus Augusti  
at Ostia records a dedication by the people of Gaza to this emperor, naming 
him as the city's benefactor.  The dedication was made: “ tvxEX CUEUK, 
to  ncrupCou ecot and through the agency of the tntp.E.XT)Ific,  of the 
temple.bu  This strongly suggests that Gordian paid some special honour, no 
doubt a substantial offering, to the temple of Mamas, the chief 1 deity of 
Gaza, which was destroyed by the Christians about 160 years later. 

It is with the reign of Gordian that Gaza's coinage comes to an end, 

apparently a victim, together with the other city coinages of the area, of 
the rapid inflation of ee mid-third century, which made such independent 
issues no longer viable. 

In the chaotic conditions of the third century, the history of the 
eastern provinces is hopelessly obscure, and we know nothing of Gaza for the 
rest of the century.  It is difficult even to speculate on the effect on it 
of the rise to power of Palmyra.  Did it suffer economically as a result of 
the competition of its powerful commercial rival, or did Palymra's wealth 
and political strength encourage and stimulate trade throughout the entire 

region.63 ?  In 272 Palestine sent troops, apparently local levies rather 
than professional soldiers, to support Aurelian at Emesa in the final battle 
against Zenobia.64  Men from Gaza may have been among them, but we do not 

know. 

Order finally returned to Palestine, and the rest of the Roman world, 
under Diocletian, when far-reaching administrative and military reforms were 
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made in the provinces.  Gaza was not directly affected by these reforms, 
though no doubt more settled conditions were good for its trade.  The 
transfer of Legio X Fretensis from Jerusalem to Aila is evidence for the 
importance of this port at that time, and it is probable that at least some 

of the merchandise landed there was conveyed to Gaza.65  It was probably 

also under Diocletian that a troop of cavalry,  the Equites Promoti  
Illyr  iani, was stationed at Menois,  a little to the south and east of 
Gaza. 

C: CHRISTIANITY COMES TO GAZA. 

Towards the end of the third century some historical information on Gaza 
again becomes available, mainly through the writing of Christian authors. 
Little is known of the foundation of the Christian community in Gaza.  It 
has been suggested that the city's first bishop was Philemon, to whom St. 
Paul addressed a letter.67  It is, however, apparent from later sources that 
the community remained small and weak until the fifth century.  A number of 
Christians from Gaza suffered martyrdom during the persecutions under 
Diocletian.  Most prominent among them was Silvanus, (9.) Intomo mpc Tav 

apqn teiv rd4av txxxrpatt3v, who was first sentenced to hard labour in 
the mines of Phainon, and later beheaded.68  Other martyrs mentioned by 
Eusebius include Timotheus, who was burnt alive  Agapius and Thecla, who 

were thrown to wild beasts, and several others.69  Timotheus was later 
honoured by the erection of a martyr , in which were also preserved the 
remains of the martyrs Major and Thea. 

These martyrdoms did not, however, succeed in eradicating Christianity 
from the area, and in 325 a bishop of Gaza was present at the council of 

Nicaea. 71  At approximately the same time, the citizens of Maioumas 
converted to Christianity en masse. The Emperor Constantine was so 
impressed by their enthusiasm that he granted the town the status of an 

independent polis and renamed it Constantia, either after his son Constans, 
as Sozomen states, 72  or, according to Eusebius,73  after his sister.74  The 
people of Gaza were still, for the most part, staunchly pagan and were 
apparently extremely indignant at the loss of control over their port. 

Whether or not they protested at the time is not known, but as soon as they 
saw the chance of a sympathetic hearing, they seized the opportunity and 
appealed to the pagan Emperor Julian,  who promptly reversed Constantine's 
decision.  Maioumas lost its rights and it new name, and henceforth was to 

be no longer an independent polis, but merely -ut, nap aeaktrut.ov iatpo 
Ttz ra4ccrwv nXcwç sharing  the  same  magistrates and  public 
administration.  Only in Church matters was Maioumas allowed to keep its 
independence, maintaining its own bishop, clergy and festivals.  Sozomen 
writes that in his own time (the first half of the fifth century) it was 
threatened by the bishop of Gaza, who, on the death of the incumbent of 
Maioumas, wished to amalgamate the two sees, on the grounds that it was not 
proper for one city to have two bishops.  The people of Maioumas appealed 

and the national synod elected a new bishop, arguing that the decisions of a 
pagan emperor should have no standing in Church affairs.75  But it appears 
that eventually the separate bishopric of Maioumas lapsed and apparently was 
merged with that of the neighb eing town, Anthedon,  though the date at 

which this happened is uncertain. 

The bishop of Maioumas is not mentioned by Marcus Diaconus, although the 
Christian population of the port is described as enthusiastically supporting 
the efforts of Bishop Porphyry to suppress pagan worship in Gaza.7/  Yet, 
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according to Sozomen, there was still a bishop at this time (around the year 
400).  This omission has been attributed to the rivalry between the two 
towns, but it seems possible that it may be due to the later editor of the 
work of Marcus Diaconus, who decided to remove references to a figure whose 
office no longer existed in his own time. 78  

Petrus Iberus was appointed Bishop of Maioumas soon after the Council of 
Chalcedon of 451.79  Maioumas appears,  however,  neither in the list of 
bishoprics of Georgius Cyrius, nor in that of the Hieroclis SyndemusA both, 
in their final form, probably to be dated to the time of Justinian.8u  The 
evidence is unclear, but it seems that the separate bishopric of Maioumas 
probably disappeared at some time during the sixth century. 

The whole episode is interesting for the way it illustrates the tensions 
that existed between Gaza and Maioumas,  tensions which cannot simply be 
explained as a conflict between a resolutely pagan community and a newly 
enthusiastic Christian one.  Gazaeans,  both pagan and Christian,  firmly 
insisted on their right to domination and control over the port, while the 
people of Maioumas clung with equal obstinacy to their desire for 
independence. 

The most obvious cause for this tension between the towns is economic. 
Gaza would naturally be anxious to retain control over the port,  on the 
trade of which its prosperity at least partly relied, whereas the merchants 
of Maioumas may have been equally concerned to make use of their profits for 
the development of their own town, rather than having them drawn off for the 
greater glor ification of Gaza. 

During the first half of the fourth century, Gaza witnessed other events 
of greater significance for the history of Christianity.  At one stage the 
city became embroiled in the controversy between the Arians and Athanasians. 
At that time Asclepas was Bishop of Gaza.  Marcus Diaconus tells us that 
he was the founder of the 'Old Church' to the west of the city, and 

describes him as: -cbv itoÄXoi)  öt.wygoZ) bnolactvccvta  trap VIc 
8peo664ot) itiCrteW The nature of these persecutions is made clear by the 
ecclesiastical historians Socrates and Sozomen.  In 341 he was accused by 
the Arians of Athanasianism and,  along with other bishops against whom 
similar charges had been made, was dismissed for his post.  A certain 
Quintianus was appointed in his place.  But the demoted bishops appealed to 
Pope Julius at Rome.  He examined them, concluded that they accepted the 
Nicene Creed, and ordered their reinstatement.  Their local communities 
were still reluctant to accept them, and it finally took the intervention of 
the Emperor Constantius to enforce the Pope's decision.  Then Asclepas was 
gladly welcomed back to Gaza and, as Marcus makes plain, his memory was 

subsequently held in honour for his brave struggle to uphold his belief s.8' 

The fourth century was also the period of the career of Hilarion, who 
introduced monasticism into Palestine, and whose story has been vividly told 
by Jerome.82  He was born in the village of Tabatha, or Thavatha, about 
five miles south of Gaza,83 the son of wealthy landowners, who sent him as a 
young boy to Alexandria, to study under a grammaticus84 . There Hilarion, 
who was already a Christian, although his parents were not, came under the 
influence of Antonius, the originator of the monastic way of life, who lived 
as a hermit in the Egyptian desert.  At the age of fifteen, after his 
parents' death, he returned to Thavatha, divided his inheritance between his 

brothers and the poor, and set out for the desert.  He settled in a harsh 
and isolated area, about seven miles south of Maioumas and near the coast, 

44 



built himself a rough hut and embarked on a life of extreme privation and 
danger.85  He succumbed, however, neither to starvation, nor exposure, nor 
the numerous bandits who infested the area.86  

In the course of time he developed a reputation as a holy man and was 
visited in his solitude by both Christians and pagans, requesting his 
assistance in entreating divine intervention to solve their problems. 
Jerome recounts a number of miraculous cures and expulsions of demons 
supposed to have been performed by Hilarion.87  While these stories cannot 
be accepted literally, some of them are of interest for the incidental 
information they may provide.  One example is the story of the Frankish 
candidatus Constantii, from whom Hilarion cast out a demon and who was 
miraculously enabled to answer in Aramaic when addressed in that language, a 
detail that suggests that Hilarion had adopted the lan erge of the country 
people among whom he lived, despite his Greek education. 

Another interesting story is that of Italicus, a Christian from 
Maioumas, who was providing a chariot team to race in the circus games 
against a team of a duumvir of Gaza and, fearing that his opponent was using 

black magic to ensure his victory, asked Hilarion to assist him.89  The 
word duumvir is useful supporting evidence that by this time Gaza had 
achieved the status of a Roman colony.9°  Italicus' reply when Hilarion 
asked him why he did not sell his chariot and horses and give the money to 
the poor, 

functionem esse publicam, et hoc se non tam velle, quam cogi, 
is also interesting as evidence that at Gaza, as in other cities, the 
maintenance of a chariot team was an offical liturgy imposed on wealthier 
citizens for the purpose of providing public entertainment. 91  But the 
acccount of the large number of conversions that followed the victory of 
Italicus' chariot amid great public excitement must be exaggerated, as it is 
clear that the Christian community in Gaza remained small and weak for a 
long time afterwards. 

Hilarion's activities were not confined to Gaza and its immediate 
vicinity.  Sozomen recounts a visit he made to the large and devoutly pagan 
village of Bethelea, to the north-east of Gaza, 92  the original home of 
Sozomen's family.  Following his success in casting out a demon from one 
Alaphion, whose relationship with Sozomen is not made clear, Sozomen's 
great-grandfather and the entire family were converted to Christianity.93 

Hilarion is also reported to have visited Elusa, at the time of a Saracen 

(Bedouin) festival, to have converted its participants, and to have laid the 
foundations for the church there. 94  

In general, however, the accounts of Hilarions' success in making 
converts must be taken as exaggerated.  As we hear from Marcus Diaconus, 
both Gaza and its surrounding villages remained violently opposed to 

Christianity forty or so years after his death. 95  Individuals and 
families, like that of Sozomen, may well have been convinced by him, 
attracted by his personality, and perhaps by his success as a faith healer, 
but there is certainly no evidence of mass conversions taking place.  It is 
possible that he was more successful among the nomad Saracens than among the 
settled population and that the story about Elusa does reflect a genuine 
tradition of the conversion of one of the tribes, although his foundation of 
the church there remains more doubtful.96  

But Hilarion's main achievement lay not in the success or otherwise of 

his missionary activity (and in fact Jerome's account does not suggest that 
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he saw mass conversion as his main purpose.  He is depicted as a recluse, 
whose growing reputation gradually drew him,  somewhat reluctantly,  into 
closer contact with the public), but in his introduction of monasticism into 
Palestine.  Among the suppliants, Hilarion had other visitors to his desert 
cell, those attracted to his ascetic way of life and wishing to share his 
solitude.97  They built their huts nearby, and gradually a community 

developed and an organised monastic way of life evolved.  Other monastic 
communities sprang up in isolated parts of the country, apparently looking 
to Hilarion for inspiration, if not under his direct control.  Jerome 
describes him as making a tour of these monasteries and gently reproving 
those monks whose behaviour fell short of his ideals.98  

Inevitably, Hilarion and his monks aroused the hostility of the pagan 
majority and, in this case too, they seized the opportunity of Julian's 
accession to the throne to take their revenge.  A warrant was acquired for 
the arrest and execution of Hilarion and his chief disciple, Hesychias, and 
a mob of Gazaeans, led by the lictores praefecti, marched on the monastery. 
Hilarion and Hesychias were, fortunately, absent, on a visit to the tomb of 

Antonius in Egypt, but the monastery  was sacked and destroyed.99  Hilarion 
was warned not to return and fled, first to Sicily and then to Cyprus, where 
he died. M°  When it was safe to do so, Hesychias brought his body back to 
Palestine and buried it in the ruins of the monastery, which was restored. 
From then on,  an impressive annual festival was held in Hilarion's 
honour. 101 

Julian's reign was also the occasion for an outbreak of mob violence 
against Christians in Gaza itself.  Sozomen decribes in detail the savage 
murder of three young men, and how their bones were subsequently preserved 
and honoured at Maioumas.  The provincial governor suppressed the disorder 
and imprisoned the ringleaders, intending to prosecute them for murder.  For 
this he incurred Julian's severe displeasure.  He was dismissed from his 
post and put on trial.  Julian was considered merciful for not demanding the 
death penalty.  "Why", he is supposed to have said, "should the Gazaeans be 
put on trial for getting their own back on a few li estians for all the 
insults they and their gods have suffered from them?". 

Gaza experienced a natural disaster at this time, in the severe 
earthquake that struck large areas of Palestine on May 19, 363.  Damage was 
recorded at Gaza, as in a number of other cities, but the extent and 
severity of damage is not known, and there has not been sufficient 
excavation carried out in Gaza to provide archaeological evidence. 1°3  

D: THE TRIUMPH OF THE CHURCH 

The final conversion of Gaza to Christianity came only at the end of 
the fourth century, with the appointment as Bishop of Gaza of Porphyry, who 
apparently combined personal saintliness and extreme mildness in his 

appproach to individuals with a fanatical determination to eradicate pagan 
worship from his city.  A graphic account of his struggles and his final 

success in destroying the pagan cults of the city has been provided by his 
faithful companion and deacon, Marcus Diaconus, an account which in 
essentials carries conviction as to its authenticity, although a few mildly 

miraculous episodes may be treated with a certain degree of scepticism - and 
can be shown to have literary parallels - and a number of details have 

obviously been allSved and falsified by a later editor, presumably on 

doctrinal grounds. lu  

46 



When Porphyry arrived in Gaza in March 394, accompanied by Marcus, he 

found a small community of 280 Christians.1°5  He laboured for some years 
to increase the size of his congregation with little success, continually 
harrassed and occasionally threatened by the hostility of the pagan 
majority.106  Then in 398 he sent Marcus to Constantinople, with a petition 
to the Emperor Arcadius.  The response was favourable;  an imperial decree 
ordering the closure of the temples was issued and Hilarius, a subadiuva  
maüstri officorum, was despatched to see that the decree was obeyed.  He 
arrived in Gaza, accompanied by officials from Caesarea and a body of 
troops, and ordered the destruction of all images and the closure of the 
temples, except the Marne e, which he allowed to remain open, supposedly in 
return for a large bribe. 

The pagans soon returned privately to their traditional practices, but 
from then on it must have been apparent that it was only a matter of time 
before the Marneion and the other temples were destroyed.  Jerome, at 
least, anticipated this when, in 400/401, he wrote to Laeta: 

Tam et Aegyptius Serapis factus est Christianus.  Mam as M ae 
luget inclusus et eversionem templi iugiter pertremescit. v°  

The pagans continued their harrassment of the Christians and their 
bishop, and in September 400 Porphyry consulted the Archbishop of Caesarea. 
They travelled together to Constantinople to appeal to the Emperor and 
gained the support of the Empress Eudoxia, who conveyed their request to her 
husband. "  Arcadius, however, turned down their appeal, on the grounds 
that, though Gaza might be pagan, it paid its taxes loyally and brought much 
income to the treasury.110  Eudoxia continued to support the bishops and 
eventually, through her manoeuvres, a petition was presented to her infant 
son, the future Emperor Theodosius II, which Arcadius felt obliged to 
accept.  An imperial edict was issued, ordering the destruction of the 
temples,  and a high official, Cynegius, was appointed to see that it was 
carried out.  The Empress personally presented the bishops with a large sum 
of money for the building of a church in Gaza, and of a pilgrim hos q, 
where visiting monks could be entertained for three days free of charge." 

Porphyry arrived at Maioumas, to an enthusiastic reception, on May 1 
402, and Cynegius arrived two weeks later, accompanied by the consularis and 
dux from Caesarea and a large body of troops.  Many of the pagans, including 
most of the richest citizens of Gaza, fled to the villages, or to other 
cities,  and Cynegius promptly requisitioned their houses to quarter his 
troops.  The edict was proclaimed, and the Christians enthusiastically 
joined the soldiers in tearing down and firing the temples.  The priests of 
Mam as barricaded themselves in their temple and put up a stubborn 
resistance, but eventually the Marneion also was ransacked and destroyed. 
The private houses were searched and images and sacred books were seized and 
burnt. 112  

Later in the summer Porphyry embarked on the building of a new church on 
the site of the Marneion.  There was some controversy among the Christians 
as to whether the circular plan of the temple should be retained, or whether 
its memory should be completely obliterated.  The argument was settled by 
the arrival of a letter from the Empress, containing the plan of a cruciform 
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church, which she requested that they should follow.  Porphyry engaged  1. 
services of Rufinus, an architect from Antioch, and the work was begun. 113  
Eudoxia maintained her interest in the project.  The following year she 

despatched thirty-two columns of brilliant green Carystus marble for the new 
church. 114 After five years the church was completed.  It was named the 
Eudoxiana, and its dedication took place at Easter 407.  A festival was 
held, lasting a week, and many monks from the surrounding countryside, as 
-well as other visitors, took part.  In fact, the festival, no doubt the 

first occasion on which a large gathering of Christians was held in Gaza, 
sounds very much like those held for the dedication of new churches and 
described by Choricus about 130 years later.115  

Even after this success, Porphyry's troubles were not over, and on at 
least one occasion disputes between Christians and pagans led to a riot 
requiring the intervention of troops from Caesarea. 116  We are told nothing 
of Porphyry's later years.  Marcus ends his account with the bishop' 1/s death, 

1 which he carefully dates by the calendar of Gaza to February 26 420. 

The Life of Porphyry of Marcus Diaconus, as well as being a vivid 
account of the struggle between Hellenic paganism and Christianity,  also 
gives us a number of details about the city of Gaza itself, its buildings, 

religious cults, its magistrates and officials, 118 and the relative status 
of pagans and Christians in the city. 

Marcus describes Gaza in the following words: rdca, Tu5X1,  tC5ItV 

.ou flaXataztv1K Iv gceopCy zec Atyen%ou bluipxote.a, obxi 
acropo  öt Tuyxdvouaa, &XXà',eat noXeavöp(K xat TC5v 
twpavt5v raUccov otaa. 119. 

In several places he refers to the villages surrounding Gaza, but none is 

named, except Maioumas. 120  The city gate is mentioned, 121 and the houses 
are described as being made, for the most part, of sun-baked brick. 122  
Apparently, they adjoined one another, or had only narrow passages in 
between, as Porphyry and Marcus were able to escape from a riot by fleeing 
across the roof-tops,  which were presumably flat.  Eventually,  they were 
given shelter in a hut built on top of a roof.  This hut appears to have 

been of light construction - Marcus remarks that they were able to stay in 
it only because it was summer - and was presumably intended for storage 
rather than habitation.  The girl who sheltered them there had to bring up 

beddin2 and to enter the house below by means of some apparatus with a 
pulley: 123 

None of the public buildings of Gaza is mentioned, apart from the 
temples and churches,  but Marcus does describe a 't  peip.90 6 OV  , or 
crossroads, where four colonnaded streets met, in which stood a nude relief 
of Aphrodite, worshipped mainly by the women of Gaza. 124  Eight public 
temples are listed, those of Helios, Aphrodite, Apollo, Kore, Hecate, the 
Tyche of Gaza, Mam as, and one the identity of which is made uncertain by 
textual difficulties, possibly a Heroeon, a Heraeon, or an Ioon. 125  

• The only temple of which any descr etion is given is the Marneion.  It 

was situated in the centre of the city, 1L6  and was circular in form, crowned 
by a high dome and surrounded by a double peristyle.12/  A series of coins 
from Gaza depicts the facade of the Marneion (identified by the inscription 

MAPNAE) as two columns supporting an architrave, with a pediment 

above.  If this is not merely conventional, the Marneion must have had a 
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porch, like that of the Pantheon at Rome. 128  The inner sanctuary was closed 

by str n11g doors of bronze, 129  and had at least one other, less conspicuous 

exit.' - The temple was lavishly equipped with images 131  an  §acred 
vessels, of gold and silver, as well as of non-precious metals. 13 ' The 
sanctuary was lined with marble slabs, which, after the destruction of the 
temple, were used to pave the square in front of the new church.  But the 
people of Gaza, particularly the women, refus?d to walk on them, clinging to 
their belief in the sanctity of these stones. 133 

The other buildings of Gaza mentioned by Marcus are those owned by the 
Christian community.  Most important of these was the Irene church, within 
the city, but apparently at some distance from the Marneion, since the 
Chirstians marched in procession from the Irene to the site of the razed 
temple, to begin working on the new church. 134  The local people claimed 
that the place where the church stood was known as Irene, because it was 
there that the fighting stopped, when the city surrendered to Alexander the 
Great.  Marcus, however,  preferred to believe that the church eas known 
after its founder, Bishop Irenion. 135  While the legend regarding the origin 
of the name sounds unlikely, there is no reason to doubt the tradition that 
the place was known as Irene.  The adoption of the existing name would help 
to make the church more acceptable to the pagan population, as well as 
fitting the practice of the early Church, which often named churches after 
abstract qualities, such as Irene or Sophia.  Beside the church there was a 
small house, designated for the use of the bishop. 136 

To the west of the city, at some distance outside its walls, stood the 
'Old Church',  founded by Bishop Asclepas.  Another holy place outside the 
walls was the martyrium of Timotheus,  which also held the bones of the 
martyrs Major and Thea. 137 The Old Church appears to be the small church at 
a distance of five stades from the city, described by Choricus as having 
been restored in the sixth century. 138 

Some hints are given by Marcus as to the relative social and economic 
status of pagans and Christians in Gaza.  It appears that the majority of 
the richer, more Hellenized citizens were pagans, while Christianity drew 
its support mainly from the poorer sections of the population.  Before the 
arrival of the imperial commission sent to destroy the temples, many of the 

pagans fled from the city.  Marcus states plainly: 
139. 

ljaav öt o  ÄE.Cou  Ta5v Tz.XovaCcov  Iç itt5Xcu.K • 

The impression that the pagans were more Hellenized is reinforced by 
the  few  personal  names  of  Gazaeans  recorded  by  Marcus.  Two of the 

TCPUrtee0 VTE  the chief magistrates of Gaza, are called Timotheus and 
Epiphanius, 140  and a woman specifically described as Tryv tµcpavMv 
ilk '16)0E u:bears the Graeco-Roman name of Aelias.  If the story of her 
acceptance of Christianity, while on the point of death during a difficult 
labour, her subsequent safe delivery and the conversion of her entire 
family, can be taken seriously, they must have proved a valuable addition to 
the Christian community.141 

At some time after the completion of the Eudoxiana, a riot broke out, 
provoked by some dispute between the church oexovdp,oc  and one of the 
TtpUrCE.00VTE  , who is given the name of Sampsychos.  The etymology of 
this name is uncertain, but it is not necessarily Semitic.  At any rate, it 
appears that Sampsychus was a pagan, and since the rest of the city council 

rushed to help him against the Christians, presumably they were too.142  Not 
all the leading citizens had fled at the time of the destruction of the 
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temples, nor had they all converted.  Despite the growing influence of the 
Christians, they still played their traditional role in the administration 
of the city. 

On the other hand, the Christians seems to have been less Hellenized. 
During a discussion on what should be done with the Marneion, a child, 
apparently seized by divine inspiration, called out that the temple should 
be burnt.  This outburst is said to have been in Aramaic.143  Later, while 
being questioned by the Bishop, he repeated his instructions in Greek, 
though his mother stated that neither she, nor her son, knew that 
language. 144 Whatever the truth of this anecdote, the implication is that 
Aramaic was the normal language of the Christian community. 

This is also suggested by two of the names recorded of Christians (the 

third, that of a deacon, is, admittedly, Cornelius 145 ). One is that of the 
young girl who sheltered Porphyry and Marcus, when they fled across the 
roof-tops.  She was not yet a Christian, but anxious to be baptised.  She 
was clearly poor; she worked to support herself and her grandmother.  Her 
name was Salaptha, which Marcus explains as Irene in Greek.  Salaptha was, 
then, a corrupt form of an Aramaic name, probably similar to the Hebrew 

nml yw .146  The other Aramaic name recorded for a member of the 

Christian community is that of the Deaconess Manaris, which Marcus 
translates as (l'un E. v 1 so it was probably related to rpiijn  or rilljn  147 

Nevertheless, it is clear that not only the very poor were attracted to 
Christianity.  The Church owned property, apart from the churches and the 
bishop's house.  It was in possession of land in one of the villages outside 
Gaza and was entitled to collect revenues from it, even though collection 
could sometimes be difficult, as a result of pagan hostility. 148  The 
dispute between Samsychus and the church  oxovöioc was on account of 
some lands. 149  

Moreover, one of the examples that Marcus gives of the harrassment of 
the Christians by the pagans is that they 'did not allow them to hold public 
office, but treated them as bad citizens%15 °  This indicates that public 
office was still an honour to be sought after, as one that brought power and 
influence, despite the fact that it involved a heavy financial burden, and 
that at least some of the Christian community were eligible for it.  If 
they had all been disqualified by poverty or low social standing, they could 

not have complained of discrimination on religious grounds. 

It does, then, appear that, though the leading citizens of Gaza 
remained faithful to their Hellenic paganism and the new faith found 
converts most readily among the poor and Aramaic-speaking, at least some 
persons of wealth and social standing were members of the Christian 

community.  The strength and influence of the Church increased in the years 
following the destruction of the temples, but it must have taken many years 
after the death of Bishop Porphyry before the new religion was accepted by a 
majority of the people and Gaza could be considered a truly Chrisitan city. 

At approximately the time of the events narrated by Marcus, the 
province of Palaestina and its neighbours underwent the last major 
administrative reorganisation of the Byzantine period.  In about 295 
Diocletian had greatly increased the size of Palestine, at the expense of 
Arabia, by adding it to Petra, Aila and the Negev.  This expanded province 
proved administratively cumbersome, and in 358 it was divided into two, 
Palaestina and Palaestina Salutaris, which comprised the territory of the 
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Negev and Petra,  which had earlier belonged to Arabia.  Then,  in 
approximately 400, Palaestina was divided again, into Palaestina Prima, 
which comprised Judaea, Idumaea, Samaria and Peraea, and Palaestina Secunda, 
including the Galilee,  part of the Decapolis and the Gaulan.  Palaestina  
Prima retained the old provincial capital of Caesarea. 151  Gaza was, of 
course, included in Palaestina Prima, the borders of which reached to the 

south of Raphia. 152  Marcus Diaconus refers to the intervention of the 
consularis (civil governor) from Caesarea in the affairs of Gaza, but it is 
impossible to tell whether the province had been divided by the time of the 

events he describes, or not. 153  The division is recorded in the Notitia  
Dignitatum, the part of which referring to the Eastern Empire pr egbly to be 

dated to around 408, 154  and in a decree of Theodosius II of 409. 

The fifth century is another obscure period in the history of Gaza.  A 
little is known of some of the literary figures of the city at this time (to 
be discussed in the next section), and it was also the period of the 
activity of the controversial Monophysite theologian Petrus Iberus, who was 
appointed Bishop of Maioumas shortly after the Council of Chalcedon in 
451. 156  He was later exiled to Alexandria, where he was active in 
theological disputes.  At a later date he returned to Maioumas, still 
embroiled in controversy, made a number of journeys, notably to Arabia and 
Phoenicia,  and eventually died at Jamnia.  His body was brought back to 
Maioumas and buried with elaborate ceremonial before the altar of his church 
there. 157 

E: THE RHETORICAL SCHOOL OF GAZA AND THE WRITINGS OF CHORICIUS 

Towards the end of the fifth century Gaza suddenly flowered as a centre 

for literary and rhetorical studies, producing many well-known orators eg 
poets,  and attracting students from all over the Greek-speaking world. 
The school of Gaza had close connections with that of Alexandria.  Many of 
its leading figures had studied there,  and Alexandrian themes and styles 
influenced the literary works produced in Gaza.  It was a purely literary 
school;  law, medicine, or technical subjects were not taught there, nor, 
apparently, was philosophy, although at least one of Gaza's rhetors had 

studied Neoplatonism in Alexandria.  It was also a devoutly Christian 
school, some of its leading exponents producing theological as well as 
rhetorical works, and this may well have been a factor in its reputation and 

popularity.  The reason why  TC5v  Ae miaCwv ot na ncc  tap  tc TMv 

naTtpcov  map  l ô  tv EepwvellztAC4ctv aZLoVat gavedveLv, 

as Aeneas of Gaza wrote to his friend, Theodorus the sophist, may have had 

as much to do with the purity of the school's religious beliefs as with that 

of its Greek. 159  

The development of the rhetorical school of Gaza is not easy to trace. 
An inscription, found at Eleusis and dated to the third century, honours the 
orator Ptolemaeus of Gaza, the son of Serenus the Phoenicarch, but there is 
no indication that he either studied or practised in his native city.'60 

The inscription specifically refers to him as 

ra4aroy xat MXÄwv ne5Äcwv noXi,Tny 
which may suggest that he travelled widely in the course of his career. 160a 

The Totius Orbis Descriptio, which may be dated to the fourth century, 
mentions the pre-eminence of Gaza in empodilcuta .161  This may suggest 
that rhetoric was already being taught and practised to a high standard in 
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the city at that time.  On the other hand, the fact that Hilarion's parents 

sent him to Alexandria for his secondary education may suggest the 
opposite. 162  

At any rate, the first well-known orator from Gaza of whom we hear is 

Zosimus.  There is some uncertainty in the sources as to his date, the 
reign of Zeno or Anastasius, and also whether he, in fact, came from Gaza, 
or from Ascalon.  Possibly two separate individuals have been confused. 
He is said to have written commentaries on Demosthenes and Lysias, a 
biography of Demosthenes, and an alphabetically arranged ÄtE, K ArytopLx.1 
but none of his works has been preserved. 163  

Another important writer of the reign of Anastasius was Aeneas of Gaza. 
In his youth he studied under the Neoplationist Hierocles in Alexandria, and 

he retained an interest in philosophy, which he attempted to combine with 
his Christian beliefs.  He wrote a Platonic dialogue, the Theophrastus, an 
unparalled use of that literary form at the time.  In the dialogue, which 
is still extant, he attempted to prove the immortality of the soul and the 
resurrection of the body. 1°4  A collection of twenty-five of his letters has 
also been preserved. 165  

Another important figure in the literary life of Gaza during the reign 
of Anastasius was Timotheus.  He did his city an important service by 
addressing to the Emperor a zpayyöta (apparently simply a long poem, 
rather than a dramatic tragedy), which was both a panegyric and an appeal 
for the abolition of the 8/11.16CYLOV xpvcrelpyvpi.ov  , an oppressive tax 
on profits, a tequest which Anastasius granted.rbb  He was also the author 
of a treatise nept 4dkiv , in four books of hexametric verse, apparently 
concentrating on the exotic animals and birds of India, Arabia and Africa, 

of which some fragments have been preserved in a later prose summary, 167  and 

of a book on grammar, xav6ve.ç  xaeoXi.xot stEpt auvzdZewc. 

Johannes of Gaza was another, rather later poet and grammarian, who 
worked mainly in the reign of Justinian.  A few of his works have survived, 
firstly a collection of six Anacreontic poems, written to celebrate public 

occasions in Gaza: for a wedding, in honour of the dux Zacharias, or for the 
spring festival known as the Tay of Roses%168  The poems deal mainly with 

mythological subjects and are heavily influenced by the Alexandrian school 
and the style of Nonnus.  Yet another work of Johannes which has been 

preserved is the long rxppaCYLC Tot/ X0Crilt,X0t; TaVaX0 
a hexametric poem describing a wall-painting in the winter baths of Gaza, 
opened in about 536.  The painting depicted various natural phenomena in 
mythological imagery, and the poem is an important source of Byzantine art 

of this kind. 169  Johannes also ran a school of Gaza, presumably of grammar 

and rhetoric.  One of his Anacreontic poems is entitled Xöyoc QV 

InE6c Ca'ro tv  figtpe-av A66wv Lv  atrvot 6Lazp Oil 
170 

But the central figure in the rhetorical school of Gaza was Procopius, 
who was active from the reign of Anastasius to that of Justinian. 171  We 

know something of his life, both from his letters, 171 a of which over 160 
have been preserved, and from the funeral oration in his honour delivered by 
his pupil Choricius.  His literary talent was apparent while he was still a 
boy, and he was sent to study rhetoric in Alexandria, where he won a prize 

in a contest against a more experienced rhetor. 172  His reputation spread, 
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and he was invited to join the rhetorical schools of Antioch, Tyre, Caesarea 
and Berytus, but, after spending some time in Caesarea, he preferred to 
return home to Gaza.173  The fact that Choricius remarks on this choice may 
suggest that at the time all these rhetorical schools were considered 
superior to that of Gaza, and it may have been, in part, due to Procopius 
himself that Gaza's school acquired its high reputation. 

In Gaza Procopius was appointed to an official chair of rhetoric and he 
was paid a salary from public funds. 174  His duties included giving 
speeches on public occasions, such as a panegyric to the Emperor Anastasius, 
on the occasion of the erection of a statue to him in Gaza, 175  as well as 
directing the teaching of rhetoric in the city. 

Apart from his rhetorical work, Procopius was an eminent theologian, and 
a number of his biblical commentaries and other theological works and 
extant. 176  We also have a small number of his rhetorical speeches, 
lx(ppä,aCt4, and ötaXi4etc  , which were originally ascribed to 
Choricius, 177  as well as the collection of letters.  Procopius died in 526, 
or soon afterwards, and Choricius delivered his funeral oration.178  It is 
possible that the younger Procopius, for whom Choricius composed an 
epithalamium, was his grandson. 179  

Choricius was the most famous of Procopius' pupils, and seems to have 
succeeded him as head of the rhetorical school of Gaza, and as the city's 
leading orator.  There is no direct evidence for this - we know nothing of 
Choricius' life - but his extant writings18°  include a number of speeches 
delivered on 
churches, 181  
addresses pp 
province184  
himself as a teacher, or to his pupils. 186  

important public occasions, including the dedication of two new 
funerals of leading citizens, 182  weddings, 183  and honorific 
important personalities, such as the consularis and dux of the 
and the magister militum.185  He also occasionally refers to 

Choricius was unlike his master Procopius in having,  apparently,  no 
interest in theology, and his writings, many of which have been preserved, 
are entirely literary and rhetorical in character.  The majority are on 
purely literary themes, drawn from classical mythology and literature, and 
need not be discussed here, but from others it is possible, with a certain 
degree of difficulty,  caused by Choricius' highly involved and elaborate 
style and his avoidance of proper names of people and places, in accordance 
with the rhetorical practice of the period, to obtain a considerable amount 
of information about Gaza in his time, the city itself, some of its public 
figures, its buildings, its festivals and ways of life. 

The picture Choricius paints of Gaza is of a pleasant and prosperous 
city, with a high standard of living.  He describes it as being well-
situated in flat and fruitful countryside, close enough to the sea for ease 
in the provision of supplies, while sufficiently far from it to be protected 
from winter storms, and enjoying a pleasant climate throughout the year. 
It  had fine buildings,  and its  inhabitants were of an agreeable 
disposition.187  The amiability of the citizens and their hospitality to 
visitors is mentioned again in another passage: noXXot4 
• 

otba  evot4 Iya) na,pa6pagetv PouXcucrap,tvou  Ibv ivtdXt.v xat 
avxvbv 6t.wcpC(kav'ca  fn.tcp6erri, zahe  VOI.X0eVTWV  188.  p 

and is confirmed by one of those visitors, Antoninus Placentinus, who 
described the people of Gaza as: 
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homines hon ubissimi, omni liberalitate decori, amatores 
peregrinorum. 

Many of these visitors were attracted to Gaza by the luxurious public 
festivals held in the city.  Choricius describes in detail festivals 
organised to celebrate the dedication of two new churches, to which visitors 
poured in from the countryside, from 'the neighbouring city' (Maioumas, or 
even Ascalon?), and from greater distances.  Lavish public banquests, with 
an abundance of delicacies and of wine, were laid out in the city squares, 
while the leading citizens entertained distinguished visitors in private. 
The streets were lined with booths, hung with rich tapestries and decorated 
with laurel boughs, where a wide variety of wares were on sale.  Prices 

were kept low and profits shared among the stall-holders,  to prevent the 
unseemly pushing and shouting of the market-place.  At night the streets 
were lit by torches, and elaborate 'firework displays' were held, in which 
letters of fire spelled out blessings on the benefactors of the city, a 
skill in which Choricius says the craftsmen of Gaza surpassed those of 
Alexandria. 19 ° 

No doubt these celebrations in honour of the new churches were 
particularly splendid, but festivals were held regularly at Gaza, at 
frequent intervals throughout the year.  Choricius says: nav tro c v civ 

nÄilpe.  (*AK etnetv rcavryy0pcwv  191 ' 
Most of these festivals were 

probably religious in character, associated with various churches,  saints 
and martyrs, but some appear to be survivals from the pagan tradition, 
though presum=ibly cleansed of those elements offensive to the Church. 
Choricius composed at least one brief 61,e1XE ‘c  for the 'Day of Roses' 

already mentioned in connection with Johannes of Gaza. 192  This festival 
presumably corresponds with the Rosalia celebrated by the Roman soldiers of 
Syria in the third century, and was a springtime nature festival, associated 
with Aphrodite and Adonis.  Stark also connects it with the widespread 
water festival Maioumas, for which there is no evidence at Gaza  (There 
does not appear to be any connection between this festival and the name of 
Gaza's port). 193 

Yet another festival at which Choricius delivered an oration was the 
Brumalia of the Emperor Justinian.  The Brumalia was originally a feast in 
honour of Bacchus, held during December, and widely celebrated by the later 
emperors.  Choricius claims that it was Justinian's custom to attend the 
theatre at that time. 194  

Other entertainments were also provided in Gaza.  There were mimes, 
performed in the theatres and extremely popular, although a local by-law 
apparently forbade teachers to attend them, on grounds of their immorality. 

Choricius devotes a long speech to arguing against the necessity of this 
law,  pointing out that mat19.5ure, educated people were hardly likely to be 
corrupted by this spectacle.   

On  the other hand,  he  is  far more  critical  of  other popular 
entertainments, particularly of chariot-racing, which he claims excited its 
spectators to the point of madness and threw great cities into disorder. 196  
Nor did he care for hunting, dancing, musical and choral performances, 
wrestling and athletics, and accepted the ban on attendance at these 

spectacles far more willingly than that on mime. 197  Despite this official 
disapproval, no doubt originating from the Church, these pastimes remained 
popular.  Furthermore, we have a hint that athletics may even still have 
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played a part in the education of the sons of the upper classes of Gaza in 
the metrical epitaph of a young boy, mentioning his victories in the 'prize-
bearing stadium', and dated 569. 1961  

While these festivals and other entertainments are an indication of the 
wealth of Gaza in the sixth century, there is further evidence, which may 
even suggest a sudden rise in prosperity - the large-scale construction 
programme reported by Choricius.  Most of the building projects he 
describes were carried out at the instigation of Marcianus, the Bishop of 
Gaza, sometimes with the cooperation of Stephanus, the consularis of the 
province.  Others appear to have been initiated primarily by Stephanus 
himself. 

Bishop Marcianus was born to a respected family in Gaza, one of eight 
children. 199  He was educated in poetry and rhetoric  studying under 
Procopius, and was then trained in theology by his uncle.2°°  Eventually, 
he became Bishop of Gaza and as such played a leading part in the affairs of 
the city,  being apparently more influential and active than the elected 
magistrates.2°1  When the citizens were alarmed, during the Samaritan 
revolt,  by the news that imperial troops were to pass through the city, 
having already caused serious disorder in a neighbouring town, it was 
Marcianus who organised the provision of supplies to the soldiers,  thus 
ensuring that the peace was kept.2°2 On another occasion he was dispatched 
on an urgent mission to the Empq m, but we are not told whether this was on 
civic or ecclesiatical business. ' 

But Marciauus' chief interest was in building and improving the public 
facilities of Gaza.  His greatest achievment was the construction of two 
magnificent new churches, that of St. Sergius, completed before 536, and the 
Church of St. Stephen the Martyr, completed between 536 and 548.204  The 
two speeches Choricius delivered at the festivals celebrating the dedication 
of these churches include detailed descriptions of the buildings, their 
paintings and mosaics. 2°5 

Marcianus also saw to the repair of the Church of the Apostles, which 
was in a dangerous state and close to collapse, a situation which was giving 
rise to much public criticism of the city magistrates, who had neglected to 
deal with the matter.206  He also restored a small church in the 
countryside, about fifty staIR9 from the city, presumably the Old Church 
mentioned by Marcus Diaconus. " 

But Marcianus was not concerned only with church buildings.  He added to 
the stoas lining the main streets and opened a new bath-house, since the old 
one could not be reached safely from all parts of the city, though he does 
not explain why this was so.20d Yet another of his projects, apparently the 
first after he took office, was the restoration of the city wall, which had 
fallen into disrepair, in some places completely broken down and in others 
still standing, but easy to scale.  According to Choricius, this situation 
caused much insecurity in the city, and there were constant rumours of an 
impending attack on it.  Marcianus gained the active support and 
cooperation of the governor, Stephanus, and of the leading citizens of the 
town, and the wall was rebuilt and an additional trench dug outside it. 2°9 

Stephanus,  who was the consularis, or civil governor,  of Palaestina  
Prima, residing at Caesarea,  seems to have been an active and efficient 
officia1,21°  and to have shown considerable favour to Gaza, of which he was 
a native.211  He contributed generously to the building of the Church of 
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St. Sergius ,212 and was involved in other building projects in Gaza: 8, 

ViCtal..xC. c ITLLZVU110  )(MPO (possibly a basilica), still uncompleted at 
the time ot Choricius' speech, the 'summer' theatre, and a new bath-house, 
which would also provide an abundant supply of drinking water.213  At the 
instigatiopi pf Marcianus,  he also arranged for the reconstruction of the 
city wall. 41 +̀ 

This reconstruction, of which we have evidence in an inscription put up 

by the building contractors who carried out the work, 215  was part of a 
general trend at the time.  Many cities had let their defences fall into 
disrepair and were now, in an age of increasing insecurity, forced to 
rebuild them.216  Stephanus may have been anxious to display his concern for 
the security of his native city, and to demonstrate the enthusiasm with 
which he carried out his duties as provincial governor. 217  

But it is not clear that Gaza lay under any specific threat of the 
attack, at that time.  Choricius, in his eulogies on the initiators of the 
project, speaks eloquently of the feelings of fear and insecurity that 
prevailed in Gaza before the rebuilding of the wall:  'Op yap 

tveyxosaciav [n6Xt.v] 8,4 v Itcp 036Äwv acrecvEC9 Ttpocrxet,µevr)v 

act t 1 TtpoaLpecret. zt5v noXclICwv E. tc  xwo-t,v, tcrov voµ Cerag  
z(; öcbouXtScreat, Tö Ten) act nap acrav hgepav bouXercK 

tXn aa napexeLv 218. . 

He is, however, forced to admit that the city lay in no immediate danger: 
twuc'ilecv  Zilµr) xazeytXa  c rt6XE.Ü4 xat TtoXtp.ou 

txlpv vre noXEµCwv havxa46v-zwv219. 

and there is no evidence that the city was genuinely under threat of 
conquest and slavery.  The most serious disturbance in the province at that 
time, the Samaritan Revolt, had taken place far to the north of Gaza, in the 
Samaritan heartland, and the city's main anxiety at the time of the revolt 
had been the possibility of a visit by imperial troops. 22°  Gangs of 
bandits made the roads unsafe for travellers, and it was occasionally 
necessary to take action against them, as Stephanus did, even on the roads 
in the Caesarea area.221  But bandits who ambush travellers on isolated 
stretches of the roads are scarcely likely to attack a large city, and to 
need to be kept out by fortifications.  A perhaps more serious problem was 
that of raids by Saracens, nomad tribes, the Bedouin of the Negev, or from 
Transjordan.  Choricius mentions several raids by these nomads and the 
expeditions led against them by the various generals.222  But it does not 
seem that the Saracens were capable of mounting a full-scale assault on a 
city, especially one the size of Gaza.  It has been pointed out that many 
of the towns of the Negev, and even small, isolated settlements could not 
have withstood a serious attack.223  Moreover, Justinian dismantled the old 
system of border defence, by fortifications and settlements of limitanei, 
replacing it by the phylarchate,  the system of paying Arab chieftains to 
control the activities of the nomad tribes.  Once again, this suggests that 
little more than police action was necessary in the Negev.224  

It appears, then, that the restoration of the defences of Gaza by 
Marcianus and Stephanus was prompted not by any immediate threat, but rather 
by their desire to do everything possible for the further glorification of 
the city (and perhaps also of their own reputations).  Choricius' remarks 
about the continual fear of conquest which the people endured must be 
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regarded as heightened rhetoric, intended to increase his audience's 
awareness of the service performed by their benefactors in repairing the 
wall, and to deepen its sense of gratitude towards them.  Whether the 
people of Gaza had needed to be convinced of the necessity of this project, 
which must have required a considerable outlay in resources and effort, and 
to what extent Choricius was able to persuade them that it had indeed been 
essential, it is impossible to say. 

F: THE ARAB CONQUEST. 

After the time of Choricius, Gaza again slips into the shadows, and 
almost nothing is known of its history in the last years of Byzantine rule. 
In 618/9 it was overrun and occupied by the Persians under Chosroes II, as 
they pushed south towards Egypt, apparently without putting up any 
resistance.  We have no evidence for Gaza under Persian rule, but the ten 
years of occupation seem to have passed peacefully.225  In 622 the Emperor 
Heraclius launched his counter-attack against the Persians, to regain his 
eastern provinces.  Chosroes surrendered after a decisive defeat at Nineveh 
in 627.  By 629 Heraclius had regained control of Palestine, and Gaza, with 
the rest of the province, was returned to Byzantine rule. ZZ6 

But the long struggle with Persia had drained the resources of the 
Empire and exhausted its capacity to wage war.  Moreover, the Persian 
conquest of the eastern provinces, especially the loss of Jerusalem, had 
inflicted a severe psychological shock on the Byzantines, and had increased 
the confidence of the Saracen tribes of southern Palestine and Transjordan, 
who now stepped up their raids into the province and made the roads 
increasingly unsaf e though they apparently still hesitated to attack the 
cities themselves.2L7  Like his predecessors, Heraclius tried to deal with 
this problem by paying Bedouin chieftains to keep the roads open.  It is 
also possible that the cities, too, paid tribute to the Bedouin to ensure 
their safet»228 

Yet another, and ultimately more dangerous, threat came from the Arabs 
of the Arabian peninsula, now united under the Prophet Mohammed, and 
.beginning to press north and west against the borders of the Empire.  These 
Arabs were well acquainted with Gaza; it was the final station on the 
caravan route from Mecca, and was frequently visited by Arab traders.  Arab 
tradition even suggests that a merchant colony may have settled in the city 
some time before the conquest.  One report speaks of a group .of traders 
from the distinguished Meccan tribe of the Kuraish, who quarrelled with 
Mohammed.  Despite a truce, they feared for their future safety, and left 
Arabia for Gaza, arriving there at the time when Heraclius regained control 
of the province. 229  

The first stage of the Arab attack on Palestine occurred in 630, when 
Mohammed came to an agreement with the town of Aila on the Gulf of Aqaba, by 
which his troops should have free access to the town, its water, and the 
passes surrounding it.  But Mohammed's death later the same year was 
followed by wars of succession, and it was only in 633 that his successor, 
the Caliph Abu-Bakr, gathered an army at Medina, and dispatched it in three 
divisions, under three commanders, to raid Palestine.23 ° 

It is extremely difficult to reconstruct the events leading to the Arab 
conquest of Palestine.  The Byzantine sources are brief and do not give 
sufficient detail.  The Arab accounts were written long after the events 
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they describe, are frequently exaggerated and inaccurate, and there are wide 
discrepancies between them.231  Modern scholars also differ in their 
Interpretation of these sources.  It is, however, clear that Gaza was the 
main objective of one of the Arab armies, that led by Amr-Ibn-el-As, and 
that some of the first battles between the Arabs and the Byzantines took 
place close to the city. 

Two of the Byzantine sources, Theophanes and Nicephorus, report that 
Heraclius had suspended payments to the local Bedouin, who in revenge turned 
to the invading Moselms and guided them to Gaza.232  It is usually fflumed 
that the Arab army took the normal direct route from Aila to Gaza,'  but 
Mayerson points out that this route was perfectly familiar to many of the 
Arabs, and they would have had no need of local guides while following the 
caravan route.  He suggests, therefore, that the Arabs first turned south 
Into Sinai from Aila, and were then guided through the desert by the 
Bedouin, thus approaching Gaza from an unexpected direction.234  

The first battle for Palestine seems to have taken place at an 
unidentified place known as Dathin, or Tadun, apparently a few miles south 
or south-east of Gaza, in February 634.  The patricius Sergius had come out 
from Caesarea and faced the Arabs with a large force.  The Byzantines were 
totally defeated, about four thousand were killed, and Sergius was captured 
by the Saracens, who were assisting the Moslems, and was tortured to death, 
on the grounds that it was he who had persuaded Heraclius to suspend their 
payments. 235  

It is sometimes argued that Gaza was taken by the Arabs after this 
battle,236  but most scholars reject this view, arguing that they still did 
not have the confidence to attack the walled cities, despite their control 
of thga.ountryside.237  Guillou states emphatically: 'Gaza n'a pas pris en 
634 1."° 

The Arabs were now forced to regroup, in order to face serious 
resistance by the Byzantines, who had gathered a large army under the 
command of Theodorus, the brother of Heraclius.  This army was defeated at 
the Battle of Adjnadayn in July 634.  From then on the Moslems were in 
'complete control of the countryside, and could raid and pillage at will.239  
But Byzantine resistance was not completely crushed until the Battle of the 
Yarmuk in 636, in which a second Byzantine army was4U totally destroyed. 

Z 
Then, at last, the cities finally yielded to the Arabs. 

Gaza was finally taken in June or July of 637, by the victorious army of 
Amr-Ibn-el-As, as he marched south from Damascus.24I  Some details of the 
conquest of Gaza are provided by the Passio Sanctorum Sexaginta Martyrum, a 
poor Latin translation of a Greek work, of uncertain date, but certainly 
earlier than the e],pventh century.242  The city was besieged by the Arabs 
and forced to surrender.  The citizens were not harmed, but the small 
garrison was disarmed and imprisoned.  This garrison consisted of sixty 
soldiers, organised in two (36.v8a  , the Scythii and the Voluntarii, under 
the command of an optio, Kallinikos.243  This is the only report we have of 
troops being stationed within Gaza itself throughout the entire Roman and 
Byzantine period, and it is not known how long they had been there, probably 
not very long.  They were clearly organised as an official military unit, 
but the Passio reports that on their imprisonment they were separated from 
their wives and children,, which suggests that they were part of a local 
militia.244  On refusing to renounce Christianity in favour of Islam, they 
were removed from Gaza in chains and imprisoned in other cities for several 
months.  Kallinikos and nine other soldiers were executed in Jerusalem on 
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November 11th 637, and the rest in Eleutheropolis on December 17th.245  

But otherwise the Arab occupation of Gaza was peaceful.  The city was 
not destroyed, nor were its people injured.  It appears from the Nessana 
papyri that Gaza continued as the administrative centre of the region.  For 
several years afterwards Christian officials, using the Greek languaf* 
played a part in the administration of the area, under the Arab governor. 
But the Arab conquest was a decisive turning-point in the history of Gaza, 
and its nearly one thousand years as part of the Graeco-Roman world now came 
to an end. 
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127.  Marc. Diac. 75. 
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129.  Marc. Diac. 65, 66, 69. 

130.  Marc. Diac. 65. 
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enormous statue was discovered on Tell el-Ajjul to the south of Gaza 
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suggests that an earlier period Ma mas may have been represented as 
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132.  Marc. Diac. 66, 69. 

133.  Marc. Diac. 76. 

134.  Marc. Diac. 77. 
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136.  Marc. Diac. 18; nn. pp. 20, 94-95. 
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138.  Gregoire-Kugener, lviii-lvix; Choric. Laud. Marc. II, 19.  Stark, 625, 
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the 'Old Church' fits Choricius' description.  The church of St. 
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(see Ch. 1, pp. 24-25 above), but it was well-known and important, and 
would surely have been mentioned by name by Marcus and (even if 
indirectly) Choricius. 

139.  Marc. Diac. 63. 

140.  Marc. Diac. 25. 
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68 



161.  Tot.Orb.Descr. (Müller, Geog.Graec.Min. II, 519B).  The Latin text 
reads bonos auditores. Müller suggests that this arises from an 

original empodgata. 
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CHAPTER 3: THE POLITICAL STATUS AND CIVIC ADMINISTRATION OF 

ROMAN AND BYZANTINE GAZA 

A:  THE POLITICAL STATUS OF GAZA 

There can be no doubt that in 

status of a polls, though it is not 
achieved.  Josephus explicitly calls 

his account of the sack of the city 

five hundred members of the ßcouX1 
coins  of  the  second  century  BC  bearing  the  inscription 

rCt4aCWV 61µou and similar phrases also indicate a polls constitution.3 
When Pompey gained control of the area, Gaza, together with the other Greek 
cities liberated from the Jews, was returned to its original citizens, but 
attached to the province of Syria and placed under the supervision of its 
governor.4 From that time onward, with the exception of the reign of Herod, 
Gaza was incorporated into the Roman provincial system.  It is, therefore, 
worth examining the status of the city under that system. 

the Hellenistic period Gaza had the 

known at what stage this status  was 

it a 70Xtc IEÄÄnvCc  1 and, in 
by Alexander Jannaeus,  refers to the 
, the city counci1.2 Moreover, the 

Cities in the Roman provinces fell into two main categories, the free 
cities, civitates liberae, and the subject cities, civitates stipendiariae. 
The first group was sub-divided into civitates foederatae, the freedom of 
which had originally been secured by a formal treaty between them and the 
Romans at the time when the latter gained control of the area (though by the 
second and first centuries BC the foedus aequum was increasingly being 
replaced by the foedus inaequum, granted by the Romans to a subject people 

as a privilege),  and the civitates sine foedere immunes et liberae, which 
received their freedom not as an acknowledged fact, but as a privilege 
granted by a senatus consultum, or a special lex civitatis, and liable to 

cancellation at any time the Romans wished.  Both types were considered, 
strictly speaking, as excluded from the province in which they were 
situated.  They were  independent  administratively,  judicially  and 
financially, and were exempt from Roman taxation, though obliged to provide 

certain services on request.  The civitates stipendiariae, on the other 
hand,  were totally subject to the Roman government.  They were liable to 
taxation, and the governor of the province had the right to intervene in 
their internal administration as he wished, though in practice the subject 
cities were enerally permitted to run their own affairs without too much 

interference.J 

There is extant an inscription found at Ostia and dedicated to Gordian 
III, which describes Gaza as: 

KalAcK at atycdvogo , 1Ra-re) (xat)eeacßeK, Äagn at xat 

gelledin 6. 

At first glance, the title cLitóvOLOç which is the normal Greek term for a 
civitas libera, whether foederata or not, 7 might suggest that Gaza had this 
status,  being totally independent and free from taxation.  But it appears 
that this is not necessarily the case.  Some civitates stipendiariae were 
also granted the title libera and certain privileges of self-government, 

jurisdiction and coinage.  But they remained subject to taxation and their 
autonomy was not guaranteed by a foedus or lex civitatis, but was agarded, 

and could be cancelled, at the discretion of the provincial governor. 

h ne5Ät.c h Tmv ra4aCwv tcp& at 
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The title Cd MvOil 0 C  also appears on the coins and inscriptions of 

several other cities in the area, namely Ascalon, Dora, Ptolemais, Gadara, 

Abila,  Capitolias,  Diocaesarea and Gerasa.9 It seems improbable that so 
many cities in such a small area should have been exempt from taxation. 
Moreover, Pliny specifically describes Ascalon as an oppidum liberum, as if 

its status was unusual. 10  Ascalon had long been recognised as a free city, 
even by such a ruthless enemy of the Greek poleis as Alexander Jannaeus, lua  
and the Romans evidently ratified its independent status, presumably as a 
civitas  sine  foedere  libera  et immunis. It was not among the cities 
attached to the province of Syria by Pompeyj and was the one city of Judaea 
that was not awarded to Herod by Octavian." 

So, if Ascalon was the only truly free city in the area,  it follows 
that Gaza, like the other cities, was granted only the title libera and 

minor privileges, while remaining legally a civitas stipendiaria and liable 
to taxation.  It is not known at what date this grant of titular freedom was 
made.  One possible date might be 4 BC, when, on the death of Herod, Gaza 
was excluded from the kingdom of Judaea and returned to the supervision of 
the governor of Syria. 12  It was at around that time that Gaza was evidently 
granted the right to resume minting its own coins, for the first time since 

the destruction of the city by Alexander Jannaeus. 13  The right of coinage 
was  one of the privileges associated with the grant of titular freedom, I4  
and it seems reasonable to assume that Gaza achieved them both at the same 
time. 

The phrase used in the inscription to Gordian LE A )cat ticruXo 

at abz6vogoc;  , was not merely an expression of the city's status 
under the Roman Empire, but a long—established formula, dating back to 
Hellenistic times, when it was widely used throughout the Seleucid Empire. 
Other Palestinian cities that used these titles are Ascalon, Dorm 
Ptolemais, Hippos, Gadara, Abila,  Scythopolis,  Dioscaesaria and Gerasa. - 

The formula demonstrates the steps by which cities succeed in establishing 

their  independence  from  Seleucid  rule,  in  a process  analysed  by 
Rostovtzeff.16  He argues that the first stage was the grant of the title 
tepd, which may have involved some exemption from royal taxation.  The 
second stage was the addition of Mk:MX(4  . Asylia implied the right of a 
city to offer sanctuary to a fugitive from royal authority.  This right 

involved some degree of independence from the jurisdiction of the kings, and 
could be of considerable financial benefit to the cities, as a result of a 

possible increase in population, and of the gratitude of wealthy ail 
influential suppliants towards the city which gave them shelter. 

Rostovtzeff suggests that the valuable right of asylia ma  at times have 

been bought by cities in return for a large cash payment.'  The grant of 
complete autonomy wmpleted the process, and at times was also awarded in 

return for payment. 17  

It is hard to say to what extend the right of asylum was a reality in 
the Roman period.  The grant of even titular freedom involved some degree of 
independent jurisdiction,  but it is hard to imagine the provincial 
authorities acquiescing in the flight of a fugitive from Roman justice to 
sanctuary within a 'free' city.  But whether these titles had any concrete 
significance or not, they were still eagerly sought after and proudly borne 
by the cities, which competed with each other in prestige, and in the 
accumulation of high—sounding honorific titles.  In the inscription quoted 

above, Gaza is also called ns.crtfi gat d ecf3T/K, Xal.inpec xat µcydÄr) , 
titles which imply no specific status, but which are purely honorific.' U 
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At some later stage Gaza appears to have been elevated to the status of 
a Roman colony.  Originally, a colonia ciyium Romanorum had been a 
settlement of retired veterans from a legion, who were granted land, either 
in Italy or in a province, in which to build their own community, the site 
of the colony usually haying been chosen for military reasons.  The colony 
could be founded on unoccupied land, but was frequently imposed on an 
existing town, even a polis.21  From the first century AD onwards, a new 
type of colony developed, in which an existing city was granetd the honorary 
title colonia without the addition of any veteran settlers.  The first 
colony of this type in the East was Caesarea, which was raised to the status 
of a colony by Vespasian.22  The grant of the title of colonia was a 
considerable honour, involving Roman citizenship for all citizens of the 
city, and was the only title that could confer higher status than that of a 
polls.23  The grant of the title of colonia did not, apparently, always 
imply the grant of all the privileges associated with it, in particular the 
ius Italicum, which conferred exemption from poll and land taxes.24  The 
specific benefits bestowed by the title of colonia must have been diminished 
as a result of the Constitutio Antoniniana of 212, which conferred Roman 
citizenship on almost all free inhabitants of the Empire and placed them on 
an equal footing as regards taxation,25  but the prestige that the title 
brought was apparently still sought after, le grants of colonial status 
were still made until the time of Constantine. 

The evidence for Gaza's haying become a colony consists in a lead 
weight found in Svria.27  It bears the inscription: KoMilvtezz retox 
nt egpeAcou tito(pdvzou , and is also marked with the Phoenician mem, 

the monogram t.)f the god Mamas frequently found on Gaza's coins, and with 
two indistinct letters, probbaly reading 1E.  Herodes son of Diophantes is 

the name of the magistrate under whom the weight was issued.28  The meaning 
of the letters IE is obscure.  Clermont-Ganneau suggests that they 
represent either a date by the 'Hadrianic' era, introduced to commemorate 
the Emperor's visit in 130, which is completely untenable,29  or that they 
indicate a measure of weight.  They might also be a date with the hundreds 
figure omitted. 

This is the only direct evidence we have for Gaza's haying become a 
'colony, but it cannot be ignored.  It is supported by Jerome's reference to 
a Gazensis duumyir,3° since the existence of this m  strate indicates a 
Roman municipal constitution and hence colonial status. 

The date at which Gaza became a colony cannot be established precisely. 
But it must have been after the reign of Gordian III, or the title would 
have appeared on the inscription dedicated to him32  and on Gaza's coins. 
Independent minting at Gaza comes to an end under Gordian, so numismatics 
cannot help to establish a later date.33  The granting of colonial status 
to cities lapses after the time of Constantine.  Therefore, Gaza must have 
been awarded this honour at some time between 244 and 337. 

B: THE CITY ADMINSTRATION  

We have few references to the civic administration and magistrates of 
Gaza, and the information which we do possess is widely scattered in time. 
Of the Hellenistic  polls we know only that its council consisted of five 
hundred members, and that. its coins referred to the  dgiblo  .34  In the 
Hellenistic period city constitutions tended to be democratic.  The popular 
assembly was supreme, though the council carefully controlled the measures 
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put to the vote before it.  A council of five hundred members, as at Gaza, 
was typical.  Normally, all citizens had equal rights, although the 
citizenship could be limited, and all were eligible for office and council 

membership.  The citizen body was divided into tribes, and councillors were 
selected from it by lot.  Magistracies tended to be filled by the richer 
citizens, because office often entailed considerable expenditure.35 

When the Romans gained control of a polis, they normally permitted the 

retention of much of the original form of government, but introduced 
restrictions on council membership, for example a minimum age limit and 
service as a magistrate as a qualification.  Once appointed, councillors 
held their seats for life.  These changes gradually turned the council into 
the governing body of the city, and the popular assembly declined in 
importance and eventually ceased to meet.  The election of magistrates was 
then transferred to the council.  As time went on, the holding of office 
became an increasingly onerous financial burden, and it became difficult to 
find candidates willing to undertake it.  Eventually, even council 
membership, from being a valued honour, became an oppressive duty, and 
drastic measures had to be taken to ensure that the seats were filled and 
that the city administration could continue to function.36 

It is not clear to what extent the popular assembly of Gaza survived 
into the Roman or Byzantine period,  but it has been suggested that 
Choricius' remark that the astynomos was elected by a common decision of the 
people indicates that the assembly, whether in more or less restricted form, 
persisted even into the sixth century, at least for the purpose of electing 

magistrates.37  T his does seem, however, to be rather a large assumption to 
draw from one general remark. 

Nor do we hear much about the council of Gaza, though Marcus Diaconus 
refers to the f3ouXetrclp 1.0v and ßovXcu-raC  , and Jerome mentions a 
decurio of Gaza.38  Choricius makes no reference to the council, although he 
does mention the magistrates. 

Little is known about the city's magistrates, at least before the 
Byzantine period, when many alterations had been made in the system of city 
administration.  In fact, we have evidence for only two magistracies which 
may be assumed to have existed in Gaza in the earlier Roman period. 

The evidence for the first consists in a large number of lead weights 
originating from Gaza, some of which bear the name of the issuing magistrate 

and his title  euyopdvop.o  .39  The agoranomos was the official in 
charge of the markets of a city.  His duties included maintenance of the 
fabric of the agorae, collection of rents from stallholders, fixing of 
opening-hours,  inspection of the quality of the goods offered for sale, 
control of prices and the rate of exchange, and the keeping of stand e 

weights and the issue of authorised stamped copies for use by traders. 
In Gaza the organisation of the public fairs, the navnyept,  'A6p t„avii 
and the later Church festivals, must have been a heavy extra responsibility 
for the agoranomos, unless, of course, another official was appointed to 
take over these arrangements.4'  Some of the weights make it clear that the 

agoranomos held office for only six months rather than a year, no doubt 

because the post was a demanding one and possibly also involved considerable 

financial outlay.42  

The other magistrate for whom we have direct evidence is theetcrtt,v6µ 0C 

. Choricius mentions that the father of a pupil of his improved the 
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water supply of Gaza while serving in this position.43  Choricius is, 
admittedly, a very late source, but the post of astynomos is recorded as 
early as the Hellenistic period, and there is no reason to doubt that it 
existed at Gaza throughout the Roman period.  In fact, astynomoi are not 
often mentioned in the sources, and probably existed only in the larger 
cities, their duties devolving on the agoranomos in smaller ones.  The chief 
responsibility of the astynomos was the maintenance of roads and bridges, 
both in the city itself and in its surrounding territory.  He was also in 
charge of street clearance, paving and rubbish disposal, as well as the 
supervision of the water supply, including private cisterns, aqueducts and 
bath- uses.  In many ways the post was comparable to that of the aedile at 
Rome. 

With the acquisition of colonial status in the late third or early 
fourth century, Gaza presumably adopted a Roman municipal constitution, as 
is indicated by Jerome's reference to a duumvir.10  Sozomen, while 
discussing Gaza's appeal against the independence of Maioumas, says of the 
two towns: X0 tvot  a 6t  (10  1% noXt.tocot apxovtec )(at azpaInyot 

'cat  & 6rpdata npeLygata46 

Here cr-cpatt)yot  probably translates duoviri, as it frequently does.47  

Marcus Diaconus refers to a number of city officials, mainly those 
introduced from the fourth century onwards, as a response to changing 
conditions in the cities of the Empire.  The titles given by Marcus to 
these officials are interesting in that they differ from those usually found 
in other source. 

In ch. 25 Marcus lists: 8 6-rvexöi.xMv gez& IGIv etplivap Av xat 

ze3v 6e0 npurreudv wv  . 

The title önµtX(51.X,GSV  does not appear elsewhere, though the form 
örptx,6i,x0  has been found in a papyrus fragment.  The sense, 

however,  is clear.  It must be equivalent to the gxö oioz  , or 
defensor civitatis. This official is first recorded in Egypt and Arabia in 
the early fourth century and was apparently introduced to the rest of the 
Empire by an act of Valentinian I in 364/5, as an imperial agent, whose 
function was to protect the poorer citizens of the cities from exploitation 
by the more influential.  His powers proved to be inadequate for this task, 
and in 387, under Valentinian II, the defensor was demoted to the status of 
a municipal magistrate.  This is clearly the status of the 
mentioned by Marcus, who leads other officials and ordinary citizens in 
harrassing the Christians.  In 505 an act of Anastasius declared that the 
defensores should be elected not by the city councils, but by prominent 
land-owners, members of the senatorial order and by the bishops and clergy, 
thus raising the status and influence of the defensores and48 giving the 

Church some authority in the civil administration of the cities.   

The  Etprvdpxat,  were the commanders of the city police.  The title 
is found throughout the East from the beginning of the second century.  The 
post was probably created on orders from the imperial government.  The 
eirenarchai were not elected, but appointed by the provincial governor, who 
selected them from a list submitted by the city.  They commanded a troop of 
mounted police, and their chief duty was to control bandits in the city 
territory.  Probably, they slow4r declined in importance and became merely 

the captains of the city police. 
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In ch. 25 Marcus mentions two 71pUrtee0VTE,  , but in ch. 27 there are 
three.50  The context is the first attempt to enforce the closure of the 
pagan temples of Gaza.  The imperial official, Hilarius, arrives with a 
large body of troops, arrests the three proteuontes, accepts sureties from 
them, and then shows them the official decree ordering the closure of the 
temples.  This incident suggests that the proteuontes were regarded as the 
chief officials of the city at that time, and makes it probable that they 
totalled three in number.  Hilarius would hardly have arrested some of the 
board of chief magistrates and not all of them. 

These proteuontes are probably to be identified with the principales  
often mentioned in Byzantine sources.51  This institution is somewhat 
obscure,  but appears to have been an officially constituted inner group 
within the council, which controlled the administration.  A principalis had 
to have served in all the city's magistracies prior to his appointment, 
which was, presumably, normally by co-option, although occasional attempts 
were made to order election by the whole council.  On retirement a 
principalis was often awarded some imperial honour.  There were ten 
principales in cities in Africa and Sicily, in some places apparently 
identical with the decemprimi, but at Alexandria there were five, known as 
the primates ordinis.52  If there were five at Alexandria, a total of three 
at Gaza sounds reasonable,  and it is certainly easier to identify these 
proteuontes with the principales than to follow Grggoire Kugener in 
identifying them with the decemprimi, or 45eXdrtpUrr0  whose responsiblity 
it was to collect taxes and make up any shortfall from their own 
resources.53  The development of this institution is obscure.  The 
earliest record of the title is in an inscription from Gerasa of AD 66, but 
there it appears to be purely honorific.34  By the second century it 
appears as a small-scale liturgy, apparently connected with the provision of 
imperial services within a city.  Later it seems to have become more 
important and more onerous.  During the third century decaprotoi appear on 
many inscriptions as the highest officials of the cities.  In some places 
decaprotoi were replaced by eicosaprotoi.55  But it seems unlikely that the 
heavy responsibility of tax gathering should be laid upon three men alone, 
particularly in a large and prosperous city like Gaza, and it is simpler to 
consider the proteuontes as principales, the leading members of the city 
council, than to assume that they bore any responsibilities for tax 
collection. 

In two places, ch. 25 and ch. 99, Marcus mentions the öTniOakteOVICC 
who appear to have some responsibility for the maintenance of order.  In 
ch. 25 the Christians appeal to them against the civic authorities, and in 
ch. 99 they denounce to the provincial official sent from Caesarea the 
pagans responsible for rioting and attacking the Christians.  So it appears 
that they are not ordinary civic officials.  Grggoire-Kugener associated 
the word 671400' L.E.Ü0V't CC  with the 6116c/ tot , who appear in other 
Byzantine sources as a police force, and suggest that the expression is 
simply an unofficial term for the (301.e0 C , or troops stationed in Gaza by 
the provincial governor, in order to keep the peace and to protect the 
Christians, although it appears that their numbers were too small fu them 
to be able to fulfil this task without reinforcements from elsewhere. 

Finally, in the writings of Choricius it is possible to see the 
increasing influence of the Church in civic affairs.  Bishop Marcianus, who 
is eulogised by Choricius, appears to have wielded authority and influence 
at least equal to those of the civil magistrates.  He had not, however, 
superseded them completely.  Some, at least, of the traditional officials 
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were still appointed.  The astynomos still performed his duty of caring for 
the city's water supply.57  The civic authorities were still held to be 
responsible for the repair of a dangerously dilapidated church, and were the 
subject of much public criticism when they neglected to deal with the 
matter.  Ultimately, the bishop saw to it that the work was carried out, 
though there is no suggestion that he had any official responsibility to do 

so. 58  But it was the bishop who was active in promoting an ambitious 
building programme for the improvement of the amenities of Gaza, and it was 
also he who organised the supply of provisions to the imperial troops who 

visited the city during the Samaritan revolt.59  It appers that, though it 
was still possible to find candidates to fill the magistracies, the old 
enthusiasm for civic affairs had vanished, and the energy and initiative for 
public service were now provided by the Church. 6°  
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CHAPTER 4: TRADE, INDUSTRY AND POPULATION. 

A: THE SPICE TRADE. 

Throughout most of the ancient period the prosperity of Gaza was derived 

largely from the fact that it served as an outlet to the Mediterranean for 
the caravan traffic in spices and other valuable merchandise from South 

Arabia and further east.  The origins of this trade are obscure, but 
archaeological and numismatic evidence shows that Gaza was already active in 

trade between Greece and the Arab tribes to its east and south during the 

Persian period.'  The close association between Gaza and the Arabs is also 
suggested by the reports that a strong garrison of Arab mercenaries took 
part in the defence of the city against Alexander the Great, 2 and by the 
story that by his capture of Gaza Alexander came into possession of large 
quantities of incense. 3 

It is in the early Ptolemaic period that the Nabataean Arabs, Gaza's 

chief trading partners throughout the classical period,  first appear in 
history.  Diodorus Siculus recounts in detail an expedition against them in 
312 BC, led by Athenaeus, a general of Antigonus, 4 including a detailed 
description of the Nabataeans' way of life at that time, based on the 
reports of a contemporary eye-witness, Hieronymus of Cardia, who was 
appointed by AciLigonus to supervise the asphalt industry of the Dead Sea.5 
This description emphasises the part played by the Nabataeans in the spice 

trade:  EtChaat yew aüzMv ox 6Ätyot xallycLv tnt edXaccrav 

Ädavutdv tc xat allüpvav )(at z& noXuTcXtazaTa Tilho 

apwatuop, 8t,a6exdgevot  nap& 'My xop,(6yudv Ix TIc 

Ee6argovoc xaXouptyrK 'Apa ga 6.. 

Here  itt  ed,Xaacrav must mean 'to the Mediterranean', and so it seems 
likely that by the early third century BC, and probably before that, the 
Nabataeans were already pringing spices to Gaza for distribution throughout 

the Mediterranean world. 

The prosperity of Gaza and its importance as a trading centre in the 
Ptolemaic period are attested by papyrological and numismatic evidence.  Of 
particular importance is one of the Zenon papyri, which refers to a 
'supervisor of the perfumes' at Gaza,  a phrase which points to Ptolemaic 
governmental control over the trade.8 The abundant coins minted at Gaza in 
the Persian and I'Vlemaic periods are evidence for the prosperity of the 
city at that time. 

But there is a marked decline in coins from Gaza after the Selecuid 
conquest of Palestine by Antiochus III in 200 BC, which can be explained by 
a rapid deterioration of the city's economic position.  It appears that the 
Ptolemies were anxious to keep control over the spice trade firmly in their 
own hands, and to ensure that it went to Alexandria, rather than to Gaza or 
any other port under Seleucid rule.  It is also possible that it was at this 

time that they learned to exploit the monsoon winds for direct trade between 
India and the Red Sea ports of Egypt,  thus bypassing Nabataea altogether. 
This may be what lies behind the reports of Diodorus and Strabo that the 
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Nabataeans turned to piracy,  attacking Egyptian shipping on the Red Se il 

until a Ptolemaic fleet was dispatched to put an end to their inroads. 
The Seleucids,  too, were concerned to promote trade with their cities in 
northern Syria, and Strabo reports that at least part of the Nabataean 
caravan trade was conducted through Damascus.Wa  Gaza, therefore, sank into 
obscurity. 

Its fortunes seem to have revived, however, in the second half of the 
second century BC  when, for the first time, it issued its own autonomous 

Seleucid coinage »  Apparently,  at that time the Nabataeans had gained 
sufficient strength to defy both the disintegrating Seleucid empire to the 
north and the Ptolemies to the south,  and to conduct their trade 
independently of either. 12  But this revival of Gaza's prosperity was 
quickly brought to an end by the destruction of the city at the hands of 
Alexander Jannaeus in around 96 BC. 13  It is worth noting that at the time 
of the siege the Gazaeans were relying on the Nabataean king, Aretas II, to 
come to their aid.  The city fell through treachery, however, before he 
arrived. 14 

During the years that Gaza lay in ruins, until its rebuilding by 
Gabinius,  the Nabataeans had to find alternative outlets for their trade. 
There are sources from the early Roman period which suggest possibilities 
for these alternatives.  The first is Strabo, who, as part of his account 
of the expedition of Aelius Gallus in 26/5 BC, 15  states: IX LV otv 

Aeux,Ic xCognc ctc neTpav, tvTeteev ö'etc sPLvoxdXoupa 
npbcAtyenTw OoLvCxnc T& popTta xotaCetat, xeivIeVeev etc 
Ta4 104hoev.vvvt öt Tb nÄtov etc Tbv *JagolvöpeLav  TO 
NeCX4). xaTdyezaL Vtx TIc 'Apafitac xat .-011c *Iv6o0c etc 
Mubc tpµove ei Vüntpecauc etc KdnTov TIc Onßatöoc 

XoLc  v 6L 4up Ta  NetKou xeLiavilv.  16 xagl  I , 

The choice of Rhinocolura as a substitute port for Gaza seems highly 
plausible.  It was equally easy of access to the Nabataeans by the roads 
across the Negev, 17  and apparently had some sort of a port.  Abel states: 
'bienque situ& ä deux kilometres de la mer, cette ville (Rhinocolure) 6tait 

susceptible d' avoir un certain commerce maritime%18  Josephus records that 
it was conquered by Jannaeus, but not that he destroyed it, 19  and it may be 
imagined that Jewish control over this border town became increasingly 
tenuous, particularly under Jannaeus' successors.  The political status of 
Rhinocolura under the Romans is unclear.  Was it immediately incorporated 
in the new province of Egypt in 31 BC, or left in the Nabataean kingdom of 

Arabia, which extended over the Negev and north Sinai?2°  In any case, the 
Romans exercised some control over trade in the client kingdom of Arabia and 
would presumably have imposed their customs duties at Rhinocolura, just as 
they did at the Red Sea Nabataean port of Leuke Kome.21  

Gaza was rebuilt under Gabinius about 56 BC, but it is possible that the 
Nabataeans would not have been in a hurry to return to their traditional 
port, considering the turmoil in Judaea during the wars of the Hasmonaeans. 
Then the grant of Gaza to Herod by Octavian in 30 BC may have made them 
hesitate to risk allowing their trade to fall into the hands of that bitter 
enemy and ambitious rival of the Nabataean kingdom. 22  Herod, was, of 
course, committed to developin, trade through his own new port of Caesarea 
with its magnificent harbour,Li  but it seems unlikely that he would have 
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ignored the opportunity of exploiting the profits of the spice trade, if it 
had been open to him.  There is, however, no evidence that he ever 
expressed any interest in Gaza whatsoever. 24  

After describing how the spices are transferred ( X0gC4Etat, ) from 
Petra to Rhinocolura, Strabo continues that now ( vuvt of) they are mostly 
shipped directly to Egypt, being landed ( x.cycetyvtat ) at Myos Hormus. 
In both cases the verb is in the present tense, but it is clear that they do 
not refer to the same time, and that, by inserting the remark on the sea 
route to Egypt, Strabo is bringing up to date the information he found in 
his source.  That source appears to be an account of the expedition of 
Aelius Gallus.  A little earlier Strabo had written: 

noxxtt Ot >tat fi ztt14v sPwarwv tat zotz "Apar3a  curpaleta 
vewcrzt yeveacZacc. .(f)iin.IGSv, Lvfrigcµtuv T)v ArXt.oc rdXXoc, 

öLöZtaxek. ¶C5v tec xepci4 eöt.wµdzwv25.  

So it appears that the information concerning Rhinocolura dates from around 
26/5 BC, unless, of course, Strabo or Gallus was relying on an earlier 
source.  The later information about the sea route must refer to the time 
at which Strabo was writing.  The date of the composition of his Geography  
has been disputed, but it appears that the bulk of the work was probably 
completed by about 3/2 BC, although a few passages were inserted later.2k° 
In that case, we have evidence that in the last quarter of the first century 
BC attempts were made to divert the spice trade from the overland route, by 
transporting thv merchandise by sea directly to the Red Sea coast of Egypt. 

This implies increasing use of the monsoon winds, enabling direct sea 
traffic between Egypt and the Red Sea, and was no doubt the result of 
Augustus' expansionist foreign policy in the first part of his reign,27  and 
his attempts to strengthen Roman control over the lucrative spice trade. 
The expedition of Aelius Gallus was, according to Strabo, motivated by 
Augustus' desire to subjugate the wealthy spice-trading kingdom of the 
Sabaeans in the south-west of the Arabian peninsula,28  and the equally 
unsuccessful campaigns of C. Petronius in Ethiopia may have been prompted by 
similar considerations.29  It is true that Strabo describes the Ethiopians 
as relatively primitive people, living in harsh conditions,3°  but to their 
south there lay the territory of the Trogodytes, who were actively involved 
in the spice trade,31  and the Romans may well have been hoping to penetrate 
further south and to seize control over this trade, since their attempt to 
do so on the other side of the Red Sea had been rebuffed.  There is also 
evidence from Egypt for Augustus' attempts to improve facilities, to tighUn 
supervision over ports and roads, and to levy customs and transit duties. ' 

All this suggests that it was Roman policy to take the spice trade, as 
far as possible, into their own hands and to reduce their dependence on the 
Nabataeans.  The reasons for this are not entirely clear.  Nabataea had 
been a client state of Rome since Aretas I submitted to Aemilius Scaurus in 
59 BC,33  and the Periplus Mans Erythraei speaks of Roman customs duties 
being levied at the Nabataean port of Leuke Kome and of a garrison under the 
command of a centurion stationed in the town for security reasons.34  The 
Nabataean traders were, then, under Roman control.  Possibly the sea route 
was quicker, though the Red Sea, particularly in its northern reaches, is 
treacherous for shipping, and its winds are unreliable.35  Perhaps also, if 
the Nabataeans were still using Rhinocolura as their main outlet to the 
Mediterranean, that small port may have proved incapable of handling large 
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quantities of merchandise, resulting in difficulties and delays in loading 
ships there. 

But, whatever the reasons that encouraged the Romans to expand the sea 
trade with India, it clearly did not supersede the traditional caravan 
traffic altogether, and there is direct evidence from the very end of the 
first century BC that by that time Gaza was 'once again considered the final 
station on at least one of the main spice routes from Arabia.  This 
evidence is contained in a passage of Pliny the Elder concerning the spice 
trade, which will be quoted in full and discussed in detail later.36  Here 
the important sentence is: 

caput eorum Thomna abest a Gaza nostri litoris in Iudaea oppido, rliaiiis • XXXVII D p" quod dividitur in mansionibus camelorum 
LXV. 

By establishing the distance, both in miles37  and the number of days' 
journey for a camel train, from the South Arabian trading centre he calls 
Thomna to Gaza, Pliny makes it clear that he considers this the main route 
over which the spices were conveyed.  Now Pliny's source for this 
information, as he himself tells us only a few sentences earlier, is Juba of 
Mauretania: 

Juba rex us voluminibus, quae scripsit ad C  Caesarem, Augusti 
3ö filium, ardentem fama Arabiae, tradit   

Juba's essay ul Arabia, as Pliny states, was composed on behalf of Gaius 
Caesar, the grandson of Augustus, who conducted a campaign against Arabia, 
which apparently reached no further than Nabataea, in the year AD 1.39  If 
this treatise was intended to provide Gaius with useful information before 
embarking on his expedition, it must have been written a year or two 
earlier. 

It appears, then, that by this date not only was at least part of the 
spice trade still conducted overland by the Nabataeans in the traditional 
way, but they had by then returned to using Gaza as the port to which they 
brought their merchandise.  It is not possible to establish the date at 
which this change was made.  Strabo's reference to Nabataean trade at 
Rhinocolura cannot be dated with certainty to the time of Aelius Gallus, and 
while it is tempting to associate the return to Gaza with the death of Herod 
in 4 BC and to conclude that immediately on the removal of their bitter 
enemy the Nabataeans took advantage of the opportunity to return to their 
traditional port, it has to be admitted that the time—scale is very short. 
Particularly when one considers the disturbances that took place in Judaea 
on the death of Herod and the length of time before Augustus divided the 
kingdom between Herod's sons and annexed Gaza, and other cities, to the 
province of Syria, 40  it is hard to see that there was time for the 
Nabataeans to decide on the return to Gaza and to put it into effect before 
Juba began to compose his treatise.  Perhaps, then, it is safer to conclude 
that, despite the hostility between Herod and the Nabataeans, at least some 
of the spice trade passed through Gaza even before his death.  Possibly 
Roman control over the trade and, perhaps, even the presence of Roman tax 

collectors in the port,41 was sufficient to deter Herod from interfering. 

Yet another Roman writer from the first half of the first century AD 
gives a different version of the spice trade.  Pomponius Mela writes: 
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Arabia hinc ad Rubrum mare pertinet, sed illic magis laeta et 

ditior ture atque odoribus abundat, hic nisi qua Cassio monte 

adtollitur plane et sterilis portum admittit Azotum suarum 
mercium emporium, qua in altum abit adeo edita ut ex summo 
vertice a quarta vigilia ortum solis ostendat. 42  

The passage is clumsily expressed, but the sense is clear enough.  Mela 
is claiming that Azotus was the Mediterranean port for the Arabian spice 
trade.  This testimony is, however, not to be taken seriously.  It is 
clearly confused in placing Azotus in 'Arabia', close to Mr. Cassius on the 
Sinai coast near Pelusium.  Moreover, there is nothing to suggest that Mela 
was describing the conditions prevalent in his own period.  He was 

dependent on earlier Greek sources, and this remark could have been written 

in the time of the Persian Empire »  Whether or not it was accurate at 
whatever time it dates from is irrelevant to the present discussion. 

I shall now return to Pliny, who gives much useful information about 
Arabia in general and the spice trade in particular.  His main sources, as 

he frequently states,  are Aelius Gallus44  and, as has already been seen, 
Juba of Mauretania.45  In a number of passages Pliny refers to the trade in 
frankincense.  The first of these establishes the ancient and prosperous 
kingdom of Saba in the south-west of the Arabian peninsula as the main 
incense-producing area: 

Cetera explorata  [elius Gallu  retulit   Sabaeos 

ditissimos silvarum odifera, auri metallis, agrorum riguis, 
mellis r:eraeque proventu.46  

The second passage identifies the 'Sabaean district' of the Atramitae as 
the centre of incense production, and mentions its capital, Sabota: 

tura pr aeter Arabiam nulla ac ne Arabiae quidem universae.  in 

medio eius fere sunt Atramitae, pagus Sabaeorum,  capite regni 
Sabota in monte excels°,  a quo octo mansionibus distat re eo 
eorum turifera Sariba appellata, hoc Graeci mysterium dicunt. 

The Atramitae are referred to in other sources as the Chatramotitae, and 

are to be identified with the tribe of Hadramut of south-east Arabia.48  The 
town Sabota is called Etißata  by Strabo,49  Edßßaea. by Ptolemy,50 and 
and  Ecoßaed in the Periplus Man s Erythraei, which stresses its role as 

a trading centre. 51  Its original na e, as proved by inscriptions, was 

Shabwat, and it is now known as Shabwa. 

The third passage, a brief portion of which was quoted above, deals with 

the transport of the incense from Sabota to Gaza: 

tus collectum Sabotam camelis convehitur, porta ad id una 

patente. degredi via capital reges fecere.  ibi decumanas deo, 
quem vocant Sabin, mensura, non pondere, sacerdotes capiunt, nec 
ante mercari licet: inde impensae publicae tolerantur;  nam et 

benigne certo dierum numero deus hospites pascit.  evehi non 
potest nisi per Gebbanitas, itaque et horum regi penditur 
vectigal.  caput eolup Thomna abest a Gaza, nostri litoris in 
Iudaea oppido,  U'illft rdiXXXVIII D p.,  quod dividitur  in 

mansionibus camelorum LXV.  Sunt et quae sacerdotibus dantur 

portiones scribisque regum certae.  Sed praeter hos et custodes 

satellitesque et ostarii et ministri populantur.  iam quacumque 
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iter est aliubi pro aqua, aliubi pro pabulo aut pro mansionibus 

variisque portoriis pendunt,  ut sumptus in singulos camelos* 
DCLXXXVIII ad nostrum litus colligat, iterumque imperii nostri 
publicanis penditur.  Itaque optimi tun s libraX XVI pretium 
habet, secundiX V, tertiiXIII.53  

Pliny clearly considers the true starting—point of the caravan route to 

Gaza to be Thomna, 'the capital of the Gebbanitae%  It is generally 
accepted that Thomna must be identified with the modern Timna, the capital 
of the ancient kingdom of Qataban, referred to by Strabo as Toli.i.Va, and by 
Ptolemy as eoegv a 54  , but the identity of the Gebbanitae and their 
relationship with the Qatabanians is less certain.55  Moreover, this 
information, derived from Juba, 56  as already becoming out—of—date in 
Pliny's time, as archaeological excavations have shown that the city was 
destroyed, or at least si9pped trading with the Roman world, by the middle 
of the first century AD.-" 

But,  whatever the details of the route and from whichever city the 
caravans set out, Pliny's general description no doubt remained valid:  the 
various taxes and tithes paid to kings and priests through whose territory 
they passed, and the heavy expenses incurred by the merchants on the 
journey.  A survey of one stretch of the road from Petra to Gaza has shown 
that it was well equipped with facilities for travellers:  caravanserais, 
water cisterns and guardposts.58  Pliny's words suggest that similar 
provision must have been made along the entire route.  He also states that 
Roman customs duty was levied on the incense for the first time when it 
reached the MeiliLerranean coast, which means at Gaza.  The level of this 
tax is not mentioned, but it is reasonable to assume that it was the same as 

the 25% levied at Leuke Kome, 59  which appears to have been imposed on all 
merchandise entering the Roman Empire along the entire eastern frontier.6°  

These passages describe the traffic in frankincense, but that was not 
the only spice exported from southern Arabia.  One of the most important of 
the others was myrrh, which was produced in the same areas as frankincense 
and was also imported by the Sabaeans from East Africa.61  Other spices 
considered by some sources to be native to Arabia and by others to be 
imported from Africa and re—exported along the caravan route were cassia and 
cinnamon.62  Pliny also mentions as imports from Arabia cardamon°  and 
ladanum, 64  and Strabo adds nard, which Pliny attributes mainly to India.65  
(Gaza may also have been one of the ports through which was exported a 
locally grown spice, the much—prized balsam from the groves of Jericho.66 ) 

It is nowhere specifically stated that the caravan route from Arabia to 
Gaza passed through Petra, but this may be assumed.,  Pliny carefully 

records the distance from Petra to Gaza: 

abest a Gaza oppido litoris nostri Tr, a sinu Persico CXXV. 
huc convenit utrumque bivium, eorum qui ex Syriam Palmyram 
petiere et eorum qui a Gaza venerunt. 67  

Strabo reports that spices were brought to Petra, though he describes 
them as being transported to Leuke Kome by sea and thence overland.68  The 
Periplus Mans Erythraei also mentions the road between Leuke Kome and 
Petra.69  Moreover, Petra stood at the centre of a complex web of trade 
routes.  From there it was possible to travel not only to Gaza or 
Rhinocolura, but also to Damascus, Palmyra and the Persian Gulf, as Pliny 

states in the passage quoted above.70  The people of Petra traded with the 
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town of Charax Spasinou at the head of the Persian Gulf,71  an important 
centre for trade with Persia, India and the Far East.72  Yet another 
caravan route linked Petra with Gerrha, a wealthy city on the Persian Gulf 
coast of Arabia.73  Along these routes there came to Petra spices from 
Arabia, East Africa and India, pearls and other precious stones, Indian 
cotton, Chinese silk, and other valuable and exotic goods.  From Petra the 
merchandise was dispatched in different directions,  some north to 
Philadelphia, Damascus and the north Syrian ports,  some west across the 
Negev to Gaza, where it was loaded onto ships for dispersal throughout the 
Mediterranean. 

But not all the merchandise shipped from Gaza had arrived there from 
Petra.  There was also trade between Gaza and Aila on the Gulf of Aqaba. 
From early times a road ran across the Negev from Aila; meeting the coastal 
highway between Gaza and Rhinocolura,74  and both Strabo/ 5 and Pliny76  record 
the distance between the two towns.  The approach to Aila by sea was 
difficult and dangerous,77  but the Nabataean caravan route from Leuke Kome 
to Petra passed through it.78  Aila also lay at the southern end of the 
ancient King's Highway, running north to Philadelphia and Bostra and 
ultimately, to Damascus, which later became the Via Nova Traiana.79 The 
fact that Aila continued to be of importance into the later Roman and 
Byzantine periods is seen in the fact that it became a legionary base, when 
the Legio X Fretensis moved there from Jerusalem,  possibly under 
Diocletian. 8° 

There is also the question of the decline of the Nabataean spice trade, 
and the date 2L which their caravans stopped crossing the desert to Gaza. 
This is sometimes put very early.  It used to be believed that the Petra-
Gaza road fell into disuse by the end of the first century AD,81  and it is 
argued that the increasing sedentarisation of the Nabataeans and their 
development of agriculture was the result of the decline of the caravan 
trade, which forced them to find an alternative source of livelihood and to 
adopt  a more  settled  way of  life.82  But  recent  archaeological 
investigations have shown that the Petra-Gaza road was still fortified and 
in use in the third century and possibly into the fourth.  In fact, at one 
way-station investigated, a watch-tower had been built by the Romans, 
replacing an earlier Nabataean building.83  It is, therefore, unnecessary to 
argue that the spice trade came to an end immediately after the Roman 
annexation of Nabataea in 106. 

There is, however, no reference to that trade in the copious Byzantine 
sources on Gaza, and it is apparent that by that time it no longer played an 
important part in the economy of the city.  It is also clear that Petra 
declined in importance in the centuries following the annexation.  It was 
apparently still a prosperous and cultured city in the third century, but 
had already lost its political status as the capital of Nabataea to Bostra, 
the capital of Provincia Aralia..84  Petra seems to have been severely 
damaged in an earthquake in the mid-fourth century,85  and apparently never 
recovered,  but sank into obscurity and was eventually abandoned.86  Such 
factors as the sacking or destruction of many great commercial cities, the 
rise of the Sassanid dynasty in Persia, and the withdrawal northward of the 
Roman frontier in Egypt have been cited as indications,  or contributory 
causes of that decline.87  

Nevertheless,  it appears that trade between Arabia and Gaza did not 
cease altogether.  Timotheus of Gaza reports in the late fifth century that 
a trader in Indian goods, a native of Aila, passed through Gaza, bringing 
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two giraffes and an elephant to be presented to the Emperor Anastasius.88  

There is also a report that Arab merchants from Mecca visited and even 
settled in Gaza before the Moslem w quest of the early seventh century, 
presumably travelling by way of Aila.°7  

B: THE WINE TRADE. 

In the Byzantine period, the place of the Arabian spice trade in the 
economy of Gaza was taken by trade in wine.  Gaza no longer served as an 
intermediary station, to which merchandise was brought from great distances, 
to be put on board ship for re-export, but as a centre from which local 
produce was exported to the rest of the Mediterranean world, and beyond. At 
this time southern Palestine was at the height of its prosperity, and 
agriculture was flourishing.  As a result of the sophisticated water 
conservation and irrigation techniques developed by the Nabataeans, parts of 
the Negev desert were now brought under cultivation for the first time.9° 
Prominent among the crops grown in the Negev were grapes for wine-making. 
The excavations of three Nabataean towns in the Negev, Eboda, Elusa and 
Subeita, has revealed a number of elaborate wine presses, pointing to wine 
production on an industrial scale.91  This wine was conveyed to Gaza for 
export, and gradually acquired an international reputation for its high 
quality. 

It is not possible to say precisely when the export of wine from Gaza 
began, though significantly it is not mentioned by Pliny, in his long 
discussion of -iarious types of wine.  By the middle of the fourth century, 
however, the Totius Orbis Descriptio states: 

Similiter aliae civitates Ascalon et Gaza in negotiis eminentes 
et abundantes omnibus bonis mittunt omni regioni Syriae et 
Aegypti vinum bonum. 92  

At about the same time, accordig to Jerome, the monks visited by 
Hilarion were occtipied in cultivating vines in the fields around their 
desert monasteries,93  and at the end of the fourth century Marcus Diaconus 
refers to the colony of Egyptian wine merchants residing in Gaza's port 
town, Maioumas.94  Possibly the fact that both Marcus and the Totius  
Orbis Descriptio mention Egypt suggests that at this stage Gaza's wine trade 
was restricted to its neighbouring provinces in the eastern Mediterranean. 
But in the following centuries the fame of the city's wine spread, and 
references to it are found in a number of writers of the Latin West. 

In the fifth century Sidonius Apollinaris writes: 

vina mihi non sunt Gazetica, Chia, Falerna, 
quaeque Sarepteno missa bibas.9.5 

At the beginning of the sixth century, Cassiodorus, while extolling 
the virtures of vinum Palmatianum., remarks: 

id enim reperitur e Gazeto par, et Sabino simile, et magnis 
odoribus singulare. 7u  

Also in the sixth century Corippus refers to: 
dulcia Bacchi munera quae Sarepta 
ferax, quae Gaza crearet,97  
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and Gregory of Tours refers to the strength of Gaza wine: 

u- misitque pueros, unum post alium, ad requirenda potentiora 
vina, Laticina videlicet, atque Gazitina.98  

In the second half of the sixth century Venantius Fortunatus also lists 
Gaza me among others of high quality: 

  Falerna, 
Gazaque, Creta, Samus, Cypros, Colofona, Seraptis, 
lucida perspicuis certantia vina lapil Ues 
vix discernendis crystallina pocula potis. 'a 

Finally, in the early seventh century, before Gaza fell to the Moslems, 
when the wine industry presumably declined, Isodore of Seville writes: 

Gazeum vinua vero regio, unde defertur.  Gaza enim oppidum est 
Palestinae. j7  

In a recent article P. Mayerson has suggested that Gaza wine was 
popularised in the West by the pilgrims from France, Italy and Spain, who 
visited the Holy Land in ever-increasing numbers in the Byzantine period. 
Having enjoyed the wine during their stay in the country, they created a 
demand for it after their return home.  Mayerson further suggests that the 
wine could have been transported in the same ships in which the pilgrims 
travelled. 99a 

There is also archaeological evidence for the extent of Gaza's wine 
trade with the West.  J.A. Riley has identified a certain type of amphora 
found in excavations in the hippodrome of Caesarea with that used to 
transport  Gaza  wine. M°  This  identification  rests  largely  upon 
petrological analysis of this pottery and comparison with modern pottery 
from Gaza, made from local clay by traditional methods, which showed a close 
similarity between the two wares.  Riley notes the wide distribution of 
pottery of the type found at Caesarea: in Palestine itself it is found 
mainly in the south of the country, at Ashdod and at Gaza itself; small 
quantities have been found at Istanbul, and some in Egypt; several examples 
have been found in Spain, dated to the fourth to sixth centuries, and others 
have been recorded in England, mainly in London; further finds have been 
reported from Trier, Rumania and Crimea. 101  

These amphorae no doubt formed the bulk of the pottery referred to by 
Stephanus of Byzantium as xepap.o L ra4 n01,102  One of the Nessana papyri 
also refers to a r g( CT LOV) 9  as an all-purpose jar for the storage and 
transport of such food-stuffs as salted fish, honey-cakes and wheat mea1.103  
The amphora described by Riley, with its low and relatively wide neck, would 
be equally suitable for dry foods and liquids.104  

C: TRADE IN OTHER AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE. 

The papyrus cited above makes it clear that wine was not the only 
agricultural product transported and traded through Gaza.  The Nessana 
papyri give information on the variety of crops grown there, including 

wheat, barley, grapes, olives, figs and dates.1°6  No doubt the bulk of the 
crops were intended for local consumption, and we have no evidence for the 
sale of cereals,  olives,  or grapes,  though the series of entagia, 
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requisitions of wheat and oil by the Arab governor in the late seventh 
century, shows that a surplus of these crops over the needs of the local 
population was produced.10 b  But they may well have been subject to levies 
by the Byzantine government as well, so one cannot be certain that they were 
available for sale. 

On the other hand, trade in dates is well documented by two papyri 
recording daily sales, listing the quantities involved and the names of the 
purchasers.1°7 These records show that the dates were sold either "clean" 
or udirtylix which Kraemer interprets as either "pitted" or "with the 
stonesu,1" and packed in baskets, four baskets making one donkey load. 
While some of the traders clearly owned large caravans of donkeys, other had 
the use of only one or two.  On occasions a purchaser who normally bought 
only small quantities of dates had evidently hired additional animals, to 
enable him to transport a large load.  The fact that frequently the amounts 
purchased do not make up complete donkey loads indicates that the traders 
may also have acquired other merchandise along their route.109  The names 
of traders are typically Egyptian, as is the calendar by which the records 
are dated, suggesting that Egyptians held a monopoly of the trade in the 
area.  But some of the intervals at which the same names appear as 
purchasers are too short for them to have been able to make the long journey 
into Egypt and to return to Nessana.  So it appears that most of these 
people were engaged in short-haul trading, between Nessana and the other 
Negev towns, or into Gaza, whence the dates could be dispatched to Egypt or 
elsewhere by sea. 11 ° 

Although Tvu have no direct evidence for other commodities, it is 
reasonable to assume that they were traded in the same way, and that the 
surplus agricultural produce of Nessana was conveyed into Gaza, on donkey-
back, or by camel train. "  The trade would not have been in one direction 
only, and many of the products used by the people of Nessana must have been 
brought in from Gaza.  One papyrus fragment contains a list of foodstuffs, 
honey, garum (fish sauce), almonds and other nuts, which Kraemer suggests 
were imported from Gaza.112  The excavations at Nessana revealed large 
quantities of edible shellfish and fishbones, the majority of which were of 
species native to the Red Sea, which must have been transported from Aila. 
Other species, however, came from the Mediterranean, and two fresh-water 
molluscs from the Nile.  They presumably reached Gaza by sea and were then 
conveyed to Nessana by donkey train, perhaps packed in baskets together with 
wet seaweed.  The difficulty of preserving the shellfish in an edible 
condition on a lengthy journey, of at least two days from Gaza and even more 
from Aila, suggests that this trade may have been restricted to the cooler 
winter months. 113  

From the Nessana papyri, therefore, it is possible to obtain a picture 
of the trade between Gaza and one small town in its hinterland.  The 
picture is, of course, partial, and the trade obviously included far more 
products of various types than can be demonstrated from the available 
evidence.  But it does give a general impression of that trade and of how 
it was conducted.  And Nessana was only one of the settlements that must 
have had commerical relations with Gaza.  It is reasonable to assume that 
the other Negev towns, Eboda, Mampsis, Elusa and Subeita, traded their 
produce in the same way, though there is no direct evidence for this trade, 
apart from the wine presses mentioned above.114  The villages surrounding 
Gaza on the coastal plain must also have seat their produce to the city, 
both for export and to supply the daily needs cf its large urban population, 
and they too would have been supplied from the city with those goods which 
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could not be produced locally.114a 

D: OTHER INDUSTRIES AT GAZA. 

We know little of the industries of Gaza.  The full range of 
occupations necessary for the maintenance of a prosperous city and its 
inhabitants must have been practised there, but we have little evidence for 
them.  From what has been said above, it is apparent that a large section 
of the population must have been engaged in trade in one form or another. 
Pottery must also have been an important industry,  producing large 
quantities of amphorae for the transport of Gaza's wine and other exports, 
and no doubt domestic wares for the local market as well.  The excavations 
on the coast at Gaza have revealed further aspects of the industrial' life of 
the city and its port.  Apart from the synagogue discovered there, a well— 
preserved dye—works was found, dating from the early to middle fifth century 
AD.  Numerous sherds found on its floors were stained reddish—brown or 
violet dyes, which chemical analysis showed to be inorganic.  Some derived 
from the Negev and Sinai, but others had been imported from Italy and 
Greece.115  No doubt textiles were produced as well as dyed at Gaza, but 
whether for export, or purely for the local market it is impossible to say. 

The synagogue itself also provides a little information about other 
occupations practised at Gaza.  The mosaic pavement in the southern aisle 
of the building contains an inscription commemorating the donors, Menachem 
and Jeshua, and describing them as wood merchants.116  The men who could 
afford to donate these splendid mosaics were clearly prosperous.  Timber 
was, of course, in short supply in the arid southern reeons, and must have 
been imported in large quantities for use in building.11/  

The mosaic itself, with a design of birds and animals enclosed in 
medallions formed from vine stems,  bears a remarkable resemblance to a 
number of other mosaic pavements from synagogues and churches throughout the 
south of Palestine, and even as far as Jerusalem, all of similar dates in 
the sixth century.  This has led to the conclusion that there was in Gaza 
at that time a workshop for mosaic design and construction which gained a 
high reputation for the beauty of its work and received numerous commissions 
for the decoration of sacred buildings far from Gaza itself.118  No doubt 
this workshop was also responsible for the magnificent mosaics of the Church 
of St. Sergius in Gaza, described by Choricius, which, unfortunately, have 
not survived.  It is noteworthy that the designs mentioned by Choricius 
include vines with clusters of grapes, various birds, and a vase of 
water. '19 

Yet another factor contributing to the prosperity of Gaza in the 
Byzantine period was the pilgrim traffic.  As Christianity spread 
throughout the Roman world, interest in the 'Holy Land' grew, and increasing 
numbers of travellers came to visit its sacred places.  Many were wealthy, 
and lavishly endowed churches and monasteries.  Others were less 

prosperous, but even they spent money on food and lodgings, bought relics 
and paid guides to conduct them round the sacred sites. 12 °  All this 
brought increased revenues to the towns of Palestine, and Gaza was among 

those that profited. 

It was not, of course, until paganism had been suppressed in Gaza and 
the Christian Church was firmly in control, that pilgrims would be welcomed 
in the city, or would themselves be anxious to visit it. 121  It is 
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significant that in two of the earliest accounts we have of pilgrim journeys 
to Palestine, those of Paula and Egeria (or Aetheria), both of the late 

fourth century, 122 Gaza is scarcely mentioned.  Paula is reported as having 
travelled down the ancient road from Jerusalem to Gaza.  But she soon 
turned off it in the direction of Beth Zur, and went on to Hebron.123  On 
another occasion, she returned by sea from a visit to Egypt and disembarked 
at Maioumas.  But there is no reference to her taking the opportunity to 
visit Gaza and its shrines before returning to Bethleham, where she decided 
to settle. 124  

Egeria does not mention Gaza at all, although she must have passed 
through the city.  Unfortunately, the first pages of her narrative are 
missing, and the extant part begins with her visit to Mt. Sinai.  But it 
appears from several of her remarks concerning her return journey that she 
travelled from Jerusalem down the coast road to Pelusium, and then through 
Clysma and Pharan to the monastery, and returned the same way. 125  She must, 
therefore, have passed through Gaza on both journeys.  We cannot tell what 
comments she may have made on the city in the lost part of her book, but 
certainly, in the brief account of her journey from the Egyptian border, she 
does not express any desire to linger in the area: 

Et inde in nomine Christi Dei nostri faciens denuo mansiones 
aliquod per Palestina regressa sum in Helia,  id est in 
Ierusolimam. 126  

But once Christianity was officially established in Gaza and the pagan 
temples were destroyed, an immediate concern of the Christian community was 
to encourage pilgrims, and a hostel for travellers was included in the plans 
for the magnificent new church built on the orders of, and with the funds 
provided by, the Empress Eudoxia.  It is not specifically stated that the 
hostel was in fact built, but when the church was finished, the bishop 
ordered that each visitor should be paid a day's expenses, presumably from 

Church funds, as his own personal charities are listed separately.127  The 
celebrations that accompanied the consecration of the church attracted a 
large number of pilgrims to Gaza, no doubt the first time so many Christians 
had gathered there, and from then on the city became increasingly popular 
with them. 128 

Gaza had no biblical holy places to attract pilgrims.  It was, of 
course, the scene of the death of Samson, but that story seems to have had 
little appeal to the early Christians, who were more interested in Philip's 

baptism of the Ethiopian eunuch on the road to Gaza. 129  The city was 
however, the site of a number of martyria, shrines to Christian martyrs who 
suffered in the persecutions.  These included the shrines of Timotheus, 
Major and Thecla in Gaza itself, 13 ° and that of St. Victor, between Gaza and 
Maioumas.  Nothing is known of his story, but the church was clearly an 
important one,  marked on the Madeba Map, 131  and mentioned by Antoninus 
Placentinus, 132  who also comments on the fact that the tomb of Hilarion, in 
the ruins of his monastery, lay at a distance of two miles from Gaza. 133  

These shrines served, therefore, to attract visitors to the city, as well as 
those who merely passed through on their way to or from Egypt. 

The city also served occasionally as a starting-point for journeys 
through the Negev and down to Mt. Sinai.  Antoninus relates how he 
travelled from Gaza to Elusa and then through the desert to a fort twenty 

miles away,  where there was a pilgrim hostel, probably Nessana.  From 
there he travelled on camel-back into the 'inner desert' and on into 
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Sinai. 134  But there is no evidence to suggest that this ever became a 
popular route, well frequented by pilgrims or traders.  Antoninus tells us 
that it was safe for his party to travel this way only because the desert 
nomads were celebrating a festival, during which it was forbidden to attack 
travellers.  After his visit to Mt. Sir , the festival was over and he had 
to return to Jerusalem by way of Egypt. " 

Whether the pilgrims came to Gaza to visit its churches and martyria and 
to attend its splendid festivals, 136  or merely passed through on the coastal 
highway, they evidently appreciated the facilities offered by the city and 
the warmth with which they were welcomed by its inhabitants.  Antoninus 
writes enthusiastically: 

Gaza autem civitas splendida, deliciosa, homines honestissimi, 
omni liberalitate decori, amatores peregrinorum. L37 

Choricius also writes of the visitors to Gaza and of how, attracted by 
the pleasantness of the city, they would often stay for longer than they had 

intended. 138  Pilgrims were not, however, the only visitors.  The 
rhetorical school attracted a large number of students from all over the 
Byzantine world, and, like all university towns,  Gaza must have profited 
from providing services for these young men, many of them, no doubt, 
supplied with generous allowances by their wealthy parents. 

E: POPULATION. 

The population of Gaza was a mixed one, reflecting the various waves of 
conquest that had washed over the city.  By the Hellenistic period the 
Philistines of biblical times had long ago lost their separate identity and 
merged into the local Canaanite population.  Alexander's conquest of Gaza 
did not lead to the introduction of Macedonian or Greek settlers.  When he 
had taken the city and massacred it inhabitants, he ordered it to be 
repopulated by people from the surrounding villages, no doubt of basically 
mixed Canaanite-Philistine descent. 139  (The Phoenicians, who colonised 
much of the coast of Palestine, did not reach as far south as Gaza 14° ). 
There was also strong Arab influence in Gaza at the time of Alexander's 
attack on the town.  It was garrisoned by Arab troops under a Persian 
commander, 144 and it is possible that there were Arab elements among the 
inhabitants of the city.  The precise identity of the Arab tribes 
associated with Gaza at this time has been disputed, but it is now generally 
believed that those with the closest connections with the city were the 

Kedarites, who controlled the coastal area to the south. 142  It was only in 
the years that followed that the Nabataeans replaced them as the most 
powerful and influential Arabs in the area and developed their close links 
with Gaza. 

During the years of Ptolemaic and Seleucid rule, Gaza gradually became 
HeLlenized, a process that must have involved the settlement of some Greeks, 
or at least Greek-speakers, in the city, and the development of an elite, 
educated in the Greek cultural tradition and speaking the language.  But 
there exist two pieces of evidence that Aramaic was and remained the 
everyday language of the majority of the people of Gaza and the surrounding 
area.  Both come from Byzantine sources and, unfortunately, both have 
miraculous elements and cannot be accepted in all their details.  But the 
situation implied as the background to these stories seems probable. 
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The first source is Jerome's Life of Hilarion. He narrates an incident 
in which Hilarion addresses in Aramaic a Frankish imperial officer, who is 
miraculously enabled to answer in that language, despite knowing only Latin 

and Frankish.143  Hilarion, of course, could speak Greek perfectly well; 
in the same story he is reported as having repeated his questions in Greek 
for the benefit of the officer's companions, and he had studied under a 
grammaticus in Alexandria.144  It may be asked why he should choose to 
address an obvious foreigner (Jerome comments on his fair skin and red hair) 
in Aramaic.  Perhaps he had decided to adopt it as his everyday speech as 
part of his rejection of his wealthy pagan background,  and to bring him 
closer to the simple country people, among whom he apparently had more 
success in attracting converts than among the sophisticated people of the 
cities. 145  

The second source is Marcus Diaconus.  He reports that, during a 
discussion among the Christians as to what should be done with the Marneion, 
a child, apparently seized by divine inspiration, called out that the temple 
should be burnt.  This outburst is said to have been in Aramaic.  Later, 
while being questioned by the bishop, he repeated his instructions in Greek, 
although his mother insisted that neither she nor her son knew that 
langauge. 146  Whatever the truth of this anecdote, it cl ey implies that 
Aramaic was the normal language of the Christians of Gaza. 1 

The fact that both these sources are from the Byzantine period, when 
Greek culture in Gaza was close to its height,  although the city's 
rhetorical school had not yet acheived the reputation it was to acquire a 
hundred years or so later, indicates that this situation was not new and 
that, throughout Gaza's history as part of the Hellenistic-Roman world, 
Aramaic had always been the language of the common people, and that the 
Greek language and its culture had affected only the aristocracy of that 
city, those with the money to send their sons to the gymnasium to acquire 
that much-valued education. 

Gaza had never been a Jewish town, and we have no evidence for Jews' 
having lived there in the Hellenistic or early Roman period.  But a few 
historical and Talmudic sources hint at, and archaeological findings 
confirm, the later existence of a Jewish community, which by the sixth 
century had become well-established and prosperous.  The earliest reference 
to the presence of Jews in Gaza is the rather garbled information in the 
Chronicon Paschale that after the Bar Kokhba revolt Jewish prisoners were 
sold in the slave market associated with the fair at Gaza. 148  This does 
not, however,  imply that these Jews were necessarily natives of the area 
before the revolt. 

There are occasional Talmudic refereces to Gaza, some of which provide 
a little information.  A late Mishanic source 149  reports a story of R. 
Eleazar, the son of R. Simeon ben Yochai, a Palestinian rabbi of the late 
second century AD, saying "A place was on the border of Gaza and they called 
it a Quarantined Ruin". 15 °  The context is that of houses polluted 

according to Levit. 14. 33f.  This sort of pollution applies only within 
the Land of Israe1, 151  and the other example given in the same section of 
the Tosefta by a contemporary and fellow-student of R. Eleazar is in 
Galilee.  The implication is that at the end of the second century AD Gaza 
was considered to be within the Land of Sirael, and there were Jews there 
who would care about such pollution. 

The  navlyypt4 of Gaza is mentioned in a tradition going back to R. 

99 



Hanina ben Hama (died c. 280 AD).  It is interesting that the same answer 
by R. Hanina is given in the Jerusalem Talmud with the Hebrew translation 
7717,  while the parallel in the Babylonian Talmud has to-Ovy  152 

,IteXotSaa . Presumably, no taxes were levied on sales made at this 
fair.). 153  

Schwartz 154  interprets a passage in the Jerusalem Talmud155  to mean 
that R. Aha (fourth century AD Palestinian rabbi) permitted Jews to reside 
in Gaza.  But the context makes it clear that all that he permitted was to 
eat the fruits of Gaza, although it is part of the land of the Gentiles, 
which is not included in the Land of Israel (unyn yix nNniu).  But this 
is only the final context in the Jerusalem Talmud itself.  Since we have 
seen that in the second century there was a tradition which regarded Gaza as 
part of the Land of Israel, from the point of view of house pollution, it is 
conceivable that R. Aha's reason for allowing Jews to eat from the fruits of 
Gaza was that he considered it part of the Land of Israel also from the 
point of view of the pollution of the Land of the Gentiles, and exempted its 
fruits from this pollution. 

This should be confirmed by another fourth century tradition156  that R. 
Yitzak bar Nahman lived in Gaza, but was appointed elder (judge in a 
rabbinical court) on condition that he returned to the Land of Israel.  The 
implication is that Gaza was considered outside the country (y1 0 yin  ), 
as the Talmudic context shows, from the point of view of rabbinical courts, 
but that it was not considered entirely outside the Land of Israel, 
especially from the point of view of purity and impurity. 157  What it also 
shows is that there must have been a Jewish community in Gaza at the time, 
since it is iheonceivable that a Talmudic rabbi, who was appointed an elder, 
would be living alone in a gentile town. 

Taken together, therefore, these passages suggest that there may have 
been a Jewish community, though probably only a small one, in Gaza possibly 
from the second century, and probably by the fourth. 

There are also a few Christian references to Jews at Gaza.  The words 
of Ambrose of Milan: 

at certe si lure gentium agerem, dicerem quantas ecclesias 
basilicas Iudaei tempore Iuliana incenderint.  Duas 
Damasci—.  incensae sunt basilicae Gazis,  Ascalone, 
Beryto... et vindictam nemo quaesivit. 15td 

have been taken as evidence for the presence of Jews in Gaza and their links 
with the Jewish community in Ascalon.159  But Ambrose's remarks may be 
tendentious.  Certainly, the pagans of Gaza needed no lessons from the Jews 
in hostility to Christians, and Sozomen does not mention Jewish involvement 
in the attacks on Christians in the city under Julian. 16 ° 

A final refernce to Jews in Gaza in the Byzantine period comes from the 
Vita S. lohannis Eleemosynarii of the seventh century.  An unnamed monk 
describes how he was met at the gate of Gaza by a Jewish girl, who told him 
that she wished to become a Christian, and implored him to take her with 
him, which he eventually cgreed tn dn.  intending to place her in a 
convent. 161  It is not specifically stated that this girl lived wi  hcr 
family in the city, but this is a natural assumption. 

Apart from these few hints, the main evidence for a Jewish community in 
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Gaza comes from archaeological findings.  Clermont-Ganneau commented on the 
column engraved with a menorah and a Hebrew inscription in the Great Mosque 
of Gaza, and argued that it must have come from a synagogue, though he 
believed that there was insufficient evidence for the presence of Jews in 
the city and 

Alexandria, 
screen, with 
on the other, 

suggested that the column had been brought there possibly from 
or Caesarea. 162  A small fragment of a synagogue chancel 
a few Greek letters on one aide and a menorah, shofar and lulav  
was also found near Gaza. 163 

But it was only the discovery of the mosaic pavement on the seashore 
close to Gaza that established beyond any doubt the existence of a synagogue 
at Gaza and provided evidence for the size and prosperity of the community 
it served.164  It measured approximately 26 x 30 m.,  thus being almost 
square, and in this unusual among Palestinian synagogues of the period.  It 
was divided into five halls, a wide central nave with two narrower aisles on 
each side, by four rows of columns.  On the east side was an apse 3 m. 
deep, used for the Ark of the Law.  On the west side there were probably 
three entrances, leading to the nave and two inner aisles.  There was an 
additional entrance in the south wall.  The nave and aisles were originally 
paved with mosaics, which were later covered by large marble slabs, few of 
which survive.  The mosaic described above165  is in the southernmost aisle. 
Another preserved section is in the central panel, on its western side. 
This depicts King David as Orpheus playing his lyre to a number of animals. 
The Hebrew inscription  I'll  makes this identification certain.166  Other 
finds in the synagogue include fragments of four marble chancel screens, two 
of which are similar in design to the fine medallions in the mosaic 
pavement, and two large marble basins, one bearing a dedicatory inscription 
in Greek. 167  

The completion of the building of the synagogue is dated by the mosaic 
inscription to 508/9 AD.168 It should be noted that the synagogue was 
built over the ruins of private houses, or industrial buildings.  It did 
not replace an earlier synagogue.  This may indicate that the Jewish 
community of Maioumas was becoming more prosperous and possibly also 
increasing in size in the late fifth century.  Certainly, the scale of the 
building and its elaborate decoration indicate a community of some wealth. 
Pottery lamps found in the synagogue are of types dated to the late sixth 
and early seventh centuries,  continuing into the early Arab period.  It 
appears, therefore, that the synagogue was probably destroyed shortly after 
the Moslem conquest. 

This synagogue establishes the presence of a Jewish community in the 

port town Maioumas, the members of which presumably were engaged in trade, 
like the wood merchants, Menachem and Yeshua, who donated the mosaics to the 
synagogue.  But there is still no evidence that Jews actually settled in 
the city of Gaza itself. 

There was also a Samaritan community in Gaza.  It is suggested that the 
Samaritans began to settle in the large paean cities in the period following 

the crushing of the Bar Kokhbah revolt, I69  and it is possible that they 
reached Gaza at this time, but the first evidence for their presence there 
comes from the fourth century AD.  From then on Gaza is occasionally 

mentioned by Samaritan chroniclers.17°  The historian Abu'l Fath reports 
that in 634 the Samaritans of Maioumas, like those of the other coastal 
towns, fled to the east, perhaps to Damascus, to escape the invading Arabs, 

having deposited their property with the High Priest, and never returned. 
(In fact, however, the Samaritan community of Gaza continued to thrive under 
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Moslem rule). 171  

Further evidence for Samaritan,  and Jewish,  communities in villages 
around Gaza is to be found in a Syriac chronicle for the year 634, which 
reports a battle between the Byzantines and Moslems, in which four thousand 
poor villagers, Christians, Jews and Samaritans, were killed. 172  The 
phraseology suggests that these were local people,  attempting to defend 
their own lands and property, rather than professional soldiers. 

Yet other elements in the mixed population of Gaza were the communities 
of foreign merchants resident in Maioumas.  Marcus Diaconus speaks of 
Egyptian wine merchants there, 173  and a large group of Ara49 from Mecca 
settled in Gaza several years before the Moslem conquest.1"4 No doubt 
there were other similar groups of which we have no trace. 
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CONCLUSION. 

The picture of Gaza that emerges is of a city that owed its wealth and 
importance primarily to its geographical position.  The fertility and 
plentiful water of its site and its position as the gateway to the desert 
gave it a crucial strategic role.  In unsettled times Gaza was, therefore, 
continually liable to conquest,  and changed hands many times before the 
Romans gave it seven hundred years of stability.  At the same time, 
considered as a city of Palestine, Gaza was on the periphery, far removed 
from the central regions where trouble usually started.  It was thus little 
affected by the Jewish and Samaritan revolts and the other disturbances that 
troubled the province from time to time. 

Yet another advantage possessed by Gaza was its open and shoal-free 
coast, permitting the safe mooring of ships and enabling the development of 
sea trade.  It was because the city had a port and was the closest and most 
easily accessible one from Petra and Aila that the Nabataeans brought their 
caravans there and it became rich.  But Gaza was clearly not dependent only 
on the spice trade: when it declined in the second and third centuries, 
Petra declined with it and was ultimately deserted; Gaza, on the other hand, 
continued to flourish and to achieve even greater prosperity.  No doubt it 
was fortunate that at this time southern Palestine as a whole was 
experiencing a period of unparalled prosperity, and that improved irrigation 
techniques were leading to the expansion of agriculture in areas where it 
had hitherto been impossible.  Gaza developed a substitute for the spice 
trade in the export of high quality wine, which became particularly popular 
in the West.  But this cannot, on its own, have been enough to account for 
the city's enduring prosperity,  and no doubt trade in other commodities 
continued to play an important part in its economy. 

The event that most bitterly disturbed the peace of Gaza during the 
Roman and Byzantine periods was the destruction of the pagan temples and the 
forcible imposition of Christianity on its residents.  This may have been 
an arbitrary and unjust act, the imposition of the will of a fanatical 
minority upon the people as a whole, enforced by official sanction and 
troops from elsewhere, but in the prevailing political and religious climate 
of the time, it was clearly inevitable sooner or later and, once the initial 
resentment had subsided, the adoption of Christianity was of benefit to the 
city.  The desire to build and decorate churches offered a new stimulus to 
the crafts of building, stone-carving and mosaic design and helped further 
to beautify the city.  The opening of Gaza to Christian pilgrims brought 
new visitors and new revenues to the town.  Even the rhetorical school owed 
its success at least in part to the fact that its teachers and the city in 
which it was situated were Christian: students came to Gaza rather than to 
Athens not because the Greek taught there was purer, but because it was 
taught by men whose faith was not in doubt, who could be trusted not to 
infect their pupils with enthusiasm for pagan beliefs along with pagan 
literature.  Without Christianity, Byzantine Gaza would have been a very 
different city, and a far less successful one. 

Gaza under the Roman Empire was, then, a prosperous and important city, 
with its own individual features and development.  Yet it was in no way 
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unusual among the cities of the  eastern provinces.  Other cities were 
equally large and wealthy, or even more so; others engaged in trade and grew 
rich from it; others developed as centres of higher education, whether in 
rhetoric, law, philosophy, or medicine; many played a more central part in 
the history of the period.  The significance of Gaza lies as much  in what 
in it was typical of the long-established Greek poleis of the East, as in 
what was individual. 

In Gaza we can see how a polls of this type could grow and develop 
throughout a period of nearly one thousand years, adapting to a changing 
political environment and even to a radical change in its religious beliefs 
and practices.  The Greek culture of Gaza may have been  a thin veneer, 
affecting  only a minority of its inhabitants and apparently disappearing, 
once the city was occupied by the Moslems, with their different language, 
religion and culture; but it had the vitality to endure for nearly a 
millenium, for most of it in the peace and security provided by the Roman 
government, and towards the end of that period  Gaza attained a prosperity 
and a cultivated way of life that it never again achieved, once Greek 
civilization and Roman stability had finally disappeared. 
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APPENDIX: THE INSCRIPTIONS OF GAZA  

The city of Gaza has not yielded a rich harvest of inscriptions, 

comparable to those of some other cities of the eastern provinces; but a 

certain number have been discovered, and some of these are of interest for 

the light they cast on various aspects of the history of the city. A 

previous collection of the inscriptions of Gaza was made by M.A.Meyer, in 

his History of the City of Gaza 1. , but several new finds have been made 

since his time. I shall, therefore, attempt to bring his collection up to 

date by the addition of all new material published  since 1907. I shall 

also follow Meyer in including, for the sake of completeness, a few 

inscriptions not found in, or deriving from, Gaza, in which the city is 

mentioned2'. 
2a. 

The inscriptions of Gaza are almost entirely in Greek. One (No.35) is 

bilingual(Greek/Latin) and two Jewish inscriptions (Nos.37,38) include a 

few words in Hebrew. The majority are Christian epitaphs of the period from 

the fifth to the seventh century. Most of these were originally published 

by J.Germer-Durand and C.Clermont-Ganneau, who found them in private houses 

in Gaza, or in collections made by local antiquaries 3'. They were informed 

by the inhabitants of Gaza that the stones had been found close to the shore, 

and it appears that they must have come from a cemetery at Maioumas, which 

presumably was preserved by being hidden beneath sand dunes for several 

centuries, before being rediscovered and exploited for building materials. 

Many of the epitaphs are carefully dated to the day of the month and the year 

according to the era of  Gaza,and the indiction. It was in fact this 
4. 

information, together with that supplied by Marcus Diaconus, that enabled 
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Clermnt-Ganneau to establish with certainty the era of Gaza to 28 October 
5. 

61 BC  . 

Apart from these epitaphs, there are also one Hellenistic epitaph, 

some non-funerary Christian inscriptions, a few non-Christian ones, both 

public and private in character, some Jewish inscriptions, mainly from the 

synagogue at Maioumas, and the series of lead weights issued by the 

agoranomoi of Gaza, some of which are marked with the date, as well as the 

name of the issuing  magistrate. 

The inscriptions are arranged under the following headings: 

A:Hellenistic epitaph  No.1 

B: Official dedication to.an Emperor  No.2 

C: Private, non-Christian dedication  No.3 

D: Dated Christian epitaphs  Nos.4 - 20 

E: Undated epitaphs  Nos.21 - 23 

F: Fragmentary epitaphs  Nos.24 - 32 

G: Non-funerary Christian inscriptions  Nos.33 -36 

H: Jewish inscriptions  Nos.37 - 41 

I: Non-lapidary inscriptions  Nos.42 - 45 

J. Inscriptions from elsewhere mentioning Gaza  Nos. 46, 47 

A: Hellenistic Epitaph  

1. Gaza, in use as a modern tombstone. Now in Jerusalem. 

J.H.Iliffe, QDAP I (1932) 155-156 (photograph); P.Roussel, Aegyptus XIII 

• (1933) 145-151; M.N.Tod, ibid 152-158; M.Schwabe, JPOS XIII (1933) 84-89; 

SEG VIII, no.269 (with full bibliography). 
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sEr, ceöatµoaevrN nth) Itypt.ov eXueev 15µgwv, 

Xupµd6a, EaynKev ö'tXn na It4 vtgeaL4. 

'QXtIo µtv xotIpo  [auv]oµcf mµo  ctxoct µoüva 

öuagb4 "Apccoepo[u xeL,µe]pCa  tat6C)v, 

U uto ö ni.c tL.ç euya.cpb  euydTnp nedöota 

'Apxaye9cK, yovewv S'txXaciev ebTexvenv 

otxTpov öt AtztJ A  xoepnv xafxuae Meixato, 

&XX& nXgov evil-rot% oUtv döupoµtvot . 

µtv 49oTtpoec ye naXaCnXotrrot (IctatXne 

10  AtyenToy xpuatat  eyXßfaav xdpnatve 

lc ö t netpav öµneeTaav 'AveloXtv ty öopb  tvapMv 

Apewaa, Kpenv µapzuptovaav txet.4. 

Megq)aa.but öt ecotc dpoict µdvov Nvöpa ye ev mdv, 

/ nar Taaxollevou, ylpao  (14 xaÄenoV 

15  ev-unact, (1)uxIt. öt Tec gupCa neivza novela 

txco Itv xoLvbv &Tpanbv ek 'A new. 

1.3.  [-nctip] - Iliffe, Roussel,Tod;  [OUv] -  SEG. 
1.11.avw -116XLvIliffe. 1.14.5211AITAEKOMENOYEiliffe. 

This inscription predates any other found in Gaza by several hundred 

years. It is an epitaph in elegaic couplets, recording an eventful personal 

story from an obscure period of history. Briefly, the story reconstructed 

from these lines by Roussel and Tod independently is as follows: Charmadas 

the son of Taskomenes, from Anopolis in western Crete, was involved in 

restoring the freedom of his native city when it had been captured by 

enemies. He later entered the service of one of the Ptolemies as a mercenary. 
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He and his comrade in arms, the Aetolian Machaeus, who later married his 

daughter Archagatha, were decorated by the king with insignia of noble rank 

(Roussel, 148-149). Charmadas apparently settled in Gaza on his retirement 

from the army, but his later years were embittered by the tragic deaths of 

his son, another Charmadas, and his granddaughter Cleodoxa, the daughter 

of Machaeus and Archagatha. 

It is, unfortunately, not possible to date these events precisely, or 

to state with certainty under which Ptolemy Charmadas and Machaeus served. 

Roussel and Tod agree that the cursive script of the inscription, which misled 

the first editor into dating it to the third century AD, is in fact 

Hellenistic, and influenced by the script of the painted epitaphs of 

Alexandria, hy-, Roussel dates it to the late third or early second century BC 

(pp.146-147), while Tod prefers the second to first century BC (pp.155-156). 

Greek mercenaries were employed by all the Ptolemies. A thousand Cretans are 

stated •to have been present in Alexandria in 220 BC (Polyb.V,36,4), and 

Ptolemy VI Philometor (180-150 BC) also used Cretan troops ( OGIS 108; Tod, 

pp.156-157). There appears to have been considerable disorder in Crete for 

some years after 221, when many cities rebelled against the domination of 

Knossos and Gortyn, but the details are obscure (Roussel, pp.150-151). Tod 

argues that the inscription is most likely to date from the reign of Ptolemy 

VI Philometor, basing this conclusion partly on epigraphic grounds (p.156). 

But Roussel argues that this inscription with its clear expression of 

gratitude and loyalty to an Egyptian king is unlikely to have been erected in 

Gaza once that city had been lost to the Ptolemies, after its capture by 

Antiochus III in 201 BC (Roussel,pp. 147; 149-150). When the disturbances in 
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Crete in the late third century are taken into consideration, this gives 

a plausible terminus ad quem for this epitaph. 

B: Official Dedication to an Emperor  

2. Portus Augusti, Ostia, Italy. 

IG XIV 926; IGRR III 387; Meyer, no.XXXVI, p.146. 

.ättya esri lex9. 

AerroxpaTopa Kataapa 

M(dpxov) 'AVTIZVLOV 

ropbt,avesv EeaErg, 

5 Derruxil Ecßaazbv 

-gbv eEopt,Xtatazov 

xocfp.oxpdtopa,  Tc6XL4 

zGlv ra4atcov te at xat 

ciuXoç xat 

10  nto-re) <xat> ceaEßèK, Äailitpet, 

xat gerl)c),  tvx<c>X<E,-Oacwc 

To'i3 itaTpCou sEou, 
Te5v  ta.trak  utn.pytTT)v, 

&Let 1103(Eptou) KX(au6Coo) IlavnEtptou 

15  bu,µEkrytot5 -cot tepoil. 

1.1.  ArAHH.  1.10.  H. 1.11 . ENKLYZEQE 

The date is AD 238-244, the reign of Gordian III. The inscription is of 

interest for its recording of the official titles of Gaza at that period, its 

use as a terminus post quem for the acquisition of colonial status by the city, 

119 



and for its reference to the temple of Marnas6. . Note that the trttgEXTrzik 

Tiberius Claudius Papirius is a Roman citizen, one of the very few in the 

inscriptions of Gaza to bear the tria nomina. The citizenship is clearly an 

ancient one, dating back to the reign of Claudius or Nero, and the family's 

pride in it is indicated by the praenomen Tiberius. The Latin cognomen  

Papirius has not been found elsewhere in Palestine, although it appears in 

a number of Egyptian papyri (Preisigke, Namenbuch svIlanECpt.o ,nanCpLoc) 

C: Private, non-Christian Dedication  

3. 5 km. S.E. of Gaza, at the S.W. corner of the Arab race-course, the 

Meiden ez-Zeid. Now in the yard of the Museum of Antiquities, Jaffa-Tel Aviv. 

A grey granite pillar, 160 cm high. 

SWP III 250-251; ARP no.76, p.407; Meyer no.XI p.141; Lifshitz, ZDPV 79 (1963) 

90-91, Tafel 7; SEG XX (1964) no.474; Applebaum, Isaac, Landau, SCI VI (1981/82 

'Ap.i.Ccr)v 1,9 

AO4EGZ otoiS 

inap  oç 

t.xoU u 

5  tot civter) 

xev (r -cou ) 4,74'• 

11.1-2.  Ai.u Loç  Ao o -ci,J-tou Lifshitz;  Aop.CotLx6 [ cl SWP. 

11.5-6.  av n  xEy  Lifshitz;  avccn xcg  SWP. (Touu goi7--
Lifshitz; - - -  E SWP. 



If Lifshitz' restoration of the date is correct, and the Gaza era is the one 

used, then 240 G.E. (Gaza era) equals AD 179. The dedication of columns by 

individuals was common. The name Ammonius is very wide-spread in Egypt, but 

also occurs at Nessana (Nessana I inscr. nos. 30d, 119) and elsewhere. The 

name Domesticus is not found elsewhere in inscriptions in the East, although 

it does appear on a coin in east Caria (Lifshitz loc.cit.) 

D: Dated Epitaphs  

4. In the wall of the terrace of the house of the Greek vicar of St.Porphyry's 

Church, Gaza. 

Bleckmann )ZDPV 38 (1915), 238; Abel, RB 34 (1925), 579-80; SEG VIII, 270. 

wEvect X.EZ -cLaL] 

-gb  <cC »avov 

TpLap.axapCo[u] 

at ev CcyCot„c 

5 it(aT)p(b)  hilmv Etpri 
vaCou ToV npeo-guTtpou). 

Tb SI nv(ct3µ)a nap& 

IQ 84. 'Ap.lv. 

'Avuldr) St Ili 

10  vt At)S<U>vaCw 4' 

Ly'. 

1.2. AITANO .  ] TOU]  Bleckmann.  1.5.  -rt  p (ä) o ( Lv) Bleckmann; 
TOcti) p (6)  Abel. 1.6.  TipeOß(EUT) 0(U) Bleckmann; rcpcoß (u-dpou) 
Abel.  1.10. AYAONAIS2. 

7 Audynaios 510 G.E. equals 2 January AD 450. This is, then, the earliest 
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Christian epitaph found at Gaza. The name Eirenaios appears also at Oboda 

in AD 293/4 (SEG XXVIII, 1370) and at Mampsis in the Byzantine period (SEG 

XXXI, 1412). Note also Bishop Eirenaios (or Eirenion) of Gaza (Ch.2, p.71 

above). 

5. A house in Gaza, found on the shore. 

Germer-Durand, RB 1 (1892), no.II, p.240; ARP no.2, pp.401-402. Meyer no.1, 

p.132. 

elm.) Ton µcomp I, 

Zw>rdzou Zv(w)voc ut 

oei BaXue,  xat Meyd 

ÄrK • txa wreen 

5 p.nvt Ỳ<ri)EpßE,Ductot) 

ßx', -rot c4cp' izot) 

tv6( LXT atIvo.0 

11.1-2.  MAKAPIOTATOY.  1.2.  ZHNONOE. 1.5.  YBEPBEPETEOY. 

22 Hyperberetaios 565 G.E. equals 19 October, AD 505. The indiction year is 

incorrect.It should be 14. This is probably a simple error. The name Balys is 

not known elsewhere, but is possibly Semitic. Megale is found also at Beer 

Sheba (SEG VIII, 292), Hebron (RB 77 (1970) no.20, p.81) and Nablus SEG XXXI, 

1419). 

6. Gaza, collected by the Russian Archimandrite of Jerusalem in 1865. 

Germer-Durand, RB 2 (1893),203-204; ARP nd.2,p.402. Meyer, no. II,p.132-133. 
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'Eved6c 

xaTezten 

6 gaxdpto 

rep6v-cLoc, 

5 xrµn(vb0 Mou, tv6( ocrtMvoc) 6' 

to  aop" trot4. 

22 Loös 571 G.E. equals 15 August AD 511. The name Gerontius is not known 

elsewhere in Palestine. 

7. From the same house as no.5. 

ARP, no.4, p.403; Meyer, no.III, p.133. 

etin T[9k ilaxaPCaC] 

eeZ 0645T.0  e[uyaT 00 ] 

Ta µaxapted>bazou) [BaXub ] 

xat MeydX wi kve] 

5 ndn gr)(vt) EaveLx( a) e. 
Tots encriTouk] 

[t]ven(xTLmvo) 

1.2.  OESMOTHE. 1.3.  MAKAPIOE  [ BaXu6c ] ARP. 

Clermont-Ganneau reads the date as 9 Xanthikos 589 G.E. Ind.7, which equals 

4 April AD 529. It is possible, however, to read E. a ve Lxo[tS] thus 

omitting the day of the manth. Clermont-Ganneau argues from the close 

similarity between this epitaph and no.5 and from the recurrence of the 
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name lYley6.Xn that they must belong to the same family. He therefore 

restores LBaXuekjin line 3. 

8. A house in Gaza. The inscription is in two separate pieces. 

Germer-Durand, RB 2 (1893), 204; ARP no.5, pp.403-404; Meyer, no.XIX, p.143. 

'Evell6c 

xaTczte[n] 

Eztcpavo  6 

teXaf3( ecrtazo 0  p.(r)vt) 

5  <'a>ciCè n-, tv 
6( ot-cLmvoo r-rou 
e9y-f-r014.. 

1.4.  cuÄaß ( o -ca-co U ARP;  EuÄaß (AU Germer-Durand. 1.5.  EEIS-2. 

8 Daisios 599 G.E. Ind.2 equals 2 June AD 539. The name Stephanus is, of 

course, extremely common . 

9. A house in Gaza. 

Germer-Durand, RB 2 (1893), 204-205; ARP no.8, pp.407-408. Meyer, no.V,p.133; 

SEG VIII, 275. 

K( ept,)c., avInaucsov 

5oeKnv aou 

uyouveav ACOV 

COU•  ved6E xa 

5  zcTeen p.n(vt) Mou 

xà -toil ax #( rrouc)  tv6(t.xTL.C3vo ) 6: 
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21 Lods 601 G.E. Ind.4 equals 14 August AD 541. The name Digountha is 

unknown. Germer-Durand suggests that it may be Germanic; Clermont-Ganneau 

agrees. 

10. A house in Gaza. 

Germer-Durand, RB 2 (1898), 204; ARP no.9, p.408; Meyer no.VI, p.133. 

'Evedäe 

)4<cr,),T eti),5 io 
X( p taTo)t5 6oV 

Äo  x( at) Iv 

5 clyto 

PAßpadiat, 

Cot) 6 Lax(ovo ). 

gnayo 

10  41( tv9) 6 T̀oV 

ax•gToi4 

tv6( t.XT LC3vo ) 6'. 

1.2. KITE. 11.6-7.  Aßpadtµt..0g  ARP; Aßpaap.  (u) LOG Germer -Durand. 
11.9-10.  Ercayog ( &vol.) ) Germer -Durand;  ETT.01)(041.( vn) ARP. 

The fourth epagomene (additional day) 691 G.E. Ind.4 equals 27 August AD 541. 

The name Patricius is extremely common in Byzantine Nessana (Nessana I, nos. 

12, 14, 73, 77, 101, 106, 117) Abraamios is also very common (ibid, nos.40,72, 

79, 95, 118, 126, 128). 
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11.  The Greek convent, Gaza. 

Germer-Durand, RB 1 (1892) no.III, p.241; ARP no.10, pp.408-409; Meyer 

no.VII, p.131. 

Meupa  xa[-caAcC] 

nwv -cb Xotit[bv TOZ] 

ß<C >OU  A ZOV  gv[ed] 

ót. napzc ntvvr[ol. 

5 etvciaii ôt,  ?.x 

TI N  Clen Oti µZS 

xewv ev gn( vt)  ropn(taCw) 8" 

zoti ccx' g-c(ou) tv6(,w1t,I'vo ) 

11.1-2. 34 a [-ca)\.€  Tuov Germer-Durand. 1. 2 . ÄO T1 [OV] T 0 u Germer-Durand. 
1. 3 .BE I OY : 1. 5. ITAPA UNE . 

4 Gorpiaios 601 G.E. Ind.5 equals 1 September AD 541. Clermont-Ganneau 

prefers not to insert Germer-Durand's restoration of the first two lines 

into his text, but apparently does not reject it. He comments, 'the 

formula is a singular one. It points perhaps to an early death'.The name 

Metras is not known elsewhere in Palestine. 

It is possible that these three epitaphs dated to the late summer of 

541 (nos. 9, 10, 11, and perhaps also no.21 below) are those of victims of 

the terrible plague which afflicted the entire Mediterranean area at that 

time and is vividly described by Procopius ( Bell.Pers.II, 22-23). A 

number of epitaphs from Nessana  can be attributed to the same epidemic 

(Nessana I 80, 112, 113, 114). It is interesting that the Nessana cases 
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are dated to October and November. Presumably, the plague reached Gaza 

first, probably from Egypt, since Procopius states that it began there 

(ibid 22,6), and then spread inland. No doubt the other Negev towns that 

traded with Gaza were also affected. 

12.  The house of the Greek vicar, Gaza. 

Germer-Durand, RB I (1892) no.IV, p.242; ARP np.12, pp.409-410; Meyer, 

no. XXIII, p.144. 

'AN)Endr) 

<h) gaxaP<Ca> 

'Avaecta Ca p.r)( vt) 

'ApTEµ <LjaCou 

5 L4 to  TA . 

glouc. 

1.2. EI; MAKAP H. 1.4.  APTEMHEIOY. 

17 Artemisios 608 G.E. equals 12 May AD 548. The name Anathasia is unknown 

elsewhere in Palestine. 

13. The house of the Greek vicar, Gaza. 

Germer-Durand, RB 1 (1892) no.V, p.243; ARP no.13, p.410; Meyer, no.VIII, 

p.134. 
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13.  'Eved6c xaT 

ug<t7ell T(a) 0(co)U So 
eXn ObaCa etryelt 

np T o ot, gv 

5 µn(vt) AataCou at', t(o ) xa 

ra4(a.COU 0  tV 

6(otztMvod at'. 

11.1-2. KATETHOH .1.6.raC ( a l01.) ) ARP; rCtc (nv ) Germer-Durand. 

11 Daisios 623 G.E. ind. 11 equals 5 June AD 563. This is the only 

inscription that definitely states that it is dated according to the 

calendar of Gaza. Clermont-Ganneau readsrar,(atou 0  following 

Marcus Diaconus (103,7). The name Ousia is unknown elsewhere. 

14.  A house in Gaza. 

Flinders Petrie, Gerar (London, 1928), 26; Plate LXXI. 

HPQTOOPONOEQeIAEBOYA.. 

-ccXtwv oTa8Cotaty 

heXop6potatv ayMvac 

;xclo rLpôc öcxdly 

5  oç  goµov otzt napeÄeWv. 

xaTucten TU Eavel 

txot St"Tot5 exx'g -tou, 

työ(txTtMvo 0 ß'. 
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16 Xanthikos 629 G.E. Ind. 2 equals 12 April AD 569. There are a number of 

points to be made about this very unusual epitaph from Gaza, which has not been 

discussed elsewhere, apart from a brief note by Petrie (loc.cit.). It is 

clearly incomplete, but it is apparent from the few lines which have been 

preserved that, apart from the date at the end, it is written in regular 

dactylic hexameters, perfectly correct in both orthography and scansion. 

Apart from the problematic first line, it may be translated: '. . .who, 

while completing the contests in the prize-bringing stadium , departed, not 

yet having passed his seventeenth year'. The first line is almost entirely 

legible, but its interpretation is extremely difficult. The only reading 

which appears possible, assuming that the inscription was copied accurately, 

is;  npurudepovri,;  cpCXE ßovVi'k  This scans correctly as the 

second half of a hexameter, and the HE  ofBoYAHE would fit the damaged 

letters at the end of the line. (The letters would be a little cramped, but 

this has happened at the end of some of the other lines as well.) 

The worditpwv6. povoç  occurs three times in post-Homeric hexametric 

poetry7. and Ttpw-tdepove once, in a long metrical epitaph by Marcellus 

Sidetes, c. AD 1618'. (Perhaps it is worth noting that here the word ßolAA 

also occurs in the same line, though not in apposition to  np(A -t6epove  .) 

In the Gaza epitaph mpw'ó&povoç  could be interpreted as a poetic synonym 

for xpotöpo  , which would not scan here. It would then be possible to 

take f3ouÄlc in apposition to rcpurt6epovo  , with Ci pOtc  as an 

interjection, which is perhaps a little awkward, although n.pwz6epovcK (3ouX9'k 

as a synonym for Rpo mpoc f3ouX9k (the president of the council) 

makes good sense. Alternatively, the line could be read as:  11Pw'rdePovoC, 

tcpCKE. r3ot»Ci . 
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This gives rise to two questions: what is the meaning of Ttpw-r6epovo 'and 

who is the friend of the council apostrophized here? Since the rest of the 

inscription speaks of athletics and the games, it is perhaps possible that 

npcY &&povoç  is a reference  to Ttpocöp Ca ev -col% etyMat.  , the 

honour of sitting in the front seats at the games, frequently mentioned in 

both literary and epigraphic sources9. . But it is not clear who is the 

friend of the council. Is he the same person as the rcpw-röüpovos or the 

reader of the epitaph? It would seem rather odd, however, to assume that only 

'friends of the council' would read it. 

One further problem is that it is very difficult to identify either 

the Ttpco-r6 povo  (whether of the council, or at the games) or the 'friend 

of the council' with the young athlete of the following lines. These 

honorific titles seem very inappropriate for a boy who died at the age of 

sixteen; they might more plausibly be attributed to his father. But at the 

same time, from the point of view of Greek syntax, it would be very awkward 

to have a relative clause with a nominative pronoun directly following a 

nominative phrase which is not its antecedent. There seems, therefore, to be 

no totally satisfactory solution to the tantalizing problem of this 

apparently simple and clearly written line. 

At any rate, this epitaph must be associated with the rhetorical 

school of Gaza, where it is known that hexametric poetry was composed in the 

sixth century, by Johannes of Gaza among other OL . Both its metrical form 

and its content, the celebration of athletic prowess, hark back to classical 

models, and it is noteworthy that there is no trace of Christianity in the 

epitaph (as we have it). This might indicate that in the sixth century it was 
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still possible for a family of high social standing ( whatever the 

precise meaning of the first extant line, an epitaph like this argues 

for wealth and culture.) to be pagan and publicly to demonstrate their 

indifference to Christianity. But perhaps it is more likely that by 

this time Christianity was so completely taken for granted that the 

adherents of the rhetorical school were able to display their 

enthusiasm for classical Greek culture without having doubts cast upon 

their faith. One might compare the writings of Choricius, which give 

no hint of the author's personal beliefs or-attitude tö religion. 

15.  Gaza. 

A.Jaussen & H.Vincent, RB 10 (1901), 580; Clermont-Ganneau, PEFOSt. 1902, 

137-8; Meyer, no.XXXVIII, pp.148-149. 

'Avender)7 

p.axdp t,o 0 

Ewaeß 

11Y+OKS -00 

5 ficpt,z(Cou) Iv, ?:,1.tx‘i 

tv6( LXT 

1.1.  ANEHAE.  1.4.  yu(pox (6-rtoc) Clermont-Ganneau. 

13 Peritios 647 G.E.,Ind.5 equals 8 February AD 587, not as stated by 

Jaussen and Vincent. The name Ewo'Eßt.ç  is a common variant of Ewa-COI-0c. 

Clermont-Ganneau's suggestionyucTiox(6-nog) (a plasterer)  for the puzzling 

group of letters in 1.4 is unconvincing. The word is unknown elsewhere 

and it would be more natural to expect a patronymic here. 
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16‘  A house in Gaza. 

Germer-Durand, RB 3 (1894), 248-249; ARP no.14A,B, p.411; Meyer, no.IX, 

p.134. 

xawKe>eu h 

soex71 Tot X(pucTo)Z 8E0 
.54a, µn(vt) AataCou 

T(oV) 13x , tv6(txT avo 0 

5  xaTET<e>en 6 IOU 

X(pLaTo)V öoi5Ä 

gli(vt)  sYncp 4TE.T(aCou) Bx' 

Toe eU ., tves(uxILMvo d YL .• 

' 

1.1.KATET1-191-1. 1.4. ET (OU U  Genner-Durand. 1.5.KATETHOH. 

1.7. Yrr,Epßcpc -c( oug) . 

5 Daisios 662 G.E. Ind.5 equals 30 May AD 02. 22 Hyperberetaios 669 

G.E. Ind.13 equals 19 October AD 609. Elias and Theodora were , 

presumably7 husband and wife; both names are extremely common. , 

17.  Gaza. 

Vincent, RB 9 (1900), 116-117; Flinders Petrie, Gerar, Plate XIV,1; 

Alt, ZDPV 51 (1928), 268-270; SEG VIII, 272. 

The inscription is in two pieces, originally published separately by 

Vincent and Petrie. Alt combined the two. 
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Vincent  Petrie 1 

Elga xaTa  I& cwc c<w>pAT(o 0 
• 

T IC  To t  Xp[t.1- aToV öoeXlic 

'Avaazaa  ICac  v gli(vt) A<6.)>o[u] 

aV „ T[ a] So Ix' t.T9y  tv.5(Lx-ttZvo 0 8. 

1.1.  EOMAT. 1.3.  A00. 

11 Loös 676 G.E. Ind.4 equals 4 August  AD 616. This is the latest 

dated inscription so far discovered at Gaza. 

18.  The house of the Greek vicar at Gaza. 

Germer-Durand, RB 1 (1892), no.VI, 

Meyer, no.XXIV, pp.144-145. 

'Evel ft X <E nT UL  TO U 

X(pLaT OU óo Xrj encyLaT uCa, 

Tuµoetou  uyd-tip, 

toy  ßCOV eurtoecgtv(n> 

5 tv µ-0(vt) AaLaCyô V, TO U 

gT(ou d,  ty8(tx-rtAl5voc) f3L'. 

PP .243-244; ARP no.15, pp.411-412; 

1.1. KITAI. 1.4. ABOOEMENE.  arto3Eµ Lm ARP; 

CITIOT Ep.EVri  Germer-Durand. 

14 Daisios, of the year 33, Ind.12. The problem of the dating of this 

and the following two inscriptions will be discussed below. Both Germer-

Durand and Clermont-Ganneau raise the possibility that Megisteria 

(the name is unknown elsewhere) is the sister of Ousia, daughter of 
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Timotheos, of no.13. But Timotheos is a very common name, and there is 

little similarity between the formulae and palaeography of the two 

inscriptions, moreover, there are difficulties in dating this inscription 

to the late sixth century like no.13. 

19.  A house in Gaza. 

ARP no.16, p.412; Meyer, no.XXV, p.145. 

*4 »  IMO OMI. •V m  MON 

DivEnjdn ô  TMv aüloV 

Xew(v), tv WO(vt) ACou 4', TA ex' g-toup 

7 Dios, of the year 39, Ind.3. 

20.  A house in Gaza, reported to have come from Ascalon. 

ARP no.17, p.413; Meyer no.XXVI, p.145. 

IL) 'la X(pLaTo)t, x(at) TC5v 

etytwv 6o152o1 'Ava 

aTaaCa, 'Iwdvvou 

Mapaß6nvot, gv 

5 ed ft, xaTeTten 

pi(vt) ACy ex', to  gT(ou0 

tv6(LxItZvo 0 4'. 

tve,(txTuMvo ) y' 

29 Dios, of the year 88, Ind.7. The name Mareabdenes is clearly Semitic. 

Clermont-Ganneau compares it with MapedßinK  , the name of a 

xwp€nC monoc  from the area bordering on the Tigris, mentioned by 

Sozomen (H.E. II, 13). 

These three inscriptions (18, 19, 20) can clearly not be dated to the 

first century of the Gaza era, and must belong to the same period as the 
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others. It is apparent that the figure representing •the hundreds has been 

omitted from the date. The difficulty is that, if the date is assumed to be 

by the Gaza era and the figure omitted is taken to be x' (600), there is 

a discrepancy of six years in the indiction year of all three inscriptions. 

If the missing figure is assumed to be cr (500), the discrepancy is only 

of one year, but the consistency of divergence suggests that this is not 

merely the result of error. Clermont-Ganneau suggests, therefore, that the 

inscriptions may be dated by some other era. He proposes that of Ascalon, 

noting that one of the stones is said to have come from that city, and 

claims that this era would give an accurate correspondence with the 

indiction dates. But in order to achieve this result, he has to date the 

era of Ascal n to October 105 BC, rather than 104, as is generally accepted " . 

So this solution is no improvement on the previous one. Possibly some other 

era was used, or some other factor is involved, but at present there seems 

to be no way of satisfactorily solving the problem of these curious dates. 

E: Undated Epitaphs  

21.  Gaza. 

Germer-Durand, RB 2 (1893), 205: ARP no.18, p.413; Meyer, no.XXVII, 

p.145. 
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21 - K( 4 0 c ecvdnauaov 

Tbv boeÄr)v aou 

'AvaaTaaCay 'Ent 

µdxou AZEET.. 

5 ived8c xaTeUtten — *NOW -] 

1.4.AIeEET Gerraer-Durand; M EET ARP. 

No solution has been found for the puzzling letters at the end of 

line 4. The formula of this epitaph is identical to that of no.9. 

Perhaps this one should be assigned to a similar date. 

22.  A house in Gaza. 

Germer-Durdnd RB 1 (1892), no.I, p.239; ARP no.19,p.414; Meyer, no. 

XXVIII, p.146. 

M-ove 

Koaµ Ldyn 

>coca( Lyylvq) za »-roU 

1.3. OTOY. 

23. Gaza. 

Germer-Durand, RB 3 (1894), 249-250; Alt, ZDVP 47 (1924), 97-98; 

SEG VIII, 271. 
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23.  'Evelöc xct[vTaL] 

utot. T A [- - -] 
Oecpacvoy9Cou 

Ezepavo  4ty x(at) 

5 EzEpav[-], etvandevTE4 µn(vt) Eau 

v(L)  rapyLoc öt 

xy"-toU aeToU µ-0(v5 0, 

tvö(Lx-rtMvo0 5., 

10  bac oç naK noöa zoti 

butpou. 

11.2-3.  [ pLamapt: ou  Epoevo wt:ou Gentier-Durand;  [ gaxap (Coy)] 
OuEpoevouq) tou Alt. 1.5.  ETE(päv[  Germer-Durand. 

It is curious that the year has been omitted, while the days of the 

month and the indiction are recorded. Perhaps this was simply a 

mistake on the part of the stone-cutter. The name Wersenouphios is 

Egyptian and the month  Payni belongs to the Egyptian calendar 12 '. 

Clearly the epitaph is that of an Egyptian family which had settled 

in Gaza. I have hesitated to read Egaxap((.ou)1 in 11.2-3, as do 

Germer-Durand and Alt, since that would imply that the father of the 

three young children ( their size is suggested by the fact that they 

were buried in the same grave, ' each at the foot of the other') 

was already dead, which seems unlikely. But, on the other hand, it is 

difficult to think of an alternative which would fit the space. 

Perhaps the father had already succumbed to the same outbreak of 

disease that later carried off the children. Germer-Durand completes 

the name of the second child as 2:TE (Pdv[ 111  , presumably on the 
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assumption that there would not be two boys called Stephanos in the 

same family. The form  E-cEq)Civn  is unknown elsewhere in Palestine, 

but a ETE(Dav i.a is found at Nessana in the sixth to seventh 

century (Nessana I, no.30j). Perhaps this form would be preferable 

here. According to Germer-Durand, the form of the letters suggests 

a very late date for the inscription. 

F: Fragmentary Epitaphs  

24.  A house in Gaza. 

ARP, no.20, p.414; Meyer, no.XXIX, p.146. 

'Av utLdni 

(1.) p.axdp( t,c) ) 

'Iwcivvu k] 

<b>v — 

5 n 

1. 4 AMEN 

25.  A house in Gaza. 

ARP. no.21, p.414-415; Meyer, no.XXX, p.146. 

'Avendzii> i > µax(dP Lo OL ---

ANERAE Q. 
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1.2.  AMEN. 

26.  A house in Gaza. 

ARP no.22, p.415; Meyer, no.XXXI, p.146; CII, 968. 

"Iciaxo IMO/  41 M  MIN 

The name suggests that this fragment may be from a Jewish inscription. 

27.  Gaza. 

ARP no.23, p.145; Meyer, no.XXXII, p.146. 

4 • 

t.avck 

28.  The Great Mosque, Gaza. 

ARP, p.398; Meyer, no. XV , p.142. 

ENE.YE 

0.EYE..01111 
• • 

[p.]r)(vt) EaveLxo[V] 

siven[41713  EICHM  tv6(Lx-cL,Mvo ) 

29.  The courtyard of the Great Mosque, Gaza. 

ARP, p.401; Meyer, XVII,p.142. 

['E]ved6c x[ci"-rat. 

• 

30.  A house in Gaza. 

ffl1111 

—1 

ARP, p.401; Meyer, no. XVIII, p.143. 

4ti-cK M tv µ7)(vt) 

— OE 

VON  4111411 

M IH M. 

« Mg  MI»  M ir 
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Clermont-Ganneau suggests restoring the name as PAßpadp,t,04, 

as in no.10. The P•IP in 1.2 could be a date (540 G.E.). Another 

numeral indicating units may have been lost. 

31.  A house in Gaza. 

ARP p.404; Meyer, no.XX, p.144. 

tw g 
••  • 

• TOD • • 

• CpstrOU 

32.  A house in Gaza. 

ARP, no.11, p.409; Meyer, no.XXII, p.144. 

Nab  a »  «la 

to  ax'  tV45(1..xTLMv0 0  [e] 
• •  • • 0 

601 G.E. equals AD 540/1. 

G: Non-Funerary Christian Inscriptions  

33.  In a wall in Gaza. 

Abel, RB 40 (1931), pp.94-95 (photograph); SEG VIII, 268. 

'Aveve< Pen atv 0(e)tp 

Tb 1<er hoc rd4nc 1n 4>re 

wpyCou (sat) ewµa 1pyo Ußwv. 

1.1. ANENEO8H. 1.2.  THX0E; EHH. 
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The city wall of Gaza was rebuilt in the reign of Justinian, at the 

instigation of the bishop, Marcianus, and the provincial governor, 

Stephanus 13 '. Abel argues that this inscription cannot refer to that 

restoration, and must be later, because ' L'orthographie du document 

semble exclure la pe, ri ode cultivee de Marcien'. But this does not appear 

to be an official inscription, erected by the civic authorities to 

commemorate the rebuilding of the wall, but a private one, put up by the 

contractors, Georgius and Thomas, recording their part in the project14 ' 

There is no reasons to assume that these men, masters of a relatively 

humble trade, would have received the higher education provided by Gaza's 

literary school. Moreover, several dated inscriptions of the same period 

also display spelling mistakes of the same type 15 '. The expression Ay 84, 

which, Abel claims, ' indiquerait un temps oü leschretiens comptaient 

plus sur le secours d'en haut que sur la protection du basileus', is 

surely no more than a simple conventional pietism, and there is no need to 

attribute to it any wider political significance. I see, therefore, no 

reason to follow Abel in  inferring from this inscription a second 

reconstruction of the city wall at a later period - he suggests before 

the Persian or the Moslem invasion - rather than associating it with the 

sixth century restoration, the occurrence of which is so adequately 

attested by Choricius. 

141 



34.  A corner pillar of the Meiden ez-Zeid race course, S.E. of Gaza, 

now in the Louvre. 

Kitchener, PEFQSt. 1878, pp.199-200; Germer-Durand, RB 2 (1893), 

pp.205-206; ARP no.7A, pp.404-407; Meyer, no.XXI, p.144. 

To  K(upto)v  y?) xat zb 

TtÄlpwp.a 

'AXE. Vivs5pou 

ötax6vou titÄa 

5 xZ r  & QLE 

tuou  X  11(11vt) ficpyrCoLui: 

tv[6(t.wzi.Mvo )—  — ]. 
• • 

1.5  ztc L5E, Germer-Durand; 
1.7  •••1  uw(?) Clermont-Ganneau. 

(01.)›öc<a>Clermont-Ganneau. 

Peritios 600  G.E. equals AD 540. The first two lines are a quotation 

from the beginning of Psalm 24 in the Septuagint version. The word 

Q'6E is difficult to interpret. It may be/6c  (here), as Germer-

Durand suggests, in which caseTa LSE  must mean ' the part here', 

or 'the area here'. Alternatively, as Clermont Ganneau suggests, 

it could be a mis-spelling of onca  , the plural of otbac, 

(ground, pavement). But this word is poetic, and he brings no 

examples of its use in everyday speech. At any rate, the sense is 

clear. Some part of a building, most probably a church, was paved, 

or inlaid with stone slabs, under the direction of the deacon, 
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Alexander. Clermont-Ganneau is obviously right in reading the date 

as 600 G.E., rather than the 640 preferred by Germer-Durand. We 

know that at around that time the Church authorities in Gaza were 

occupied with the building of the magnificent church of St.Stephen, 

. 
described by Choricius 16  , but there is no reason to suppose that 

building or improvement works were not carried out in other churches 

at the same time. 

35.  A house in Gaza. Found on the shore. 

ARP no.25, pp.416-418., Meyer, no.XXXIV, p.147. 

- ite sic Iuvenali  

- de omnes uno  

- na trinita . in 

-  e dignetur  

5  AollE.I[tjavek 

_ 

It is apparent that half of this curious bilingual inscription is 

missing, and what remains is very difficult to interpret. The names 

Juvenalis and Dometianos are known. Juvenalis was a well-known bishop 

of Jerusalem in the fifth century,and Dometianos a disciple of 

St.Euthymius, who was ordained by bishop Juvenalis. Clermont-Ganneau 

believes that this inscription must refer to these people, although 

it is not known whether they had any connection with Gaza. The form 
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of the letters suggests a very late date for the inscription, 

perhaps about the tenth century. 

36.  A house in Gaza, probably from Ascalon. 

ARP no.24, pp.415-416; Meyer, no.XXXIII, p.146. 

A marble slab, with a cross carved on it. On the four arms and in 

the centre of the cross are the following letters: 

Z Q H 

This forms the words: Uirr)  and cpCk  , both attributes of Christ. 

Clermont-Ganneau gives other examples of this formula. 

H: Jewish Inscriptions  

37.  On a column in the Great Mosque, Gaza; now destroyed. 

ARP pp.389-396 (drawing); Meyer, no.X, pp.139-141; SEG VIII, 276; 

CII, 967 (drawing); B.Lifshitz, Donateurs et Fondateurs dans les  

Synagogues Juives (Paris 1967), no.73, p.57. 

2py , 11 rru m 

ANANIA 

YIQ IAKQ 

11.2-3.  Avct\n ct UL W  I CLX G.)  ARP. 

Avav  uL<o> ()  IaTico  Lac)  Lifshitz. 
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Clermont-Ganneau read the Greek version of the name as being in the 

dative case, and understood the inscription as a dedication to 

Hananiah, similar to that in no.3 above. Lifshitz argues, however, 

that the Aramaic does not support the reading of the Greek as dative, 

and that dedications to people were unusual in synagogues. He believes, 

therefore, that it is more likely that this is a building dedication, 

similar to no.39 below, and that the name should be understood as 

being in the nominative case. Yis2  for utc%is a little odd, but 

Lifshitz gives one example of YIQE ( op.cit. no.14, p.22). 

38.  On a mosaic pavement representing David playing a harp, in the nave 

of the :,ynagogue near the shore at Gaza. 

Ovadiah, IEJ 19 (1969), 195, Plate 15A; idem, EAEHL I, 411 (photograph). 

39.  On a mosaic pavement in the southern aisle of the synagogue  near 

the shore at Gaza. 

Avi-Yonah, Yedioth 30 (1966), 221-222 (Hebrew); Lifshitz, Donateurs  

no.73a, pp. 57-59; Ovadiah, IEJ 19 (1969), 195, Plate 15B; idem, 

EAEHL I, 413 (photograph). 
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Mavdago 

xat wicsouoc 

utot Ta gaxap(twIdTou) 

5 chapLazotyze 

[-r]Q elcyLwT(dTw) T674 xat 

[z]bv OlywaLv Taevov 

npoo.‘'evZt>yxaµcv 

[Iv] milvt /14) -rot 

10 8E0'. 

1.8.  IIPOEENHITAMEN.  1.9.  [ Ev J Avi-Yonah. 

Loös 569 3.E. equals July/August AD 509.Another dedicatory inscription. 

40.  On a large marble basin found in the eastern part of the synagogue 

near the shore at Gaza. 

Ovadiah, IL) 19 (1969), 196. 

Utp a(urc)flp(Ca0 4Pou gXou 

x(at) 'Icei(Toc) xat BevLagtv. 

Yet another dedication. All the names recorded in these synagogue 

inscriptions  are common and typically Jewish.Perhaps the Jesse 

mentioned here is the same as the father of timber-merchants of no.39. 
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41.  CII, no.969; S.Klein, Sepher HaYishuv, p. 114 (Hebrew) 

L- 41111,1111•  lee - 
npeaß( euz?)0 x(at) A 

z x(at) 

1.1.IIPEEBYKA: 1.2. EKIIPEE-

Frey interprets  iip cut1ç  as 112Y 1-17'm and translates: 

' ministre (de la communaut6). But there is no reason why IIPEEBY 

could not also be an abbreviation for  py3( cpoç  in the 

Christian sense of 'priest' or 'elder', as in no.4 above, and 

frequently at Nessana (Nessana I, nos. 12, 35, 73, 98, 129) and 

elsewhere. I see, therefore, no reason for the assumption that the 

inscription is necessarily Jewish. Whether it is an epitaph, a 

dedication or any other type of inscription cannot be ascertained 

from this fragment. 

I: Non-Lapidary Inscriptions  

42.  B.Lifshitz, 'Bleigewichte aus Palästina und Syrien', ZDPV 92 (1976), 

168-187. In this article Lifshitz published 29 lead weights which 

originated from Gaza, including four that had been published previously. 

Of these weights, some bear inscriptions and some do not. I shall list 

here only those with inscriptions. For convenience, I shall retain 



Lifshitz' order and numbering. 

42/1.ARP, 398-399; IGRR III, no.1212; Meyer, p.155. (For full bibliography, 

see Lifshitz ad.loc.) 

KoÄwvC 

ac rar./k 

tut H̀pC) 

6ov Ato 

elvzou. 

This weight is of importance as the only evidence for Gaza's having 

been granted the status of a Roman colony. No satisfactory explanation 

has been found for the letters  Le . Perhaps they are a date, omitting 

the hundreds figure. 

2.  ARP, p.399; Meyer, p.155. 

("E-couc) gp'dc 

yopavo 

gotivroc 

do4aCov. 

164 G.E. equals AD 103/4. The eLyopdvogoc was the official in 

charge of the city's markets, who issued the weights. 
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42/3. Clermont-Ganneau, Recueil d'Archeologie Orientale III(Paris 1900), 

82-86. (For full bibliography, see Lifshitz ad.loc). 

Front: "ETOU  Sit' 

(8cultpa ) e.4aglvou 

tnt 'AXE.I.,dv6pou 

'AX(prou 

5 tirapa,v6µou,.. 

Back:  taxaLocrovr). 

86 G.E. equals AD 25/26. The style of the lettering and of the 

figure represented on the back of the weight apparently suit this early 

date. This inscription, together with nos. 42/10 and 42/24, proves 

the agoranomos of Gaza held his post for only six months, not a full 

year. 

4.  Inscriptions Reveal: Documents from the Time of the Bible, the Mishna  

and the Talmud (Israel Museum Catalogue No.100, Jerusalem, 1973), no.225. 

'Apxfk 

'Aup( 9.Coe) BeÄXot 

o  TnÄcp. 

dxou ciyo 

5 pav6µou  no 

287 G.E. equals AD 226/7. The praenomen Aurelius indicates that this 

Roman citizenship was one granted under the Constitutio Antoniniana of 



212. This man must have belonged to the same family as Arrianus, son 

of Bellicus, of no.43/1 below. The use of the tria nomina is extremely 

unusual ‚except in the case of soldiers and their families. 

42/5.  'APX,% 

'Ano Uw 

vCou Lo 

quivTou 

5 4opa 

Apou 

yna'. 

283 G.E. equals AD 222/3. The patronymic ALoycivzou  also appears in 

42/1. The two men probably belonged to the same family. Despite the 

close proximity in date with no.42/4  and the fact that Apollonius, 

unlike the official named there, does not use the tria nomina, I see 

no reason for Lifshitz' suggestion that this inscription may, therefore, 

be dated according to a different era. Aurelius Bellicus Telemachus 

was the exception at Gaza, not the rule. 

42/6.  'Apxil 

ALo<56-to 

u EtaCw(v) 

oc ayo 

5 pav6 

gou. 
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42/7.  'Ayopa 

at. (p.v3). 

42/9. Front:  (iyopa[— -

Back: e•••  ord• AIA. 

42/10. (np(ur)) La 
idvou 

tut EuynEt 

a? p: 

191 G.E. equals AD 130/1. 

42/11.("E-rouc) a9p 

ciyo( pa velp.ov) 

'ArtoÄXwvrou. 

Lifshitz argues that this weight cannot be dated to the same year 

as no.42/10, and that some other era must be used. He suggests the 

Seleucid era, which would give a date of 121/20 BC. He claims that 

this would suit the style of the lettering. But on the other hand, 

since there were two agoranomoi in each year, there is no reason why 

this weight should not also be dated to AD 130/1. Moreover, the 

formula used in this inscription is identical to that of no.42/2, of 

AD 103/4, whereas the two clearly dated early weights, nos.42/3, 42/12, 

have completely different formulae. 

42/12. "Etou  Y71' 

LXC 
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83 G.E. equals AD 22/23. The style is similar to that of no.42/3, 

and suits this early date. 

42/13. Front: ON 
)(Cat.. 

Back: lea 

aa 

pec. 

42/14.  hit 

xa. 

42/17. 

42/18. 

TpLV• 

Atovu 

atou 

U. 

42/24.  Wei(ovc) ac' 

(invzipac) e.V411 

vov euyo 

pavog 

5  Loi n-co 

w(vo 0. 

201 G.E. equals AD 140/41. 
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42/25. ACT 

pav 

(gva ). 

42/26.  TiTapTov 

43.  Three lead weights from Gaza. 

F.Mann  SBF 31 (1981), pp .245-248,(with photograph); SEG 31 (1981), 

nos.1456-1458. 

43/1. Lead weight in stylized anthropoid form. 

Mann, no.1; SEG 31, no.1456. 

&PXf% 

'AppLavoii 

BEÄÄt.xoti 

ayopav 

5 dp,ou. 

1. 2.A . PANOY Mann; App t, avou SEG. 

Arrianus, son of Bellicus, clearly belongs to the same family as the 

agoranomos of no.42/4 above. 
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43/2  Rectangular lead weight. 

Mann, no.2, p.246; SEG 31, no.1457. 

(trov 0 öt-cs'Int 

‘Hp(1)6ou 

dcyopav(6p.ou) 

L µ.5". 

AIEequals 214, not as stated in SEG. 214 G.E. equals AD 153/4. 

In 1.4 L is an abbreviation for litra and an indication of the 

weight. The name Herodes also appears as that of the agoranomos of 

42/1. 

43/3  Three identical lead weights. 

Mann, no.3, p.247; SEG 31, no.1458. 

Front:  (g -rou 0 ôtcr 

gnt Ilip(A)bou. 

Back:  L xr. 

These were obviously issued by the same agoranomus as 42/2 above. 

44.  A clay stamp, depicting the Virgin and Child. Found at Khirbet Deir 

Dusawi, 9 km. E of Gaza. 

L.Y.Rahmani, IEJ 20 (1970), 105-8; Plate 28, A-C. 

E?)ÄoyCa  6EaTtoev[T-K ewl3v 8ccyrd]xou Mapta . 

The extensive site where the stamp was found is dated by numerous 

finds to the sixth century AD. Rahmani argues that this stamp for the 
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production of eulogia medallions, either from the earth of holy places, 

or from bread, was associated with the church of St.Sergius in Gaza, 

where Mary was venerated as the Mother of God. He suggests that the 

image on the stamp may have been copied from the mosaic in the 

.  . 
central apse of the church, described by Choriclus 1-7 . 

45.  A fragment of a copper ring, found in Gaza. 

M.Schwabe, JPOS XIII (1933), 89, n.2; SEG  VIII, no.273. 

üyCa 

'Agot 

VI,V• 

üyra is a wish for the good health of the ring's wearer.  'Agotvt.c 

is an Egyptian name (Preisigke, Namenbuch, 27). 

J. Inscriptions from elsewhere mentioning Gaza  

46.  The temple of  Demeter and Persephone at Eleusis. 

OGIS, no.596; Meyer, no.XXXV. 
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46.  liToÄcgaZov Ec 

plvou ZoLvtxdpxou 

utbv raCcnov xat (YX 

Xwv n6Xcwv noXtzliv, 

5 et yoCac ivcxcv TIc Etc iv 

n6XLv xat cipeT9% xat Til  n 

[c]pt xôyouc & c c 14cL 

f36µevol, etveaviaav ot acµv6 

Tazot 'Apconay nat nap& -catc 

8catc. 

This inscription is dated to the third century AD. It is interesting 

in that it records the successful career of a rhetor from Gaza out-

side his own city. Note that his father served as Phoenicarch, a 

title the meaning of which is not entirely clear, though it is most 

likely that these officials were presidents of provincials diets 

involved in organizing festivals in honour of the emperors 18. . 

47.  Castra Lambaesitana, North Africa. 

CIL.VIII, no.18084. 

A list of soldiers serving in Legio III Augusta. Line 22 reads: 

- - - - Severus  Gazza 

The inscription is dated to the second century AD19. . Severus must 

have been a Roman citizen to have been serving in a legion. Many of 

the other soldiers on the list also came from cities in Syria and 

Palestine. 
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PERSONAL NAMES IN THE GAZA INSCRIPTIONS  

A: Greek  

'AXg.tctvöpo  6t.dxovo  34 

eltA€ avôpoc  s. of Alphios, agoranomos 42/3 

wAX.cfLo  f. of Alexander  42/3 

A cZtoç  s. of Domesticus  3 

'Avaeacr Ca  12 

17 'Avaa-caaCa 

d. of Epimachos  21 
PAvaataa Ca 

'Avaataata  d. of Johannes  20 

'AitoXXZv o  agoranomos 42/11 

'Arto Murivt,oc  s. of Diophantes, agoranomos 42/5 

'AppLav k  s. of Bellicus, agoranomos 43/1 

'APXaYdect  d. of Charmadas  1 

repdvz  6 

r py oç  s. of Wersenouphios  23 

rE(Zpyi..o  IPY0Xdf3TK  33 

AC aLoc  agoranomos 42/2 

ät.66oToc  s. of i si on , agoranomos  42/6 

At.ovtlaL,  (agoranomos) 42/18 

At,O(páv1T)c  f. of Apollonios  42/5 
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ALopeivItN  f. of Herodes  42/1 

Etpr)vcLtoc  4 

Etatwv  f. of Diodotos  42/6 

'EiC axoc  f. of Anastasia  21 

Zlvwv  s. of Balys and Megale  5 

.1-1Äta  (husb. of Theodora)  16 

'Hpiór)c  s. of Diophantes, agoranomos 42/1 

'Hpeilöic  (agoranomos) 43/2;3 

Oco6 6zi  d. of Megale (and Balys)  7 

ecoöCva  (w. of Elias)  16 

ewp,ac  1pyoXdf3TK  33 

ICX£66o Vic  d. of Machaios and Archagatha  1 

KoaµLavl  sis. of Menas  22 

Acdvz i.o  f. of Digountha  9 

Ma.xats:K  At'zwÄd  , husb. of Archagatha  1 

IlleydXr)  m. of Zenon and Theodote  5, 7 

Mc ncrucpta  d.of Timotheos  18 

Isilliva  bro. of Kosmiane  22 

M pac  11 

(Aci Ca  d. of Timotheos  13 

11-roXegato  s. of Serenus  46 
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ETecpdv[—]  d.? of Wersenouphios  23 

Z cpcLvOc  s. of Wersenouphios  23 

E•ricpa.vo  8 

Erota4  (agoranomos) 42/10 

Ex 43 c  15 

Tacsx op. vr)c  f. of Charmadas  1 

Tt.ildeco  f. of Megisteria  18 

Ti,  f. of Ousia  13 µ6.9eo 

Xapic1öcLc  s. of Taskomenes  1 

Xci.pµd6aG  s. of Charmadas  1 

B: Latin  

BE.XXots5  f. of Arrianos  43/1 

äop.ecrc L.xe%  f. of Ammonios  3 

detOilECT  S.of Ammonios  3 

äola ucL t.javd  35 

Ilanc.CpLoc, Tt.f3(epuro ) KX(ae6t.o ) 

litt.p.cXryzeK zoU tepoti  2 

rlatptxt.oc  f. of Abraamios  10 

cpcnvocdPX/1,f. of Ptolemaios  46 
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TiXtgaxo , Al5p(11X1,o) BeXXI-xo 

agoranomos 42/4 

Iuvenal is  35 

Severus  miles Leg.III Augustae 47 

C; Hebrew  

'Aßpacip.i.cK  endx0vcK, s. of Patricius  10 

'AvavCac  S. of Jacob  37 

13Ev LaµCv  40 

'Ict 6ç  f. of Hananiah  37 

lac: Mc  26 

*Icrol%  zuxe4nop " ps. of Jesse  39 

f. of Menachem and Yeshua  39 

• Icsa  40 

'IWcl\)VT)ç  s.of Mareabdenes  20 

'Iwö.vvr)  24 

MavactµcK  E,uXfiiopoc, s. of Jesse  39 

'Po 3T)Xoc  40 

1711  38 

nnan  s. of Jacob  37 

2PY 7 f. of Hananiah  37 
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D: Other Names  

Ba,Äe 

ALyouvea 

Mapecg36/vrK 

OUpaEvoe(pLoc 

(Egyptian)  45 

f. of Zenon (unknown)  5 

d. of Leontios (Germanic) 

f. of Johannes (Semitic) 

9 

20 

f. of Stephanus, Stephant-] 

and Georgios (Egyptian)  23 
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NOTES TO APPENDIX: THE INSCRIPTIONS OF GAZA  

1.  Meyer, 139-151. 

2.  I shall not, however, include two inscriptions attributed to Gaza by 
J.B. Frey (CII, 966, 970), because in once case this attribution is 
incorrect  and  in  the  other  probably  so,  or  is  at  least 
insufficiently proven.  No.  966,  a fragment of a chancel screen, 
presumably of a  synagogue, was originally published by J. Germer-
Durand (RB I  (1892),  248-249.  He remarks of it:  'provenance 
incertain, region entre Jaffa et Gaza'.  Frey acknowledges this, but 
assumes that the inscription came from Gaza.  It should be noted, 
however, that it gives a date in the month Martius. The use  of the 
Latin calendar is not  recorded  at  Gaza and, while this  cannot be 
considered proof, it  suggests that the inscription did not originate 
there.  It certainly cannot be  assumed  without question that  it 
did.  No. 970, an epitaph on two Jewish children, is recorded in its 
original publication (PEFQSt. 1920, 47) as having been found near 
'Maioumas in the district of Caesarea', not the port of Gaza.  On 
this  Maioumas, see  G. Schumacher, PEFQSt. 1887, 83  (Mfyamas); SWP 
II, 66-67 (M -ins); Avi-Yonah, Gazetteer, s.v. Maiumas I; Kefar Shuni. 

2a.  I have not attempted to deal with Samaritan or Arabic inscriptions 
from Gaza.  On the former, see Clermont-Ganneau and Abel, RB 3 
(1894), 84-87. 

3.  ARP, 400-4(J1.  The Greek vicar of Gaza seems to have been active in 
gathering. a collection of inscriptions from Gaza and its environs. 
The Russian Archimandrite of Jerusalem also collected a number of 
inscriptions later published by  Germer-Durand (RB 2 (1893), 203-206) 
and Clermont-Ganneau (ARP, 403-405). 

4.  Marc. Diac.  19, 6-7; 21, 13-21; 34, 9-11; 54, 15-16; 103, 7-8. 

5.  ARP, 419-429. 

6.  see Ch. 2, p. 42; Ch. 3, pp. 75-76 on the probable circumstances of 
this dedication and the significance of Gaza's titles. 

7.  Callimachus, Dian. 228; Nonnus VIII, 166; Coluthus, 153. 

8. IG XIV, 1389 I, 35. 

9.  See e.g.  Aeschines 3, 76; Aristoph., Equites 575, 702; Plato, Leges  
888b, 946e; IGRR III, 640, 695, 733, 739, 746 (all from Lycia); IV, 
292, 11. 32-33 (Pergamon); 1302, 11. 30-31 (Cyme); 1558, 11. 29-30 

(Teos). 

10.  Stark, 642-645; Ch. 2, p. 52 above. 

11. Schürer' II, 106, n. 102. 

12.  For the name, see Preisigke, Namenbuch, s.v. 015E.pOtV0epl.O . 

For the month,  see E.J. Bickermann,  Chronology of the Ancient World  
(London 1968), 40. 
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13.  Choric., Laud.Marc. I, 7(4, 8-19); Laud.Marc. II, 16 (32, 5-13); 
Laud.Arat. et Steph. 54-56 (63, 2-22). 

14.  For formal building inscriptions, see e.g.  H.-G. Pflaum, Syria 29 
(1952), 307-330, on the third century inscriptions from Adraha in 
Arabia; NL Sartre, IGLS XIII,i, nos. 9130, 9135, 9136, of the time of 
Justinian.  The fact  that Procopius does not mention the 
refortification of Gaza as one of Justinian's building projects 
supports Choricius' claim that it was done on local initiative, rather 
than imperial orders. 

15.  Nos. 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, all of the first half of the sixth century. 

16.  Choricius's speech delivered at the dedication of this church 
(Laud.Marc. II) is dated between 535/6 and 548. 

17.  Laud.Marc. I, 29 (10, 8-11).  For a similar formula, see R. Rosenthal 
& R. Sivan, Ancient Lamps in the Schoessinger Collection (Jerusalem 
1978), 142, no. 580.  This is a pottery lamp with the inscription: 

EYAOrIA THE elECYPOIKS MHON EIIIrPAMA 
(their reading, corrected by comparison with the photograph).  They 
interpret this as an abbreviated form of a wide-spread formula: 

tbÄoyCa •g?k ecoz6x,ou t.teehd3v tnCypap.p.a 'Ivivvou • 
. For similar eulogia tokens from Bethlehem, see. L.Y. 

Rahmani, IEJ (1979), 34-36. 

18.  Cf. Kraeling, Gerasa, 440-441, no. 188, and Welles' comments there. 

19.  Schürer 2 II, 98, n. 59. 
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